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Tray met spui ten in  koelkast  bewaren.
Schale mi t  Spr i tzen im Küh lschrank auf bewahren.
Conserver la  gout t ière avec les  ser ingues au réfr igérateur.
Tray wi th syr inges should be s tored in  a refr igerator.
Conservare i l  vasso io con le s i r inghe ne l  fr igor i fero.
Guardar las  cubetas con las  jer ingas en e l  fr igor í f ico.
Tacu sa špr icama čuvaj te u h ladnjaku .
Opbevar tray med sprøj ter i  kø leskab.
A fogs ínt  a fecskendőkkel  együt t  hűtőszekrényben ke l l  táro ln i .

模盘及其附带的填充料管应存放于冰箱内。
주사기가 있는 트레이는 냉장고에 보관하세요.

NL

DE

FR

EN

IT
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HR

DK

HU

Tackę ze s trzykawkami przechowywać w lodówce.
Guardar a travessa com ser ingas no fr igor í f ico.
Förvara br ickan med sprutor i  ky len .
Ş ır ıngal ı  ka l ıb ı  buzdolab ında sak lay ın .
Φυλάξτε δισκάριο με σύριγγες στο ψυγείο.

Лоток со шприцами хранить в холодильнике.

模盘及其附带的填充料管应存放于冰箱内。
주사기가 있는 트레이는 냉장고에 보관하세요.
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模盘及其附带的填充料管应存放于冰箱内。
주사기가 있는 트레이는 냉장고에 보관하세요.
ARاحفظ الصينية و المحاقن الطبية في البراد. 



       

 NL GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES A - ACTIVEREN - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - BLEKEN - CAVEX BITE&WHITE

1    Breng Cavex Bite&White StainLess aan op 
de tandenborstel.

2   Poets de tanden grondig. 3    Poets de tanden minstens 2 tot 3 
minuten.

4/5    Spuw overtollig materiaal uit. Niet met water 
spoelen.

1   Breek de punt van de spuit af. 2    Laat voor elke tand 1 druppel Bite&White 
gel in de bleektray vallen.

3    Breng de bleektray in de mond aan.

 DE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG  A –  AKTIVIEREN – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – BLEICHEN – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Tragen Sie Cavex Bite&White StainLess auf 

ihrer Zahnbürste auf.
2   Putzen Sie die Zähne gründlich. 3    Putzen Sie die Zähne mindestens 2 

bis 3 Minuten.
4/5    Spucken Sie überschüssiges Material aus. 

Nicht mit Wasser spülen.
1    Brechen Sie das obere Ende der Spritze 

ab. 
2    Geben Sie für jeden Zahn 1 Tropfen 

Bite&White Bleichgel in die Schiene.
3   Nehmen Sie die Bleichschiene in den Mund.

 FR MODE D’EMPLOI  A -  ACTIVATION - CAVEX ZITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - BLANCHIMENT - CAVEX BITE&WHITE 
1   Appliquez Cavex Bite&White StainLess sur 

la brosse à dents.
2   Brossez-vous les dents 

soigneusement. 
3   Brossez-vous les dents pendant au 

moins 2 à 3 minutes.
4/5   Crachez l’excédent de produit. Ne vous 

rincez pas la bouche à l’eau.
1   Cassez la pointe de la seringue. 2    Versez dans la gouttière 1 goutte de gel 

Bite&White par dent.
3   Insérez la gouttière dans la bouche.

 EN INSTRUCTIONS A -  ACTIVATION – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – BRIGHTEN – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Dispense Cavex Bite&White StainLess onto 

toothbrush
2   Brush the teeth thoroughly 3   Clean teeth at least 2-3 minutes 4/5    Spit out any excess material. Do not rinse 

with water
1   Break the tip off the syringe 2    Dispense 1 drop of Bite&White whitening 

gel into the tray for each tooth
3    Insert the whitening tray into the mouth.

 IT ISTRUZIONI A -  ATTIVAZIONE - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - SBIANCAMENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE   
1    Mettere Cavex Bite&White StainLess sullo 

spazzolino da denti.
2   Pulire accuratamente i denti. 3   Pulire i denti per almeno 2 - 3 minuti. 4/5    Sputare il materiale in eccesso. Non 

sciacquare con acqua.
1   Rompere la punta della siringa. 2    Per ogni dente fare cadere 1 goccia di gel 

Bite&White nella mascherina apposita.
3   Mettere in bocca la mascherina.

 ES INSTRUCCIONES  A -  ACTIVACIÓN - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - BLANQUEAMIENTO – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Ponga Cavex Bite&White StainLess en el 

cepillo.  
2   Cepille los dientes a fondo.   3    Cepille los dientes al menos durante 

2-3 minutos.  
4/5    Escupa todo el material excesivo. No 

enjuague con agua  
1   Rompa la punta de la jeringa.   2    Administre para cada diente 1 gota de 

gel de blanqueamiento Bite&White en 
la cubeta.  

3    Coloque la cubeta de blanqueamiento  
en la boca.  

 HR INSTRUKCIJE A -  ACTIVACIÓN - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - BLANQUEAMIENTO – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1   Nanesite Cavex Bite&White StainLess na 

četkicu za zube.
2   Temeljito operite zube. 3  Perite zube najmanje 2-3 minute. 4/5   Ispljunite višak materijala.  

Ne ispirajte usta vodom.
1  Otkinite vrh šprice. 2   Za svaki zub nakapajte 1 kap Bite&White 

gela za izbjeljivanje u udlagu. 
3   Unesite udlagu za izbjeljivanje u usta.

 DK BRUGSINSTRUKTIONER A -    AKTIVERING - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - BLEGNING - CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1   Anbring Cavex Bite&White StainLess på 

tandbørsten.
2   Børst tænderne grundigt.   3   Børst tænderne mindst 2 til 3 minutter.  4/5   Spyt overflødige rester ud. Skyld ikke med 

vand!
1   Afbræk spidsen på sprøjten.   2   Lad for hver tand 1 dråbe Bite&White gel 

falde i blegningske.  
3  Anbring skeen i munden.  

 HU HASZNÁLATI  A – AKTIVÁLÁS – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – FEHÉRÍTÉS – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Nyomjon ki a Cavex Bite&White StainLess 

krémből a fogkefére  
2   Alaposan dörzsölje át a fogakat   3   Tisztítsa a fogakat legalább 2–3 

percen át  
4/5    A fölösleges anyagot köpje ki. Ne öblítsen 

vízzel
1   Törje le a fecskendő végét   2    Cseppentsen a sínbe minden foghoz 1 

csepp Bite&White fehérítő gélt   
3   Helyezze be a fehérítő sínt a szájába.  

 PL INSTRUKCJA  A – AKTYWACJA – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – WYBIELANIE – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
  1   Nałożyć Cavex Bite&White StainLess na 

szczoteczkę do zębów.
2   Dokładnie umyć zęby.   3   Myć co najmniej przez 2-3 minuty.  4/5   Wypluć resztki materiału. Nie płukać zębów 

wodą.  
1   Odłamać końcówkę strzykawki.   2   Do każdego zęba nałożyć na tackę 1 

kroplę żelu do wybielania Bite&White.  
3   Włożyć tackę do ust.  

 PT INSTRUÇÕES A – ATIVAÇÃO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – BRANQUEAMENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Coloque Cavex Bite&White StainLess na 

escova de dentes
2   Escove os dentes 

cuidadosamente 
3    Escove os dentes durante pelo menos 

2 a 3 minutos
4/5    Cuspa o produto em excesso. Não enxaguar 

com água
1   Parta o bico da seringa 2    Coloque 1 gota de gel de branqueamento 

Bite&White na moldeira, para cada dente
3   Insira a moldeira de branqueamento  

na boca.

 SV BRUKSANVISNING  A –  AKTIVERING – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – BLEKNING – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Tryck ut Cavex Bite&White StainLess på 

tandborsten
2   Borsta tänderna noga 3   Borsta tänderna i minst 2-3 minuter 4/5    Spotta ut allt överflödigt material. Skölj inte 

med vatten
1   Bryt av spetsen på sprutan 2    Droppa 1 droppe Bite&White gel per tand 

på blekningsbrickan
3   För in blekningsbrickan i munnen.

 TR HASTALAR  A –  ETKILEŞME (AKTIVE ETME)– CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – AĞARTMA – CAVEX BITE&WHITE
1    Cavex Bite&White StainLess’i diş fırçasına 

koyunuz. (sürünüz
2    Dişleri iyice fırçalayınız. 3    Dişleri en az 2-3 dakika temizleyiniz. 4/5    Fazladan(Fazlalık) maddeleri tükürerek atınız. 

Su ile durulamayınız.
1      Şırınganın uçunu kırınız 2    Her diş için kalıba 1 damla Bite&White 

beyazlatma jeli akıtınız.
3    Beyazlatma kalıbını(plağını) ağzınıza  

koyunuz.

 GR ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ  A –  ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – ΛΕΎΚΑΝΣΗ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE C – ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΟΝΤΊΣΊΟΝΕΡ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE
1     Βάλτε Cavex Bite&White StainLess στην οδοντόβουρτσα 2    Βουρτσίστε πολύ καλά τα δόντια 3    Καθαρίστε τα δόντια επί 2-3 λεπτά τουλάχιστον 4/5    Φτύστε όσο υλικό ενδεχομένως περισσεύει. Μη 

ξεπλύνετε με νερό
1  Σπάστε την άκρη της σύριγγας 2    Βάλτε στο δισκάριο για κάθε δόντι 1 σταγόνα 

λευκαντικού τζελ  Bite&White 
3    Εισαγάγετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο στο στόμα     Κρατήστε το δισκάριο στο στόμα επί 30 έως 

60 λεπτά
    Ξεπλύνετε πολύ καλά το στόμα με νερό     Ξεπλύνετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο με κρύο νερό      Βάλτε Cavex Bite&White ExSense στο δισκάριο      Εισαγάγετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο στο 

στόμα
     Κρατήστε το δισκάριο στο στόμα επί 

5 έως 10 λεπτά
     Ύστερα από 5 έως 10 λεπτά, φτύστε όσο υλικό 

ενδεχομένως περισσεύει. Μη ξεπλύνετε με νερό!

 RU ИНСТРУКЦИЯ  A – АКТИВАЦИЯ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - ОТБЕЛИВАНИЕ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE C - ЗАВЕРШЕНИЕ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE
1    Нанесите пасту Breng Cavex Bite&White 

StainLess на зубную щетку.
2    Тщательно почистите зубы. 3    Чистка зубов должна занять не менее 

2 - 3 минут.
4/5   Выплюньте оставшийся во рту продукт. Не 

прополаскивать водой!
1   Отломите наконечник шприца. 2   Нанесите по 1 капле геля Bite&White на 

выемки для зубов в капе для отбеливания.
3    Оденьте капу на зубы.    Оставьте капу во рту на 30 - 60 минут.    Тщательно прополоскать рот.    Промыть капу холодной водой.        Нанесите средство Cavex Bite&White 

ExSense на капу для отбеливания.
   Оденьте капу на зубы.    Оставьте капу во рту на 5 - 10 

минут.
   По истечении 5 минут выплюньте оставшийся во 

рту продукт. Не прополаскивать водой!
 AR تعليمات       أ.  التفعيل –StainLessCavexBite&Whiteكافيكس بايت آند وايت ستينليس كافيكس بايت آند وايت ب.  التبييض - كافيكس بايت آند وايتاكسنس ج.  التلطيف –

1   ضع كافيكس بايت آند وايت ستينليس على فرشاة الأسنان. 2  اغسل الأسنان بعناية. 3   اغسل الأسنان لمدة تتراوح بين 2 إلى 3 دقائق 
على الأقل.

4/5   ابصق الكمية الزائدة من المادة من الفم. لا تشطف الفم بالماء! 1  اكسر الجزء العلوي من الحقنة. 2   انزل من الحقنة قطرة واحدة لكل سن من جلبايت آند 
وايتعلى صينية التبييض.

3  ضع صينية التبييض في الفم.                           .            اترك صينية التبييض في الفم لمدة تتراوح بين 03 
إلى 06 دقيقة.

11   اخرج محتوى كافيكس بايت آند وايت اكسنس على    اغسل صينية التبييض بالماء البارد.  اشطف الفم بالماء جيدا.
صينية التبييض.

21    ضع صينية التبييض في الفم. 31    اترك صينية التبييض في الفم لمدة 
تتراوح بين 5 إلى 01 دقائق

41    ابصق الكمية الزائدة من المادة من الفم. لا تشطف الفم بالماء!

-
Instruct ions Quick Reference Chart
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C -  CONDITIONEREN - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Houd de bleektray 30 tot 60 minuten 
in de mond.

5/6/7   Mond grondig uitspoelen 
met water.

8    Spoel de bleektray af met koud water. 1      Breng Cavex Bite&White ExSense in de 
bleektray aan.

2     Breng de bleektray in de mond 
aan. 

3     Houd de bleektray 5 tot 10 
minuten in de mond.

4/5      Spuw overtollig materiaal na 5 minuten uit. 
Niet met water spoelen!

C –  CONDITIONING – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Behalten Sie die Schiene 30 bis 60 
Minuten im Mund.

5/6/7    Spülen Sie den Mund gründlich 
mit Wasser aus.

8    Spülen Sie die Bleichschiene mit 
kaltem Wasser aus.

1     Füllen Sie Cavex Bite&White ExSense in 
ihre Schiene.

2    Nehmen Sie die Bleichschiene in 
den Mund.

3     Behalten Sie die Schiene 5 bis 
10 Minuten im Mund.

4/5     Spucken Sie nach 5 bis 10 Minuten das über-
schüssige Material aus. Nicht mit Wasser 
spülen!

C -  CONDITIONNEUR - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4   Gardez la gouttière dans la bouche 
pendant 30 à 60 minutes.

5/6/7   Rincez-vous abondamment la 
bouche à l’eau.

8   Rincez la gouttière à l’eau froide. 1    Appliquez Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
dans la gouttière.

2    Insérez la gouttière dans la bouche. 3    Gardez la gouttière dans la 
bouche pendant 5 à 10 minutes.

4/5     Crachez l’excédent de produit au bout de 
5 minutes. Ne vous rincez pas la bouche à 
l’eau !

C – CONDITION – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Keep the tray in the mouth for 
between 30 and 60 minutes

5/6/7   Rinse mouth thoroughly with 
water

8   Rinse whitening tray with cold water 1     Dispense Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
to the tray

2    Insert the whitening tray into the 
mouth

3     Keep the tray in the mouth 
for 5 to 10 minutes

4/5     After 5 to 10 minutes, spit out any excess 
material. Do not rinse with water!

C -  CONDIZIONAMENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Tenere la mascherina in bocca per 
30 - 60 minuti.

5/6/7    Sciacquare accuratamente la 
bocca con acqua.

8   Sciacquare la mascherina con acqua 
fredda.

1     Mettere Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
nella mascherina.

2    Mettere in bocca la mascherina. 3     Tenere la mascherina in 
bocca per 5 - 10 minuti.

4/5     Dopo 5 minuti sputare il materiale in eccesso. 
Non sciacquare con acqua.

C -  ACONDICIONAMIENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Deje la cubeta en la boca durante 30 
a 60 minutos.  

5/6/7    Enjuague la boca 
abundantemente con agua.  

8    Enjuague la cubeta de 
blanqueamiento con agua fría. 

1     Ponga Cavex Bite&White ExSense en 
la cubeta.  

2     Coloque la cubeta de 
blanqueamiento en la boca.  

3     Deje la cubeta en la boca 
durante 5 a 10 minutos.  

4/5     Después de 5 a 10 minutos, escupa todo el 
material excesivo. ¡No enjuague con agua!

C -  ACONDICIONAMIENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4   Držite udlagu 30-60 minuta u ustima. 5/6/7   Temeljito isperite usta vodom. 8   Udlagu isperite hladnom vodom. 1   Nanesite Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
na udlagu.

2   Unesite udlagu za izbjeljivanje 
u usta.

3   Držite udlagu 5-10 minuta 
u ustima.

4/5   Nakon 5 do 10 minuta ispljunite višak 
materijala. Ne ispirite usta vodom!

C -  KONDITIONERING - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4   Behold skeen 30 til 60 minutter i 
munden.  

5/6/7   Skyld munden grundigt med 
vand.  

8   Skyld tray af med koldt vand.  1    Anbring Cavex Bite&White ExSense på 
blegningske.  

2    Anbring skeen i munden.  3    Behold skeen 5 til 10 minutter 
i munden.  

4/5    Spyt overflødige rester ud efter 5 minutter. 
Skyld ikke med vand!  

C -  KONDICIONÁLÁS – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4   Tartsa a tálcát a szájában 30–60 
percen át  

5/6/7   Alaposan öblítse ki a száját 
vízzel  

8   Öblítse ki a fehérítő sínt hideg vízzel  1     Nyomjon ki a Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense krémből a sínbe 

2    Helyezze be a fehérítő sínt a 
szájába  

3    Tartsa a tálcát a szájában 
5–10 percen át   

4/5     5–10 perc elteltével köpje ki a fölösleges 
anyagot. Ne öblítsen vízzel!  

C – PIELĘGNACJA – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  

4   Trzymać tackę w ustach przez 30 do 
60 minut.  

5/6/7   Dokładnie przepłukać zęby 
wodą.  

8   Zmyć tackę zimną wodą.  1   Nałożyć Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
na tackę.  

2   Włożyć tackę do ust.  3   Trzymać tackę w ustach 
przez 5 do 10 minut.  

4/5   Po 5-10 minutach wypluć resztki środka. Nie 
płukać zębów wodą! 

C –  CONDICIONAMENTO - CAVEX BITE&WHITE

4    Mantenha a moldeira na boca 
durante 30 a 60 minutos

5/6/7    Enxague a boca 
cuidadosamente com água

8    Enxague a moldeira de 
branqueamento com água fria

1     Coloque Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
na moldeira

2    Insira a moldeira de 
branqueamento na boca

3    Mantenha a moldeira na 
boca durante 5 a 10 minutos

4/5     Após 5 a 10 minutos, cuspa o produto em 
excesso. Não enxaguar com água!

C – UNDERHÅLL – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

4    Håll brickan i munnen i mellan 30 och 
60 minuter

5/6/7   Skölj munnen noga med vatten 8   Skölj av blekningsbrickan med kallt 
vatten

1    Lägg Cavex Bite&White ExSense på 
brickan

2    För in blekningsbrickan i munnen 3    Håll brickan i munnen i 5-10 
minuter

4/5     Spotta ut allt överflödigt material efter 5-10 
minuter. Skölj inte med vatten!

C –  KONDISYONLAMA (UYGULAMA)– CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE 

4    Kalıb(Plağı) 30 ila 60 dakika arasında 
ağzınızda tutunuz.

5/6/7    Ağzınızı suyla iyice durulayınız. 8    Beyazlatma kalıbını(plağını) soğuk 
suyla durulayınız.

1     Cavex Bite&White ExSense’i 
kalıba(plağa) dağıtınız.

2     Beyazlatma kalıbı(plağını) ağzınıza 
koyunuz.(yerleştiriniz

 3     Kalıbı(plağı) ağzınızda 5 ila 10 
dakika tutunuz.

4/5     5 ila 10 dakikadan sonra fazladan maddeyi 
tükürerek atınız. Su ile durulamayınız!

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ A –  ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B – ΛΕΎΚΑΝΣΗ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE C – ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΟΝΤΊΣΊΟΝΕΡ – CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE
     Βάλτε Cavex Bite&White StainLess στην οδοντόβουρτσα     Βουρτσίστε πολύ καλά τα δόντια     Καθαρίστε τα δόντια επί 2-3 λεπτά τουλάχιστον     Φτύστε όσο υλικό ενδεχομένως περισσεύει. Μη 

ξεπλύνετε με νερό
  Σπάστε την άκρη της σύριγγας     Βάλτε στο δισκάριο για κάθε δόντι 1 σταγόνα 

λευκαντικού τζελ  Bite&White 
    Εισαγάγετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο στο στόμα 4    Κρατήστε το δισκάριο στο στόμα επί 30 έως 

60 λεπτά
5/6/7    Ξεπλύνετε πολύ καλά το στόμα με νερό 8    Ξεπλύνετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο με κρύο νερό 1     Βάλτε Cavex Bite&White ExSense στο δισκάριο 2     Εισαγάγετε το λευκαντικό δισκάριο στο 

στόμα
3     Κρατήστε το δισκάριο στο στόμα επί 

5 έως 10 λεπτά
4/5     Ύστερα από 5 έως 10 λεπτά, φτύστε όσο υλικό 

ενδεχομένως περισσεύει. Μη ξεπλύνετε με νερό!
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ  A – АКТИВАЦИЯ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS B - ОТБЕЛИВАНИЕ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE C - ЗАВЕРШЕНИЕ - CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE
   Нанесите пасту Breng Cavex Bite&White 

StainLess на зубную щетку.
    Тщательно почистите зубы.     Чистка зубов должна занять не менее 

2 - 3 минут.
   Выплюньте оставшийся во рту продукт. Не 

прополаскивать водой!
   Отломите наконечник шприца.    Нанесите по 1 капле геля Bite&White на 

выемки для зубов в капе для отбеливания.
    Оденьте капу на зубы. 4   Оставьте капу во рту на 30 - 60 минут. 5/6/7   Тщательно прополоскать рот. 8   Промыть капу холодной водой. 1       Нанесите средство Cavex Bite&White 

ExSense на капу для отбеливания.
2     Оденьте капу на зубы. 3   Оставьте капу во рту на 5 - 10 

минут.
4/5     По истечении 5 минут выплюньте оставшийся во 

рту продукт. Не прополаскивать водой!
كافيكس بايت آند وايت ستينليس تعليمات       أ.  التفعيل – ب.  التبييض -CavexBite&Whiteكافيكس بايت آند وايت ج.  التلطيف –ExSenceCavexBite&Whiteكافيكس بايت آند وايتاكسنس

   اغسل الأسنان لمدة تتراوح بين 2 إلى 3 دقائق   اغسل الأسنان بعناية.   ضع كافيكس بايت آند وايت ستينليس على فرشاة الأسنان.
على الأقل.

   انزل من الحقنة قطرة واحدة لكل سن من جلبايت آند   اكسر الجزء العلوي من الحقنة.   ابصق الكمية الزائدة من المادة من الفم. لا تشطف الفم بالماء!
وايتعلى صينية التبييض.

4   اترك صينية التبييض في الفم لمدة تتراوح بين 03   ضع صينية التبييض في الفم.                           .        
إلى 06 دقيقة.

5/6/7  اشطف الفم بالماء جيدا. 8   اغسل صينية التبييض بالماء البارد. 11   اخرج محتوى كافيكس بايت آند وايت اكسنس على 
صينية التبييض.

21    ضع صينية التبييض في الفم. 31    اترك صينية التبييض في الفم لمدة 
تتراوح بين 5 إلى 01 دقائق

41    ابصق الكمية الزائدة من المادة من الفم. لا تشطف الفم بالماء!
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC-MASTERKIT:
Thuisbleeksysteem in 3 stappen

STAP A = ACTIVEREN:
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

OMSCHRIJVING
Tandbleekactivator & pasta voor vlekken ver- 
wijdering. Verwijdert oppervlakkige vlekken en 
plak van tanden. Versterkt bleekbehandelingen 
dankzij verhoging van de pH-waarde in de mond.
- Mild abrasief voor glazuur / dentine.
- Hoge reinigende en polijstende waarde.
-  Verhoogt de pH-waarde in de mond als 

voorbehandeling voor bleken.
- Niet bedoeld voor frequent gebruik.

VERPAKKING
Tube 35 ml – 50 gr

BESTANDDELEN 
Water, sorbitol , gehydrateerde si l ica, glycerine. 
erythtritol , l ithium magnesium natriumsil icaat, 
poloxamer 124, natriumhexametafosfaat, 
cel lulosegom, xantangom, fenoxyethanol,  
CI 42090, mentha arvensis-extract, l-l imoneen, 
natriumsaccharine.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
Beperkte houdbaarheid na opening.

BEWAARADVIES
Niet bewaren bij temperaturen hoger dan 25 °C 
(77 °F). Bewaren op een donkere, droge plaats 
(vorstvrij). Vermijd blootstel l ing aan direct 
zonlicht. Gebruik het materiaal niet na de 
vervaldatum.

STAP B = BLEKEN: CAVEX BITE&WHITE

OMSCHRIJVING
Waterstofperoxide dient als bleekmiddel in  
Cavex Bite&White. Het wordt toegevoegd als 
carbamideperoxide om een voldoende stabiel 
product te verkrijgen. De carbamideperoxide lost 
snel op in zuurstofradicalen en water. Tijdens het 
bleekproces vallen de vrije radicalen de dubbele 
koolstofverbindingen aan; deze vormen meestal 
de bron van tandverkleuring.

VERPAKKING
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml-spuiten

ACTIEVE BESTANDDELEN 
-  16 % Carbamideperoxide – gelijk aan  

6 % waterstofperoxide
- 0,1 % Natriumf luoride-desensitizer

BESTANDDELEN VAN CAVEX BITE&WHITE
Glycerine, water, ureumperoxide, polyacrylzuur,
kaliumhydroxide, kaliumnitraat, natriumf luoride,
EDTA, mentha arvensis-extract.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
- Bevat waterstofperoxide.
- Bevat natriumf luoride.
-  Contact met de ogen vermijden.  

Bij contact met de ogen onmiddell ijk uitspoelen.
- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
- Niet gebruiken bij overgevoelige tanden.
- Eet, drink of rook niet terwijl u de tray draagt.
- Gevaarlijk bij insl ikken.
< 6 % Waterstofperoxide. Niet gebruiken bij 
personen jonger dan 18 jaar. Alleen te verkopen 
aan beoefenaren der tandheelkunde. Voor elke 
gebruikscyclus, het eerste gebruik uitsluitend 
door beoefenaren der tandheelkunde of onder 
hun rechtstreeks toezicht als een gelijkwaardig 
veil igheidsniveau gewaarborgd is. Vervolgens 
al leen ter beschikking van de consument te stel len 
voor de rest van de gebruikscyclus.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Cavex Bite&White is een gel om tanden wit te 
kleuren, waarbij de kleur van natuurl ijke tanden  
wordt gebleekt. Cavex Bite&White mag al leen  
in opdracht van een tandheelkundige worden 
verstrekt. Een consult bij een bevoegde tandarts 
vóór elke bleekbehandeling wordt aanbevolen 
om mond of gezondheids problemen uit te 
sluiten.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Er wordt aanbevolen om in onderstaande
gevallen een arts te raadplegen:
-  bij zwangere vrouwen, en vrouwen die 

borstvoeding geven;
-  bij personen die worden behandeld voor een 

ernstige ziekte;
- bij kinderen jonger dan 18 jaar.

KLINISCHE PROCEDURE
-  Leg de uitgangskleur vast, evalueer de huidige 

gezondheid van het gebit en zorg er voor dat 
de verwachtingen van de patiënt over het 
eindresultaat realistisch zijn.

-  Provisorische of tijdelijke gebitsrestauraties 
kunnen tijdens het bleekproces verkleuren, 
terwijl composiet- of polycarbonaat materiaal 
niet wordt beïnvloed.

-  Aan patiënten met composietrestauraties dient 
dan ook te worden meegedeeld dat bestaande 
composieten well icht moeten worden 
vervangen, aangezien al leen natuurlijke tanden 
witter worden.

-  Wacht bij patiënten die een esthetische of 
adhesieve restauratie nodig hebben, 2 weken 
na de laatste bleekbehandeling; de kleur kan 
zich dan stabil iseren. Alle restauraties dienen 
intact te zijn, of goed geseald met de juiste 
tijdelijke materialen.

-  Het gebruik van een tandpasta voor gevoelige 
tanden, 2 weken voor de behandeling tot 2 
weken daarna, dient te worden aanbevolen.

-  U dient de patiënt altijd te waarschuwen voor 
gevoeligheid van de tanden of geïrriteerd 
tandvlees tijdens de behandeling. Het 
tandvlees dat met het middel in aanraking 

komt, kan rood of wit worden, maar krijgt na 
enkele dagen zijn normale kleur weer terug.

-  Adviseer de patiënt - om irritatie van zacht 
weefsel te voorkomen - om de bleektray niet  
te overladen, om overtol l ige gel weg te vegen 
aan de grens van het tandvlees en om de mond 
na de behandeling grondig te spoelen.

-  Wijs de patiënt er op dat het dopje na elke 
behandeling weer op de spuit moet worden 
geplaatst.

-  De patiënt mag minstens 30 minuten na elke 
behandeling niet eten, drinken of roken.

-  Instrueer de patiënt om de behandeling te 
stoppen en onmiddell ijk contact met u op te 
nemen als er zich een probleem voordoet.

-  De uiteindelijke kleur komt circa 2 weken  
na het begin van de behandeling tot stand.  
Na de behandeling dient een vervolgafspraak 
te worden gemaakt.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR EERSTE HULP
-  Bij insl ikken van een grote hoeveelheid gel 

(meer dan 25% van de gel in de spuit: meteen 
water drinken, niet geforceerd overgeven en 
een arts raadplegen.

-  Indien er gel in de ogen komt: oogleden 
opentrekken, het oog minstens 15 minuten 
achter elkaar met water spoelen en een arts 
raadplegen.

-  Bij contact met kleding, huid of haar: aangetaste 
kleding verwijderen en huid of haar spoelen met 
veel water.

MOGELIJKE SCHADELIJKE EFFECTEN
Schadelijke effecten die kunnen samenhangen 
met het gebruik van Cavex Bite&White zijn onder 
andere, maar niet uitsluitend:

Gevoelige tanden
Sommige patiënten kunnen tijdens de 
behandeling extra gevoeligheid van de tanden 
voor kou ervaren; anderen kunnen een 
aspecif ieke gevoeligheid van tanden, tandvlees, 
tong, l ippen of keel ondervinden. In het 
algemeen dienen de symptomen enkele dagen 
na beëindiging van de behandeling te 
verdwijnen. De behandeling kan worden 
voortgezet met kortere, minder frequente 
appl icaties totdat het gewenste bleekeffect is 
bereikt. Als het ongemak bl ijf t, dient de 
behandeling te worden beëindigd.

Irritatie van het tandvlees
Bleektrays die zich uitstrekken tot het tandvlees,
kunnen een matige tot ernstige irritatie van zacht 
weefsel veroorzaken. Indien de bleektrays goed 
passen, controleer dan of de patiënt de correcte 
hoeveelheid op de juiste manier verwerkt. 
Well icht dient de patiënt de hoeveelheid gel in  
de bleektrays te verminderen.

BEWAARADVIES
- Gekoeld bewaren (<8ºC) 
- Bewaren op een donkere, droge plaats.
- Vermijd blootstel l ing aan direct zonlicht. 

-  Gebruik het product niet na overschrijding  
van de houdbaarheidsdatum.

AFVOER
Voer het product af conform de lokale 
afvalvoorschriften.

STAP C = CONDITIONEREN:
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

OMSCHRIJVING
Cavex Bite&White ExSense is een gel op 
waterbasis met een muntsmaak en bevat 
Hydroxyapatiet en Kalisalpeter. Cavex  
Bite&White ExSense vermindert de gevoeligheid 
en maakt tanden witter dankzij re-mineralisatie 
van Hydroxyapatiet.

VERPAKKING
Tube 42 ml – 50 gr (voldoende voor circa  
20 behandelingen)

HOOFDBESTANDDELEN VAN 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hydroxyapatiet 2%

SAMENSTELLING
Water, sorbitol , glycerine, erythritol , l ithium 
magnesiumnatriumsil icaat, hydroxyapatiet, 
Kaliumnitraat, fenoxyethanol, xanthaangom, 
Tetrasodium pyrofosfaat, wijnsteenzuur, mentha 
spicata-olie, natriumsaccharine.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
-  Na het bleken van tanden op kantoor  

en/of thuis
-  Na een professionele reinigingsbeurt  

van het gebit
- Voorkomen en beheersen van gevoeligheid

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Gebruik Cavex Bite&White ExSense niet bij een
allergie voor munt of een van de bestanddelen.

PROCEDURE VOOR GEBRUIK
1 .  Tanden voorbereiden en reinigen door 

borstelen en f lossen.
2. Toepassing:

Zonder bleektray: Was de handen grondig met 
water en zeep. Breng een kleine hoeveelheid 
Cavex Bite&White ExSense op een schone vinger 
aan. Verdeel de gel rustig over al le vlakken van 
de bovenen ondertanden. Laat de gel 5 à 10 
minuten inwerken. Spuw eventuele overtol l ige gel 
uit en spoel de mond niet met water.

Met bleektray: Breng een strookje Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense aan op de gehele bleektray. 
Breng de bleektray in en draai deze rustig naar 
l inks en rechts, zodat de gel goed over de tanden 
wordt verdeeld. Bijt dan langzaam op de 

bleektray en laat de gel 5 à 10 minuten inwerken. 
Verwijder de bleektray, spuw eventuele 
overtol l ige gel uit en spoel de mond niet met 
water. Spoel de bleektray af met koud water.

3.  Draai de dop na gebruik altijd meteen op  
de tube.

4.  Voor optimale resultaten: minstens 30 minuten 
na de behandeling niet eten of drinken.

5.  Gebruik het product 10 dagen lang elke dag,  
of volg de instructies van uw tandheelkundig 
adviseur.

WAARSCHUWINGEN & EHBO-INSTRUCTIES
Bij contact met de ogen: grondig spoelen met 
veel water en medische hulp inroepen. Gebruik 
het product niet na overschrijding van de 
houdbaarheidsdatum.

BEWAARADVIES
Bewaren op een koele, droge (vorstvrije) plaats, 
beschermd tegen direct zonlicht.

Geproduceerd door Cavex Holland BV
Onze adviezen met betrekking tot de technische 
toepassing in woord, geschrift of door middel van 
proeven worden naar beste weten verstrekt, 
doch gelden slechts als vrijblijvende aanwijzingen, 
ook ten aanzien van eventuele beschermende 
rechten van derden. Zij ontslaan u niet van de 
verplichting, de door ons geleverde producten 
op hun geschiktheid voor de beoogde procédé’s 
en doeleinden te controleren. Toepassing, 
gebruik en verwerking van de producten vinden 
plaats buiten onze controlemogelijkheden.  
Zij val len derhalve onder uw eigen verantwoor-
delijkheid. In geval van enige aansprakelijkheid 
blijft deze, voor al le schadegevallen, beperkt  
tot de waarde van de door ons geleverde en 
door u gebruikte goederen. Vanzelfsprekend 
garanderen wij de goede kwaliteit van onze 
producten, e.e.a. volgens de in onze algemene 
verkoop- en leveringsvoorwaarden genoemde 
maatstaven.

Gebruiksaanwi jz ingNL

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT: 
3-Schritt-Bleichsystem für den Hausgebrauch

SCHRITT A = AKTIVIEREN:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

BESCHREIBUNG
Zahnaufhellungs-Aktivator & Paste zum Entfernen 
von Flecken. Entfernt oberf lächliche Flecken 
und Zahnbelag von den Zähnen. Verstärkt 
Bleichbehandlungen durch Optimierung des  
pH-Wertes im Mund.
-  Leicht abrasiv für Zahnschmelz und Dentin
-  Hohe Reinigungs- und Polierleistung
-  Erhöht den pH-Wert im Mund als Vorbehandlung 

für das Bleichen
-  Nicht zum häuf igen Gebrauch vorgesehen.

VERPACKUNG
Tube 35 ml – 50 g

INHALTSSTOFFE
Wasser, Sorbitol , Kieselsäure, Glycerin. 
Erythritol , Lithium-Magnesium-Natriumsil icat, 
Poloxamer 124, Natriumhexametaphosphat, 
Cellulosegummi, Xanthangummi, Phenoxyethanol, 
CI 42090, Mentha arvensis-Extrakt, L-Limonen, 
Natriumsaccharin.

WARNHINWEISE:
Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbe- 
wahren. Nach Anbruch begrenzt haltbar.

LAGERHINWEISE
Die Lagertemperatur darf 25 °C nicht über-
schreiten. An einem dunklen, trockenen Ort  
(frostgeschützt) lagern. Direkte Sonnenein-
strahlung vermeiden. Produkt nach Ablauf des 
Verfal lsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

STUFE B = BLEICHEN: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
 
BESCHREIBUNG
Wasserstoffperoxid wird als Bleichmittel in Cavex 
Bite&White verwendet. Es wird als Carbamid 
Peroxid hinzugefügt, um ein ausreichend stabiles 
Produkt zu erhalten. Das Carbamid Peroxid löst 
sich schnell in Sauerstoffradikalen und Wasser auf. 
Während des Bleichprozesses greifen die freien 
Radikalen die doppelten Kohlenstoffverbindungen 
an. Diese sind in den meisten Fäl len die Ursache 
der Zahnverfärbung.

VERPACKUNG
3  Cavex Bite&White 3-ml-Spritzen

WIRKSTOFFE 
-  16 % Carbamidperoxid – entsprechend  

6 % Wasserstoffperoxid
-  0,1 % Natriumf luorid-Desensibil isierungsmittel

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Glycerin, Wasser, Harnstoffperoxid, 
Polyacrylsäure, Kaliumhydroxid, Kaliumnitrat, 
Natriumf luorid, EDTA, Mentha-arvensis-Extrakt.

WARNHINWEISE:
- Enthält Wasserstoffperoxid. 
- Enthält Natriumf luorid.
-  Kontakt mit den Augen vermeiden.  

Sofort Augen spülen, fal ls das Erzeugnis mit den 
Augen in Berührung gekommen ist.

- Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
-  Nicht anwenden bei bereits empf indlichen 

Zähnen. 
-  Während Sie die Schale tragen, dürfen Sie  

auf keinen Fal l essen, trinken oder rauchen. 
- Gesundheitsschädlich beim Verschlucken.
Wasserstoffperoxid < 6 %; Nicht bei Personen 
unter 18 Jahren anwenden. Darf nur an 
Zahnärzte abgegeben werden. In jedem 
Anwendungszyklus muss die erste Anwendung 
stets einem Zahnarzt vorbehalten sein oder 
unter dessen direkter Aufsicht erfolgen, fal ls ein 
gleichwertiges Sicherheitsniveau gewährleistet ist. 
Danach muss das Mittel dem Verbraucher für den 
verbleibenden Anwendungszyklus bereitgestel lt 
werden.

ANGABEN ZUR VERWENDUNG
Cavex Bite&White ist ein Gel zur Aufhellung 
der Zähne, wobei die Farbe natürlicher 
Zähne aufgehellt wird. Cavex Bite&White darf 
ausschließlich auf Rezept eines Zahnarztes 
ausgegeben werden. Vor jeder Bleichbehandlung 
wird eine Beratung durch einen qualif izierten 
Zahnarzt empfohlen, um Mund- oder 
Gesundheitsprobleme auszuschließen.

GEGENANZEIGEN
In folgenden Fällen wird empfohlen, einen Arzt 
aufzusuchen:
-  bei schwangeren und sti l lenden Frauen
-  bei Personen, die für eine ernsthafte Krankheit 

behandelt werden
-  bei Kindern unter 18 Jahren

KLINISCHE ANWENDUNG
-  Halten Sie zuerst den Anfangsfarbton fest, 

prüfen Sie die derzeitige Zahngesundheit und 
sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Patient realistische 
Erwartungen an das Endergebnis hat

-  Provisorische oder vorübergehende 
Reparaturen können sich während der 
Behandlung verfärben, während Komposit- oder 
Polycarbonat-Materialien unbeeinträchtigt 
bleiben. Darum müssen Patienten mit Komposit-
Restaurationen darauf hingewiesen werden, 
dass bestehende Komposit-Materialien 
möglicherweise erst ersetzt werden müssen, 
da der Aufhellungseffekt nur bei natürlichen 
Zähnen wirkt.

-  Bei Patienten, die ästhetische oder adhäsive 
Restaurationen benötigen, ist nach der letzten 
Aufhellungsbehandlung 2 Wochen abzuwarten, 
bis sich der Farbton stabil isiert hat. Alle 
Restaurationen müssen intakt oder adäquat mit 
geeigneten provisorischen Materialien versiegelt 
sein.

-  Empfehlen Sie den Patienten, in der Zeit von 2 
Wochen vor der Behandlung bis 2 Wochen nach 

der Behandlung eine besondere Zahnpasta für 
empf indliche Zähne zu verwenden.

-  Sie müssen die Patienten immer darauf 
hinweisen, dass während der Behandlung 
Zahnempf indlichkeit oder Zahnf leischreizungen 
auftreten können. Mit dem Produkt in Berührung 
gekommene Zahnf leischbereiche können rot 
oder weiß werden, erhalten aber nach einigen 
Tagen wieder ihre normale Färbung.

-  Zur Vermeidung von Gewebereizungen 
müssen Sie die Patienten darauf hinweisen, 
eine Überfül lung der Schalen zu vermeiden, 
überschüssiges Gel von der Zahnf leischgrenze 
abzutupfen und den Mund nach der Behandlung 
gründlich auszuspülen.

-  Weisen Sie die Patienten darauf hin, dass 
unbedingt nach jeder Behandlung den Spritzen-
verschluss wiederaufgesetzt werden muss. 

-  Nach jeder Behandlung dürfen die Patienten 
mindestens 30 Minuten lang nicht essen, trinken 
oder rauchen.

-  Weisen Sie die Patienten darauf hin, dass sie 
bei Auftreten von Problemen die Behandlung 
abbrechen und Kontakt mit Ihnen aufnehmen 
müssen. 

-  Der letztendliche Farbton wird ungefähr 2 
Wochen nach Anfang der Behandlung erreicht. 
Es muss ein Kontrol ltermin nach der Behandlung 
vereinbart werden.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ERSTEN HILFE
-  Beim Verschlucken einer großen Menge (über 

25 % des Gels in der Spritze), sofort Wasser 
trinken, kein Erbrechen herbeiführen und einen 
Arzt aufsuchen.

-  Wenn Gel in die Augen gelangt, Augenlieder 
nach oben ziehen, das Auge mindestens 15 
Minuten ununterbrochen mit Wasser spülen und 
einen Arzt aufsuchen.

-  Bei Kontakt mit Kleidung, Haut oder Haar, 
kontaminierte Kleidung entfernen und Haut und 
Haar unter f l ießendem Wasser abspülen.

POTENZIELLE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Nebenwirkungen, die mit dem Gebrauch von 
Cavex Bite&White zusammenhängen, sind unter 
anderem, aber nicht ausschließlich: 

Empf indlichkeit 
Manche Patienten empf inden während der 
Behandlung eine erhöhte Kälteempf indlichkeit 
der Zähne; bei anderen kommt es zu einer 
nicht-spezif ischen Empf indlichkeit der Zähne, des 
Zahnf leisches, der Zunge, der Lippen oder des 
Rachens. Im Allgemeinen müssen die Symptome 
einige Tage nach Beendung der Behandlung 
verschwinden. Die Behandlung kann mit kürzeren, 
weniger frequenten Anwendungen fortgesetzt 
werden, bis die gewünschte Bleichwirkung 
erreicht wurde. Wenn die Beschwerden 
andauern, muss die Behandlung beendet werden. 

Reizung des Zahnf leisches  
Schienen, die bis über das Zahnf leisch reichen, 
können eine mäßige bis ernsthafte Reizung 

des weichen Gewebes verursachen.Wenn die 
Schienen gut passen, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob der 
Patient die richtige Menge auf die richtige Weise 
anbringt. Eventuell muss die Menge des Gels in 
den Schienen verringert werden.

LAGERHINWEISE
- Gekühlt lagern (<8 °C).
- An einem dunklen, trockenen Ort lagern.
- Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden.
-  Produkt nach Ablauf des Verfal lsdatums nicht 

mehr verwenden.

ENTSORGUNG
 Entsorgen Sie das Produkt den lokalen 
Abfallvorschriften entsprechend.

STUFE C = CONDITION:
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE 

BESCHREIBUNG
Cavex Bite&White ExSense ist ein Gel auf 
Wasserbasis mit Minze-Aroma und enthält 
Hydroxyapatit und Kaliumnitrat. Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense verringert die Empf indlichkeit und 
verbessert das Bleichergebnis der Zähne durch 
die Remineralisierung von Hydroxyapatit.

VERPACKUNG
Tube 42 ml – 50 g (ausreichend für ca. 20 
Behandlungen)

HAUPTBESTANDTEILE VON 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hydroxyapatit 2 %

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Wasser, Sorbitol , Glycerin, Erythritol , Lithium-
Magnesium-Natrium-Sil ikat, Hydroxyapatit, 
Kaliumnitrat, Phenoxyethanol, Xanthangummi, 
Tetranatriumpyrophosphat, Weinsäure,  
Mentha-spicata-Öl, Natriumsaccharin.

ANGABEN ZUR VERWENDUNG
-  Nach dem Bleichen der Zähne im Büro und/oder  

zu Hause
 -  Nach einer professionellen Zahnreinigung
 -  Vermeidung und Verringerung der Empf indlichkeit

GEGENANZEIGEN
Verwenden Sie Cavex Bite&White ExSense nicht 
bei einer Allergie gegen Minz-Aroma oder einen 
der anderen Bestandteile.

ANWENDUNGSVERFAHREN
1 .    Zähne vorbereiten und reinigen durch Putzen 

und Verwendung von Zahnseide.
2. Anwendung: 

Ohne Schiene: Waschen Sie die Hände sorgfältig 
mit Wasser und Seife. Bringen Sie eine geringe 
Menge Cavex Bite&White ExSense auf einem 

sauberen Finger auf. Verteilen Sie das Gel 
vorsichtig über al le Flächen der oberen und 
unteren Zähne. Lassen Sie das Gel 10 Minuten 
einwirken. Spucken Sie eventuell überschüssiges 
Gel aus, aber spülen Sie den Mund nicht mit 
Wasser aus. 

Mit Schiene: Tragen Sie einen schmalen Streifen 
Cavex Bite&White ExSense auf ihre Schiene auf. 
Bringen Sie ihre Schiene ein und drehen Sie 
diese vorsichtig nach l inks und rechts, so dass 
das Gel gut über die Zähne verteilt wird. Beißen 
Sie anschließend vorsichtig auf die Schiene und 
lassen Sie das Gel 10 Minuten einwirken. Entfernen 
Sie die Schiene und spucken Sie eventuell 
überschüssiges Gel aus, aber spülen Sie den 
Mund nicht mit Wasser aus. Spülen Sie die Schiene 
mit kaltem Wasser ab.

3.  Schrauben Sie den Verschluss nach dem 
Gebrauch immer sofort wieder auf die Tube.

4.  Für optimale Ergebnisse mindestens 30 Minuten 
nach der Behandlung nicht essen oder trinken.

5.  Verwenden Sie das Produkt 10 Tage lang 
täglich oder befolgen Sie die Anweisungen 
Ihres Zahnarztes.

 
WARNUNGEN UND ANWEISUNGEN ZUR ERSTEN 
HILFE
Bei Kontakt mit den Augen, gründlich 
spülen mit reichlich Wasser und einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. Das Produkt nach Verstreichen des 
Haltbarkeitsdatums nicht mehr verwenden. 

AUFBEWAHRUNGSEMPFEHLUNG
An einem kühlen, trockenen (frostfreien) 
Ort aufbewahren und vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung schützen.

Hergestellt von Cavex Holland BV
Unsere anwendungstechnische Beratung in 
Wort, Schrift und durch Versuche erfolgt nach 
bestem Wissen, gilt jedoch nur als unverbindlicher 
Hinweis, auch in Bezug auf etwaige Schutzrechte 
Dritter und befreit Sie nicht von der eigenen 
Prüfung der von uns gelieferten Produkte auf 
ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Verfahren 
und Zwecke. Anwendung, Verwendung und 
Verarbeitung der Produkte erfolgen außerhalb 
unserer Kontrol lmöglichkeiten und l iegen daher 
ausschließlich in Ihrem Verantwortungsbereich. 
Sol lte dennoch eine Haftung in Frage kommen, 
so ist diese für al le Schäden auf den Wert 
der von uns gelieferten Ware beschränkt. 
Selbstverständlich gewährleisten wir die 
einwandfreie Qualität unserer Produkte nach 
Maßgabe unserer Allgemeinen Verkaufs- und 
Lieferungsbedingungen.

GebrauchsanweisungDE
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MASTER KIT ABC CAVEX BITE&WHITE : 
Système de blanchiment à domicile en 3 étapes

ÉTAPE A = ACTIVATION :  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

DESCRIPTION
Activateur de blanchiment dentaire et pâte 
d’élimination des taches. Él imine les taches 
superf iciel les et la plaque dentaire.  
Renforce les traitements de blanchiment grâce  
à l ’augmentation du pH de la bouche.
- Abrasif doux pour l’émail / la dentine.
- Haute valeur nettoyante et polissante.
-  Augmente le pH de la bouche en guise de  

pré-traitement avant le blanchiment.
 - N’est pas conçu pour un usage fréquent.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Tube de 35 ml – 50 g

INGRÉDIENTS 
Eau, sorbitol , si l ice hydratée, glycérine. Érythtritol , 
l ithium magnesium sodium sil icate, poloxamer 
124, hexamétaphosphate de sodium, gomme de 
cellulose, gomme xanthane, phénoxyéthanol, CI 
42090, extrait de mentha arvensis, l-l imonène, 
saccharine de sodium.

AVERTISSEMENTS
Tenir hors de la portée des enfants. Durée  
de conservation l imitée après ouverture.

CONSEIL DE CONSERVATION
Ne pas conserver à des températures supérieures  
à 25 °C (77 °F). Conserver à l ’abri de la lumière et  
de l ’humidité (hors gel). Éviter l ’exposition à la 
lumière directe du soleil . Ne pas uti l iser le produit 
après la date d’expiration.

ÉTAPE B = BLANCHIMENT :  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE

DESCRIPTION
Le peroxyde d’hydrogène est l’agent de 
blanchiment de Cavex Bite&White. I l est ajouté sous 
forme de peroxyde de carbamide afin d’obtenir 
un produit suff isamment stable. Le peroxyde 
de carbamide se dissout rapidement dans les 
radicaux d’oxygène et l’eau. Pendant le processus 
de blanchiment, les radicaux libres attaquent les 
doubles liaisons de carbone, qui sont généralement 
à l’origine de la décoloration des dents.

CONDITIONNEMENT
3 seringues contenant 3 ml de Cavex Bite&White

INGRÉDIENTS ACTIFS 
-  Peroxyde de carbamide à 16 % – équivalent  

de peroxyde d’hydrogène à 6 %
- Désensibil isant f luorure de sodium à 0,1 %

COMPOSITION
Glycérine, eau, peroxyde de carbamide, acide 
polyacrylique, hydroxyde de potassium, nitrate de 
potassium, f luorure de sodium, EDTA, extrait de 
mentha arvensis.

AVERTISSEMENTS
- Contient du peroxyde d’hydrogène. 
- Contient du f luorure de sodium.
-  Éviter le contact avec les yeux. Rincer 

immédiatement les yeux si le produit entre en 
contact avec ceux-ci.

- Tenir hors de la portée des enfants. 
- Éviter l ’exposition des dents avérées sensibles. 
-  Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer pendant le  

port de la gouttière. 
- Dangereux en cas d’absorption.
Peroxyde d’hydrogène < 6 % ; Ne pas utiliser chez 
les enfants/ adolescents âgés de moins de 18 ans. 
Doit être vendu uniquement à des praticiens de 
l’art dentaire. Pour chaque cycle d’util isation, la 
première utilisation doit être effectuée unique-
ment par des praticiens de l ’art dentaire ou sous 
leur supervision directe, si un niveau de sécurité 
équivalent est assuré. Ensuite, à fournir au 
consommateur pour terminer le cycle d’util isation.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Cavex Bite&White est un gel de blanchiment 
dentaire permettant d’éclaircir la couleur des 
dents naturelles. Cavex Bite&White ne peut être 
distribué que sur ordonnance d’un professionnel 
dentaire. I l est recommandé de consulter un 
dentiste qualif ié avant chaque traitement de 
blanchiment af in d’exclure tout problème buccal 
ou de santé.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Dans les cas suivants, i l est recommandé de 
consulter un médecin :
-  les femmes enceintes et femmes qui al laitent ;
-  les personnes qui suivent un traitement contre 

une maladie grave ;
-  les enfants de moins de 18 ans.

PROCÉDURE CLINIQUE
-  Notez la teinte de départ, revoyez la santé 

bucco-dentaire actuelle et assurez-vous que  
le patient a des attentes réalistes quant au 
résultat f inal.

-  Les restaurations provisoires ou temporaires 
peuvent se décolorer pendant le processus 
de blanchiment alors que les matériaux en 
composite ou polycarbonate resteront intactes. 
I l convient donc d’avertir les patients avec 
restaurations composite que les composites 
existants pourraient nécessiter un remplacement 
étant donné que seules les dents naturelles 
seront blanchies.

-  Pour les patients nécessitant des restaurations 
esthétiques ou adhésives, attendez 2 semaines 
après le dernier blanchiment pour que la couleur 
puisse se stabil iser. Toutes les restaurations 
doivent être intactes ou bien scellées avec des 

matériaux temporaires adéquats.
-  L’uti l isation d’un dentifrice soulageant la 

sensibil ité devrait être conseil lée pour la 
période commençant 2 semaines avant et se 
terminant 2 semaines après la procédure.

-  Les patients devraient toujours être avertis 
du risque de sensibil ité dentaire et irritation 
gingivale pendant le traitement. Les zones 
gingivales en contact peuvent rougir ou 
blanchir, mais retrouveront leur couleur normale 
au bout de quelques jours.

-  En prévention de l’ irritation des tissus mous, 
conseil lez au patient d’éviter de surcharger les 
gouttières, de retirer à la brosse tout excédent 
de gel sur le rebord gingival et de soigneusement 
rincer la bouche après le traitement.

-  Assurez-vous que le patient remet le capuchon 
de la seringue après chaque traitement. 

-  Le patient évitera de manger, boire et fumer 
pendant au moins 30 minutes après chaque 
traitement.

-  Donnez au patient pour consigne d’arrêter le 
traitement et de vous contacter immédiatement  
si un problème survient. 

-  La teinte f inale sera atteinte environ 2 semaines 
après le début du traitement. Un rendez-vous de 
suivi devrait être convenu après le traitement.

INSTRUCTIONS DE PREMIERS SECOURS
-  Lorsqu’une grande quantité de gel (plus de 

25 % du gel contenu dans la seringue) a été 
avalée : boire immédiatement de l ’eau, ne pas 
provoquer de vomissements et consulter un 
médecin.

-  En cas de contact du gel avec les yeux : rincer 
l ’œil à l ’eau durant au moins 15 minutes sans 
interruption en écartant bien les paupières et 
consulter un médecin.

-  En cas de contact avec un vêtement, la peau ou 
les cheveux : enlever le vêtement souil lé et rincer 
abondamment la peau ou les cheveux à l ’eau.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES POSSIBLES
L’uti l isation de Cavex Bite&White peut 
s’accompagner d’effets indésirables qui 
peuvent être les suivants (cette l iste n’étant pas 
exhaustive) : 

Sensibilité des dents 
Durant le traitement, certains patients peuvent 
ressentir une sensibil ité accrue des dents au froid ; 
d’autres peuvent ressentir une sensibil ité non 
spécif ique des dents, des gencives, de la langue, 
des lèvres ou de la gorge. D’une façon générale, 
les symptômes doivent disparaître quelques jours 
après la f in du traitement. Le traitement peut être 
continué par des applications plus courtes, moins 
fréquentes, jusqu’à ce que l ’effet de blanchiment 
désiré soit atteint. Si les inconvénients persistent, 
le traitement doit être cessé. 

 Irritation des gencives  
Les gouttières qui s’étendent jusqu’aux gencives 
peuvent provoquer une irritation modérée à 
sérieuse des tissus mous.  

Si les gouttières s’adaptent bien, vérif iez si le 
patient applique correctement la quantité requise 
de gel. Peut-être doit-i l réduire la quantité de gel 
appliquée dans les gouttières.

CONSEIL DE CONSERVATION
- Conserver au réfrigérateur (<8 °C).
- Conserver à l ’abri de la lumière et de l ’humidité.
- Éviter l ’exposition à la lumière directe du soleil
-  Ne pas uti l iser le produit après la date 

d’expiration.

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer le produit conformément aux règles 
locales en matière de déchets.

ÉTAPE C = CONDITIONNEUR :  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  

DESCRIPTION
Cavex Bite&White ExSense est un gel à base 
d’eau au goût de menthe et contenant de 
l ’hydroxyapatite et du salpêtre. Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense réduit la sensibil ité et rend les dents plus 
blanches par reminéralisation de l ’hydroxyapatite.

CONDITIONNEMENT
Tube de 42 ml – 50 grammes (suff it pour environ 
20 traitements)

PRINCIPAUX INGRÉDIENTS DE 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE :
Hydroxyapatite 2 %

COMPOSITION
Eau, sorbitol , glycérine, érythritol , l ithium 
magnesium sodium sil icate, hydroxyapatite, nitrate 
de potassium, phénoxyéthanol, gomme xanthane, 
tétrasodium pyrophosphate, acide tartrique, huile 
de mentha spicata, saccharine de sodium.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
-  Après le blanchiment des dents au bureau et/ou  

à la maison
- Après un nettoyage professionnel de la dentition
- Prévention et contrôle de la sensibilité

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas uti l iser Cavex Bite&White ExSense en cas 
d’al lergie à la menthe ou à un des ingrédients.

PROCÉDURE D’UTILISATION
1 .  Préparer et nettoyer les dents en les brossant et 

avec du f i l dentaire.
2.  Application : 

Sans gouttière : Lavez-vous les mains soigneusement 
avec de l ’eau et du savon. Appliquez une petite 
quantité de Cavex Bite&White ExSense sur un doigt 
propre. Répartissez le gel doucement sur toutes les 
surfaces des dents du haut et du bas. Laissez agir le 
gel pendant 5 à 10 minutes. Crachez tout excédent 

de gel et ne vous rincez pas la bouche à l ’eau. 

Avec gouttière : Appliquez une f ine l igne de 
Cavex Bite/White ExSense tout le long de la 
gouttière. Insérez la gouttière dans la bouche 
et tournez-la doucement de gauche à droite 
pour bien répartir le gel sur les dents. Mordez 
ensuite lentement sur la gouttière et laissez agir 
le gel pendant 5 à 10 minutes. Retirez la gouttière, 
crachez tout excédent de gel et ne vous rincez 
pas la bouche à l ’eau. Rincez la gouttière à l ’eau 
froide.

3.  Après uti l isation, remettez directement le 
bouchon en place sur le tube.

4.  Pour des résultats optimaux : s’abstenir de 
manger et boire pendant au moins 30 minutes 
après le traitement.

5.  Uti l isez le produit tous les jours pendant 10 jours, 
ou suivez les instructions de votre conseil ler 
dentaire.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS DE PREMIERS 
SECOURS
En cas de contact avec les yeux : rincer abondam-
ment à l ’eau et obtenir une assistance médicale. 
Ne pas uti l iser le produit au-delà de la date l imite 
d’uti l isation. 

CONSEILS DE CONSERVATION
Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec (à l ’abri du 
gel) et à l ’abri des rayons directs du soleil .

Fabriqué par Cavex Holland BV
Les conseils que nous vous donnons verbalement 
ou par écrit dans le cadre de notre assistance 
technique et de nos essais n’engagent pas notre 
responsabil ité - même en ce qui concerne 
d’éventuels droits de tiers en matière de propriété 
industriel le - et ne vous dispensent pas de la 
nécessité de vérif ier par des essais pratiques 
si nos produits conviennent aux procédés et 
applications que vous envisagez.
L’uti l isation, la mise en oeuvre et la transformation 
des produits fournis échappent à notre contrôle 
et relèvent, dès lors, exclusivement de votre 
responsabil ité. Si notre responsabil ité devait 
néanmoins se trouver engagée, el le se l imiterait, 
pour tous les dommages, à la valeur de la 
marchandise fournie par nous et mise en oeuvre 
par vos soins. Bien entendu, nous garantissons 
la qualité irréprochable de nos produits dans le 
cadre de nos conditions générales de vente et de 
l ivraison.

Mode d ’emplo iFR
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT:  
3-step Home Whitening System

STEP A = ACTIVATION:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

DESCRIPTION
Teeth Whitening Activator & Stain Removal Paste. 
Removes surface stains and plaque from teeth. 
Enhances whitening treatments by optimizing the 
pH in the mouth.
 - Mildly abrasive to enamel / dentin
 - High cleaning and polishing values.
 -  Increases mouth pH as pre-treatment for teeth 
whitening.

 - Not intended for regular use.

PACKAGING
Tube 35 ml – 50 g

CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS INGREDIENTS
Water, sorbitol , hydrated si l ica, glycerin. 
Erythtritol , l ithium magnesium sodium sil icate, 
poloxamer 124, sodium hexametaphosphate, 
cellulose gum, xantan gum, phenoxyethanol, 
CI 42090, mentha arvensis extract, l-l imonene, 
sodium saccharin.

WARNINGS
Keep out of reach of children.
Limited shelf l ife after opening.

STORAGE ADVICE
Do not store at temperatures higher than 25 °C  
(77 °F). Store in a dark, dry place (frost free).
Avoid exposure to direct sunlight. Do not use the 
material after the expiry date.

STEP B = BRIGHTEN: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
 
DESCRIPTION
Hydrogen peroxide is the bleaching agent in 
Cavex Bite&White. It is added as carbamide 
peroxide in order to obtain a suff iciently stable 
product. The carbamide peroxide breaks down  
rapidly into oxygen radicals and water. During 
the whitening process the free radicals attack the 
double carbon bonds that are the source of most 
colours (stains) in the tooth.

PACKAGING
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml syringes

CAVEX BITE&WHITE ACTIVE INGREDIENTS 
-   16 % Carbamide Peroxide – equivalent to  

6 % hydrogen peroxide
-  0.1 % Sodium f luoride desensitizer

COMPOSITION
Glycerin, water, urea peroxide, polyacrylic acid, 
potassium hydroxide, potassium nitrate, sodium 
f luoride, EDTA, mentha arvensis extract.

WARNINGS
- Contains hydrogen peroxide.  
-  Contains sodium f luoride. 
-  Avoid contact with eyes. Rinse immediately  

if product comes into contact with them. 
- Keep out of reach of children. 
- Avoid exposure of known sensitive teeth. 
-  Do not eat, drink or smoke while wearing the tray. 
- Harmful when swallowed.
Hydrogen peroxide < 6%; is not to be used for 
persons under 18 years of age. to be only sold to 
dental practitioners. For each cycle of use, the 
f irst use to be only done by dental practitioners 
or under their direct supervision  
if an equivalent level of safety is ensured.
Afterwards to be provided to the consumer  
to complete the cycle of use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Cavex Bite&White is a tooth whitening gel for use 
in l ightening the colour of natural
teeth. Cavex Bite&White should only be dispensed 
by or on the order of a dental professional. 
Before any whitening procedure, a consultation 
with a qualif ied dentist is recommended to ensure 
no underlying oral or health issues.

CONTRA-INDICATIONS
It is recommended to consult a doctor, in  
case of:
-  Pregnant and lactating women
-  Those currently treated for a serious i l lness
-  Children under the age of 18 years

CLINICAL PROCEDURE
-    Record starting shade, review current dental 

health and make sure patient has realistic 
expectations about f inal results.

-  Provisional or temporary restorations may 
discolour during the whitening process while 
composite or polycarbonate materials wil l 
remain unaffected. Therefore, patients with 
composite restorations must be advised that 
existing composites may require replacement, 
since only natural teeth wil l whiten.

-  For patients requiring aesthetic or adhesive 
restorations, wait 2 weeks after the last 
whitening treatment to al low for colour 
stabil ization. All restorations should be intact or 
well-sealed with adequate temporary materials.

-  The use of a sensitivity relief toothpaste starting 
2 weeks prior to the treatment procedure until 2 
weeks after the treatment should be advised.

-  Patients should always be warned of tooth 
sensitivity or gingival irritation during the 
treatment. The gingival areas that come in 
contact could turn red or white but wil l return to 
its normal colour after several days.

-  To avoid soft tissue irritation, advise the patient 
to avoid overf i l l ing trays, to wipe away any 
excess gel from the gum line and to rinse the 
mouth thoroughly after the treatment.

-  After each treatment, make sure patient 
replaces the syringe cap. 

-  The patient should not eat, drink or smoke 

tobacco for at least 30 minutes after each  
treatment.

-  Instruct the patient to stop the treatment 
and contact you immediately if any problem 
develops. 

-  The f inal shade wil l be achieved about  
2 weeks after the start of the treatment.  
A fol low-up appointment should be arranged 
after the treatment.

FIRST AID INSTRUCTIONS
-  If a large quantity (over 25% of the gel in the 

syringe) is swallowed, immediately drink water, 
do not induce vomiting and contact a doctor.

-  If gel gets into eyes, hold eyelids apart and f lush 
the eye continuously with running water for at 
least 15 minutes and contact a doctor.

-  If clothing, skin or hair contact occurs, remove 
contaminated clothing and f lush skin or hair with 
running water.

POTENTIAL ADVERSE EFFECTS
Adverse effects that may be associated with the 
use of Cavex Bite&White include, but are not 
l imited to: 

Sensitivity
Some patients may experience increased tooth 
sensitivity to cold during the treatment, while 
others may have non-specif ic sensitivity in their 
teeth, gums, tongue, l ips or throat. In general 
symptoms should disappear within several days 
after the treatment is stopped. The treatment 
can be proceeded with shorter, less frequent 
applications until the desired whitening effect 
has been achieved. If the discomfort remains, 
discontinue the treatment. 
 
Gingival Irritation 
Trays that extend onto the gingiva may cause 
mild to severe soft tissue irritation. If the trays f it 
properly, check if the patient applies the proper 
quantity in the proper way. The patient may need 
to reduce the amount of gel in their trays.

STORAGE ADVICE
-  Store refrigerated (<8°C)
- Store in a dark, dry place
- Avoid exposure to direct sunlight
- Do not use the material after the expiry date

DISPOSAL
Dispose of device in accordance with local  
waste regulations.

STEP C = CONDITION:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE 

DESCRIPTION
Cavex Bite&White ExSense is a water-based gel 
with mint aroma that contains hydroxyapatite 
and potassium nitrate. Cavex Bite&White ExSense 

controls sensitivity and enhances whiteness of  
the teeth by hydroxyapatite remineralisation.

PACKAGING
Tube 42 ml – 50 g (suff icient for approximately  
20 treatments)

CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE KEY INGREDIENTS:
Hydroxyapatite 2% 

COMPOSITION
Water, sorbitol , glycerin, erythritol , l ithium 
magnesium sodium sil icate, hydroxyapatite, 
Potassium nitrate, phenoxyethanol, xanthan gum, 
tetrasodium pyrophosphate, tartaric acid, mentha 
spicata oil , sodium saccharin.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
 - After in-off ice and/or at-home tooth whitening
 - After professional tooth cleaning
 - Prevention and control of sensitivity

CONTRA-INDICATIONS
Do not use Cavex Bite&White ExSense in cases of 
al lergies to mint aroma or any of the ingredients.

HANDLING PROCEDURE
1 .  Prepare and clean the teeth using tooth  

brush and f loss.
2. Application: 

Without Tray: Wash hands thoroughly with soap 
and water. Dispense a small amount of Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense onto a clean f inger. Gently 
apply gel on al l surfaces of the upper and lower 
teeth. Allow gel to remain on tooth for 10 minutes. 
Spit out any excess gel and do not rinse mouth 
with water. 

With Tray: Dispense a small ribbon of Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense across the entire tray. Insert 
tray and gently rotate tray left and right to assure 
gel is distributed across teeth. Gently bite down 
on the tray and leave gel in place for 10 minutes. 
Remove tray, spit out any excess gel and do not 
rinse mouth with water. Rinse tray with cold water.

3.  Always close the tube with the cap immediately 
after use.

4.  For best results, do not drink or eat for at least 
30 minutes after the application.

5.  Use product every day for 10 days or as 
instructed by your dental professional.

WARNINGS & FIRST AID INSTRUCTIONS
In case of contact with the eyes, f lush thoroughly 
with plenty of water and seek medical attention.
Do not use the material after the expiry date. 

STORAGE ADVICE
Store in a cool place, dry place (frost-free) and 
protected from direct sunlight.

Made by Cavex Holland BV
Our technical advice, whether verbal, in writing 
or by way of trials, is given in good faith but 
without warranty, and this also applies where 
proprietary rights of third parties are involved.  
It does not release you from the obligation to test 
the products supplied by us as to their suitabil ity 
for the intended processes and uses.
The application, use and processing of the 
products are beyond our control and, therefore, 
entirely your own responsibil ity. Should, in spite of 
this l iabil ity be established for any damage, it wil l 
be l imited to the value of the goods delivered by 
us and used by you. We wil l , of course, provide 
consistent quality of our products within the 
scope of our General Conditions of Sale and 
Delivery.

Ins truct ions for useEN
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC-MASTERKIT: 
Sistema di sbiancamento dentale domicialiare 
in 3 fasi

FASE A = ATTIVAZIONE:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

DESCRIZIONE
Attivatore per lo sbiancante e pasta per la 
rimozione delle macchie. Rimuove le macchie 
superf iciali e la placca dai denti. Potenzia i 
trattamenti di sbiancamento, ottimizzando il pH 
della bocca.
 - Leggermente abrasivo per lo smalto/la dentina.
 - Grande pulizia e lucidatura.
 - Aumenta il pH nella bocca come pretrattamento  
per lo sbiancamento.

 - Non adatto per un uso frequente.

CONFEZIONE
Tubetto da 35ml - 50g

INGREDIENTI
Acqua, sorbitolo, si l ice idrata, glicerina. Eritritolo, 
si l icato di l itio e magnesio, polossamero 124, 
esametafosfato di sodio, gomma di cellulosa, 
gomma di xantano, fenossietanolo, CI 42090, 
estratto di mentha arvensis, l-l imonene, saccarina 
di sodio.

AVVERTENZE
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Durata di conservazione l imitata dopo  
l ’apertura.

CONSIGLI PER LA CONSERVAZIONE
Non conservare a temperature superiori ai 25 ºC 
(77 ºF). Conservare in un luogo buio e asciutto  
(al riparo dal gelo). Evitare l ’esposizione al la luce 
solare diretta Non uti l izzare i l materiale dopo la 
data di scadenza.

FASE B = SBIANCAMENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE  

DESCRIZIONE
L’acqua ossigenata contenuta in Cavex Bite&White 
agisce come agente sbiancante. Viene aggiunta 
come perossido di carbamide, per ottenere un 
prodotto suff icientemente stabile. I l perossido di 
carbamide si scioglie rapidamente nei radicali 
dell ’ossigeno e nell ’acqua. Durante i l processo di 
sbiancamento, i radicali l iberi attaccano i legami 
doppi di carbonio, che, solitamente, sono la causa 
delle macchie dei denti.

CONFEZIONE
3 siringhe di Cavex Bite&White da 3 ml

PRINCIPI ATTIVI
-  Perossido di carbammide al 16% - equivalente  

a perossido di idrogeno al 6%.
- Desensibil izzante al f luoruro di sodio al lo 0,1%

COMPOSIZIONE
Glicerina, acqua, perossido di urea, acido 
poliacril ico, idrossido di potassio, nitrato di 
potassio, f luoruro di sodio, EDTA, estratto di 
mentha arvensis.

AVVERTENZE
- Contiene perossido di idrogeno.
- Contiene f luoruro di sodio.
-  Evitare i l contatto del prodotto con gli occhi. 

Sciacquare immediatamente gli occhi in caso di 
contatto con il prodotto.

- Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Evitare l ’uso su denti sensibil i .
-  Non mangiare, bere o fumare mentre si indossa 

i l portaimpronta.
- Nocivo se ingerito.
Perossido di idrogeno < 6%; Da non uti l izzare 
su persone di età inferiore a 18 anni. Vendita 
destinata esclusivamente ai dentisti . Per ciascun 
ciclo di uti l izzo, la prima uti l izzazione è riservata 
ai dentisti o deve avvenire sotto la loro diretta 
supervisione se si garantisce un l ivel lo di sicurezza 
equivalente. In seguito i l prodotto deve essere 
fornito al consumatore per completare i l ciclo 
di uti l izzo.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Cavex Bite&White è un gel per sbiancare il colore 
dei denti naturali . Cavex Bite&White dovrebbe 
essere fornito unicamente su richiesta di un 
dentista. Per escludere eventuali problemi di 
salute generale o del cavo orale, si consiglia 
di richiedere un consulto presso un dentista 
qualif icato prima della sbiancamento.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Si consiglia di rivolgersi a un medico nei seguenti 
casi:
-  donne in stato di gravidanza e durante 

l ’al lattamento;
-  persone sottoposte a terapia medica per una 

malattia grave;
- minori di 18 anni.

PROCEDURA CLINICA
-  Registrare la tonalità iniziale, verif icare l ’attuale 

stato di salute dei denti e assicurarsi che il 
paziente nutra aspettative realistiche sui risultati 
f inali .

-  I restauri provvisori o temporanei potrebbero 
scolorire durante i l processo di sbiancamento, 
mentre i materiali in composito o policarbonato 
non ne risentono. Pertanto, i pazienti con 
restauri in composito devono essere informati 
che potrebbe essere necessario sostituire i 
compositi esistenti, poiché solo i denti naturali si 
possono sbiancare.

-  Per i pazienti che necessitano di restauri estetici 
o adesivi, attendere 2 settimane dall ’ultimo 
trattamento sbiancante per consentire la 
stabil izzazione del colore. Tutti i restauri devono 
essere intatti o ben sigil lati con materiali 
provvisori adeguati.

-  Si consiglia di uti l izzare un dentifricio per denti 

sensibil i da 2 settimane prima del trattamento 
f ino a 2 settimane dopo di esso.

-  Avvertire sempre i pazienti della sensibil ità 
dentale o dell ’ irritazione gengivale durante 
i l trattamento. Le zone gengivali a contatto 
potrebbero diventare rosse o bianche, ma 
torneranno al loro colore normale dopo alcuni 
giorni.

-  Per evitare irritazioni dei tessuti moll i , 
consigliare al paziente di non riempire troppo 
i portaimpronta, di rimuovere l ’eventuale gel in 
eccesso dal bordo gengivale e di sciacquare 
accuratamente la bocca dopo il trattamento.

-  Dopo ogni trattamento, assicurarsi che il 
paziente rimetta i l cappuccio al la siringa.

-  I l paziente non deve mangiare, bere o fumare 
per almeno 30 minuti dopo ogni trattamento.

-  Informare il paziente che deve interrompere il 
trattamento e contattarvi immediatamente in 
caso di problemi.

-  La tonalità f inale si otterrà circa 2 settimane 
dopo l ’ inizio del trattamento. Dopo il trattamento 
è opportuno f issare un appuntamento di 
control lo.

ISTRUZIONI DI PRONTO SOCCORSO
-  In caso di ingestione di una grande quantità 

di gel (più del 25% del gel della siringa): bere 
immediatamente acqua, non indurre vomito e 
consultare un medico.

-  Se i l gel viene a contatto con gli occhi: aprire  
le palpebre, sciacquare l ’occhio per almeno  
15 minuti consecutivi e consultare un medico.

-  In caso di contatto con abiti , cute o capell i , 
togliere gli abiti contaminati e sciacquare la 
pelle e i capell i con molta acqua.

POSSIBILI REAZIONI AVVERSE
Qui di seguito i l lustriamo alcune delle reazioni 
avverse che possono dipendere dall ’uso di Cavex 
Bite&White. 

Sensibilità 
Durante i l trattamento alcuni pazienti possono 
manifestare una maggiore sensibil ità dei denti al 
freddo, altri possono manifestare una sensibil ità 
non specif ica dei denti, delle gengive, della 
l ingua, delle labbra o della gola. In generale, i 
sintomi dovrebbero scomparire entro pochi giorni 
dopo la f ine del trattamento. I l trattamento può 
continuare con applicazioni più brevi e meno 
frequenti f ino a ottenere l ’effetto desiderato.  
Se i l fastidio persiste, interrompere il trattamento. 

Irritazione delle gengive  
Le mascherine che arrivano f ino al la gengiva 
possono provocare da l ieve a severa irritazione 
del tessuto molle. Se le mascherine si adattano 
con precisione, control lare se i l paziente applica i l 
gel nella giusta quantità e in modo corretto. Forse 
i l paziente dovrebbe ridurre la quantità di gel 
nella mascherina.

CONSERVAZIONE
-  Conservare in un luogo fresco (<8 °C),  

buio e asciutto. 
-  Non usare il prodotto dopo la data di scadenza. 

CONSIGLI PER LA CONSERVAZIONE
- Conservare in frigorifero (< 8°C).
- Conservare in luogo buio e asciutto.
- Evitare l ’esposizione al la luce solare diretta
-  Non uti l izzare i l materiale dopo la data di 

scadenza.

SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire i l prodotto conformemente al le 
regolamentazioni locali sui rif iuti.

FASE C = CONDIZIONAMENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE

DESCRIZIONE
Cavex Bite&White ExSense è un gel a base 
d’acqua con sapore di menta, che contiene 
idrossiapatite e nitrato di potassio. Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense riduce la sensibil ità e rende 
 i denti più bianchi grazie al la ri-mineralizzazione 
di idrossiapatite.

CONFEZIONE
Tubetto da 42 ml - 50 grammi (suff iciente per 
circa 20 trattamenti)

COMPONENTI PRINCIPALI DI 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Idrossiapataite 2%

COMPOSIZIONE:
Acqua, sorbitolo, glicerina, eritritolo, si l icato di 
sodio e magnesio di l itio, idrossiapatite, nitrato 
di potassio, fenossietanolo, gomma di xantano, 
pirofosfato tetrasodico, acido tartarico, olio di 
menta spicata, saccarina di sodio.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
 - Dopo lo sbiancamento dei denti nell’ambulatorio 
dentistico e/o a domicilio.

 - Dopo la pulizia professionale dei denti
 - Prevenire e ridurre la sensibilità

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non uti l izzare Cavex Bite&White ExSense in caso 
di al lergie al la menta o a uno dei componenti.

PROCEDURA PER L’USO
1 .  Preparare e pulire i denti con spazzolino e f i lo 

interdentale.
2. Applicazione: 

Senza mascherina: Lavarsi accuratamente le 
mani con acqua e sapone. Applicare una piccola 
quantità di Cavex Bite&White ExSense su un dito 
pulito. Stendere il gel delicatamente su tutte le 
superf ici dei denti superiori e inferiori. Lasciare 

agire i l gel per 10 minuti. Sputare l ’eventuale gel in 
eccesso e non sciacquare la bocca con acqua. 

Con mascherina: Applicare una piccola striscia 
di Cavex Bite&White ExSense lungo tutta la 
mascherina. Posizionare la mascherina e ruotarla 
lentamente verso sinistra e destra in modo che 
il gel sia ben distribuito sopra i denti. Mordere 
delicatamente la mascherina e lasciare agire i l 
gel per 10 minuti. 

Togliere la mascherina, sputare l ’eventuale gel in 
eccesso e non sciacquare la bocca con acqua. 
Sciacquare la mascherina con acqua fredda.

3.   Chiudere sempre il tubo con il tappo 
immediatamente dopo l ’uso.

4.  Per i migliori risultati, non mangiare né bere  
per almeno 30 minuti dopo il trattamento.

5.  Uti l izzare i l prodotto ogni giorno per 10 giorni,  
o come indicato dal vostro dentista.

AVVERTENZE E ISTRUZIONI DI PRIMO SOCCORSO
In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare 
abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un 
medico. Non usare il prodotto dopo la data di 
scadenza. 

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto (non 
congelare), al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole.

Prodotto da Cavex Holland BV
La nostra consulenza tecnica, svolta a voce, per 
iscritto o in maniera dimostrativa è ri lasciata in 
buona fede e senza alcuna garanzia anche per 
quanto concerne eventuali diritti di proprietà 
industriali di terzi. Questa non esime il cl iente da 
eseguire control l i dei prodotti forniti al lo scopo 
di stimarne l ’ idoneità ai procedimenti ed ai f ini 
previsti .
L’applicazione, l ’ impiego e la trasformazione 
dei prodotti hanno luogo al di fuori delle nostre 
possibil ità di control lo e ricadono pertanto sotto 
l ‘esclusiva responsabil ità del cliente. Nel caso 
tuttavia che si esiga una responsabil ità, questa 
sarà l imitata, per tutti i danni, al valore dei 
prodotti da noi forniti ed impiegati dal cliente. 
Ovviamente noi garantiamo la qualità dei nostri 
prodotti in conformità al le nostre condizioni 
generali di vendita e di consegna.

I s t ruz ion i  per l ’usoIT
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT: 
Sistema de blanqueamiento en casa en 3 pasos

PASO A = ACTIVACIÓN:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

DESCRIPCIÓN
Activador de blanqueamiento dental y pasta 
para la eliminación de manchas.  
El imina manchas superf iciales y placa de 
los dientes. Mejora los tratamientos de 
blanqueamiento optimizando el pH en la boca.
 - Ligeramente abrasivo para el esmalte / dentina.
 - Altos índices de limpieza y pulido.
 - Aumenta el valor de pH como pretratamiento 
para el blanqueamiento dental.

 - No es apto para uso frecuente.

PRESENTACIÓN
Tubo de 35 ml - 50 g

INGREDIENTES 
Agua, sorbitol , síl ice hidratada, glicerina. Eritritol , 
si l icato sódico magnésico de l itio, poloxámero 124, 
hexametafosfato sódico, goma de celulosa, goma 
xantana, fenoxietanol, CI 42090, extracto de 
Mentha arvensis, l-l imoneno, sacarina sódica.

ADVERTENCIAS
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
Caducidad limitada una vez abierto.

CONSEJOS DE CONSERVACIÓN
No conservar a temperaturas superiores a 25 °C 
(77 °F). Conservar en un lugar oscuro y seco  
(sin heladas). Evitar la exposición directa al sol.  
No uti l izar el material una vez transcurrida la 
fecha de caducidad.

PASO B = BLANQUEAMIENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
 
DESCRIPCIÓN
Peróxido de hidrógeno es el agente blanqueador 
en Cavex Bite&White. Es añadido como 
un peróxido de carbamida para asegurar 
suf iciente estabil idad del producto. El peróxido 
de carbamida se disuelve rápidamente en 
radicales de oxígeno y agua. Durante el proceso 
de blanqueamiento, los radicales l ibres atacan 
los compuestos de carbono de enlace doble 
que generalmente forman el origen de la 
decoloración dental (manchas).

PRESENTACIÓN
3 jeringas de 3 mL Cavex Bite&White

INGREDIENTES ACTIVOS 
-  16 % de peróxido de carbamida - equivalente  

a 6 % de peróxido de oxígeno
- 0,1 % f luoruro de sodio desensibil izante

COMPOSICIÓN
Glicerina, agua, peróxido de urea, ácido 
poliacríl ico, hidróxido de potasio, nitrato potásico, 

f luoruro sódico, EDTA, extracto de Mentha 
arvensis.

ADVERTENCIAS
- Contiene peróxido de hidrógeno. 
- Contiene f luoruro sódico.
-  Evitar el contacto con los ojos. Enjuagar 

inmediatamente si el producto entra en 
contacto con el los.

- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. 
-  Evitar la exposición de dientes sensible 

conocidos. 
-  No comer, beber ni fumar mientras se l leve la 

cubeta puesta. 
- Nocivo por ingestión.
Peróxido de hidrógeno < 6%; No uti l izar 
en menores de 18 años. Venta exclusiva a 
odontólogos. En cada ciclo de uti l ización, el 
primer uso estará restringido a odontólogos 
o tendrá lugar bajo su supervisión directa, 
siempre que se garantice un grado de seguridad 
equivalente. Posteriormente se suministrará al 
consumidor para completar el ciclo de uti l ización.

INDICACIONES DE USO
Cavex Bite&White es un gel de blanqueamiento 
dental que aclara el color de dientes naturales. 
Cavex Bite&White solo puede ser dispensado 
por un profesional dental. Para evitar problemas 
de la boca o de la salud, se recomienda una 
consulta inicial con un dentista cualif icado 
antes de realizar cualquier procedimiento de 
blanqueamiento.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Se recomienda consultar a un médico en caso de:
-  Mujeres embarazadas o en período de 

lactancia
-  Personas que están recibiendo tratamiento para 

una enfermedad grave
- Niños menores de 18 años

PROCEDIMIENTO CLÍNICO
-  Registre el color inicial , revise la salud dental 

actual y asegúrese de que el paciente tiene 
expectativas realistas sobre los resultados 
f inales.

-  Las restauraciones provisionales o temporales 
pueden decolorarse durante el proceso de 
blanqueamiento, mientras que los materiales 
de composite o policarbonato no se verán 
afectados. Por lo tanto, debe advertir a los 
pacientes con restauraciones de composite que 
puede ser necesario sustituir los composites 
existentes, ya que solo se blanquearán los 
dientes naturales.

-  Para los pacientes que necesiten 
restauraciones estéticas o adhesivas, espere 
2 semanas después del último tratamiento de 
blanqueamiento para permitir la estabil ización 
del color. Todas las restauraciones deben estar 
intactas o correctamente sel ladas con los 
materiales provisionales adecuados.

-  Debe aconsejar el uso de una pasta dentífrica que 
alivie la sensibilidad desde 2 semanas antes del 

tratamiento hasta 2 semanas después del mismo.
-  Los pacientes siempre deben ser informados 

sobre la posibil idad de sensibil idad dental 
o irritación gingival durante el tratamiento. 
Las zonas gingivales que entran en contacto 
pueden volverse rojas o blancas, pero al cabo 
de unos días recuperarán su color normal.

-  Para evitar la irritación de los tejidos 
blandos, aconseje al paciente de no l lenar 
excesivamente las cubetas, l impiar cualquier 
exceso de gel de la l ínea de las encías y 
enjuagar bien la boca después del tratamiento.

-  Indique al paciente que después de cada 
tratamiento debe volver a colocar el tapón en 
la jeringa. 

-  El paciente no debe comer, beber ni fumar 
tabaco durante al menos 30 minutos después de 
cada tratamiento.

-  Indique al paciente que interrumpa el 
tratamiento y se ponga inmediatamente en 
contacto con usted si surge algún problema. 

-  El tono f inal se alcanzará unas 2 semanas 
después del inicio del tratamiento. Después del 
tratamiento debe concertarse una consulta de 
seguimiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
-  Si ingiere una gran cantidad del producto 

(más del 25% del gel en la jeringa), debe beber 
inmediatamente agua, no induzca el vómito y 
consulte a un médico.

-  Si el gel entra en contacto con los ojos, abra los 
párpados, enjuague el ojo continuamente con 
agua corriente durante al menos 15 minutos y 
consulte a un médico.

-  Si el producto entra en contacto con la ropa, 
la piel y el pelo, quítese la ropa contaminada y 
enjuague la piel y el pelo con agua corriente.

POSIBLES EFECTOS ADVERSOS
Los efectos secundarios que pueden producirse 
durante el uso de Cavex Bite&White incluyen, 
pero no se l imitan a, los siguientes: 

Sensibilidad 
Algunos pacientes pueden experimentar mayor 
sensibil idad o frialdad en los dientes, mientras 
que otros pueden experimentar una sensibil idad 
no específ ica en los dientes, encías, lengua, 
labios o garganta. En general, los síntomas 
suelen desaparecer unos días después del f in del 
tratamiento. El tratamiento puede continuarse 
con aplicaciones más cortas y menos frecuentes 
hasta que se logre el efecto de blanqueamiento 
deseado. Si el malestar persiste, suspenda el 
tratamiento. 

 Irritación gingival  
Las cubetas que se extienden hasta las encías 
pueden causar una irritación moderada a 
grave del tejido blando. Si las cubetas se ajustan 
correctamente, compruebe si el paciente aplica 
la cantidad adecuada en la forma adecuada. 
Puede ser que el paciente tenga que reducir la 
cantidad de gel en las cubetas.

PRECAUCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
-  Guardar refrigerado  (<8 C) en un lugar oscuro 

y seco. 
-   No uti l izar el material una vez transcurrida su 

fecha de caducidad. 

CONSEJOS DE CONSERVACIÓN
- Conservar refrigerado (<8 °C).
- Conservar en un lugar oscuro y seco.
- Evitar la exposición directa al sol.
-  No uti l izar el material una vez transcurrida  

la fecha de caducidad.

ELIMINACIÓN
 El imine el producto de conformidad con las 
regulaciones locales de eliminación de residuos.

PASO C = ACONDICIONAMIENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
   
DESCRIPCIÓN
Cavex Bite&White ExSense es un gel a base 
de agua con aroma de menta que contiene 
hidroxiapatita y nitrato de potasio.  
Cavex Bite&White ExSense controla la sensibil idad 
y mejora la blancura de los dientes por 
remineralización de hidroxiapatita.

PRESENTACIÓN
Tubo de 42 ml – 50 gramos (suf iciente para 
aproximadamente 20 tratamientos)

INGREDIENTES CLAVE DE 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hidroxiapatita 2%
 
COMPOSICIÓN
Agua, sorbitol , glicerina, eritritol , si l icato sódico 
magnésico de l itio, hidroxiapatita, nitrato 
potásico, fenoxietanol, goma xantana, pirofosfato 
tetrasódico, ácido tartárico, aceite de Mentha 
spicata, sacarina sódica.

INDICACIONES DE USO
 -  Después del blanqueamiento dental en el 
consultorio y/o en casa

 - Después de una limpieza dental profesional
 - Prevención y control de la sensibilidad

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No use Cavex Bite&White ExSense en caso de 
alergia a aroma de menta o a cualquiera de los 
excipientes.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE USO
1 .  Prepare y l impie los dientes con cepil lo e hilo 

dental.
2. Aplicación: 

Sin cubeta: Lávese las manos a fondo con agua 
y jabón. Ponga un poco de Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense en un dedo limpio. Aplique el gel 

suavemente sobre todas las superf icies en los 
dientes superiores e inferiores. Deje que el gel 
permanezca en los dientes durante 10 minutos. 
Escupa todo el gel excesivo y no enjuague la boca 
con agua. 

Con cubeta: Administre un banda estrecha 
de Cavex Bite&White ExSense sobre toda la 
cubeta. Coloque la cubeta en la boca y gírela 
suavemente hacia la izquierda y derecha para 
asegurar que el gel se distribuya sobre los 
dientes. Muerda suavemente en la cubeta y 
deje el gel en la boca durante 10 minutos. Saque 
la cubeta, escupa todo el gel excesivo y no 
enjuague la boca con agua. Enjuague la cubeta 
con agua fría.

3.  Inmediatamente después del uso, debe colocarse 
el tapón y cerrar el tubo.

4.  Para el mejor resultado, el paciente no debe 
comer ni beber al menos 30 minutos después de 
la aplicación.

5.  Use el producto diariamente durante 10 días o tal 
como le haya indicado el profesional dental.

ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES DE PRIMEROS 
AUXILIOS
En caso de contacto con los ojos, lávense 
abundantemente con agua y acúdase a 
un médico. No uti l izar el material una vez 
transcurrida su fecha de caducidad. 

PRECAUCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacenar en un lugar fresco, seco (l ibre de 
heladas) y protegido de la luz directa del sol.

Fabricado por Cavex Holland BV
Nuestro asesoramiento técnico de aplicación, ya sea 
verbal, por escrito o mediante ensayos, se realiza 
según nuestro leal saber y entender, pero debe 
considerarse sólo como iniciación sin compromiso, 
también por lo que respecta a posibles derechos de 
propiedad industrial de terceros; no exime al cliente 
del examen propio de los productos suministrados por 
nosotros con el f in de verif icar su idoneidad para los 
procedimientos y f ines previstos. 
La aplicación, el empleo y la transformación de los 
productos se l levan a cabo fuera del alcance de 
nuestras posibil idades de control, siendo, por tanto, de 
la exclusiva responsabil idad del cliente. Si, no obstante, 
hubiera de considerarse alguna responsabil idad por 
parte nuestra, ésta se l imitará para cualquier daño y 
perjuicio, al valor de la mercancía suministrada por 
nosotros y empleada por el cliente. Se sobreentiende 
que garantizamos la intachable calidad de nuestros 
productos de conformidad con nuestras Condiciones 
Generales de Venta y Suministro.

Ins trucciones de usoES
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT: 
Sustav za izbjeljivanje kod kuće u 3 koraka

KORAK A = AKTIVIRANJE:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

OPIS
Aktivator za izbjeljivanje zuba i pasta za 
uklanjanje mrlja. Uklanja površinske mrlje i 
plak sa zuba. Pojačava postupak izbjeljivanja 
optimiziranjem pH vrijednosti u ustima.
 - Blago abrazivno za caklinu/dentin
 - Visoke vrijednosti čišćenja i poliranja
 - Povećava pH vrijednost u ustima kao predtretman 
za izbjeljivanje

 - Nije namijenjeno za redovitu uporabu

AMBALAŽA
Tuba 35 ml – 50 gr.

SASTOJCI
Voda, sorbitol , hidratizirani si l icij , gl icerin. Eritritol , 
l itij-magnezij-natrij si l ikat, poloksamer 124, natrij 
heksametafosfat , celulozna guma, ksantan guma, 
fenoksietanol, CI 42090, ekstrakt poljske metvice 
(mentha arvensis) , l-l imonen, natrij saharin.

UPOZORENJA
Čuvati izvan dohvata djece.
Ograničen rok trajanja nakon otvaranja.

SAVJET O SKLADIŠTENJU
Nemojte skladištiti na temperaturama višim od  
25 °C (77 °F). Čuvati na tamnom i suhom mjestu 
(bez mraza). Izbjegavajte izlaganje izravnoj 
sunčevoj svjetlosti. Ne koristiti materijal nakon 
isteka roka valjanosti.
  
KORAK B = POSVIJETLI: CAVEX BITE&WHITE 
 
OPIS
U Cavex Bite&White vodikov peroksid služi 
kao izbjeljivač. Dodan je u obliku karbamid 
peroksida da bi se zadobio dovoljno stabilan 
proizvod. Karbamid peroksid se brzo razgrađuje 
na radikale kisika i vodu. Tijekom postupka 
izbjeljivanja slobodni radikali napadaju spojeve 
ugljika sa dvostrukim vezama;oni su većinom izvor 
diskoloracije zubi.

AMBALAŽA
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml šprice

AKTIVNI SASTOJCI
-  16 % karbamid peroksida – ekvivalent  

6 % vodikovog peroksida
- 0,1 % natrijev f luorid desenzibil izator

SASTAV
Glicerin, voda, urea peroksid, poliakrilna kiselina, 
kalijev hidroksid, kalijev nitrat, natrijev f luorid, 
EDTA, ekstrakt poljske metvice (mentha arvensis).

UPOZORENJA
- Sadržava vodikov peroksid.
- Sadržava natrijev f luorid.
-  Izbjegavati dodir s očima. U slučaju  

dodira s očima, odmah isprati.
- Čuvati izvan dohvata djece.
- Nemojte koristiti kod preosjetljivih zubi.
- Nemojte jesti, piti i l i pušiti dok nosite kalup.
- Štetno ako se proguta.
Vodikov peroksid < 6%; Ne koristiti na osobama 
mlađim od 18 godina. U prodaji samo za 
stomatologe. Za svaki ciklus uporabe, prva 
uporaba dopuštena samo stomatolozima il i pod 
njihovim izravnim nadzorom, ako je osigurana 
jednaka razina sigurnosti. Nakon toga omogućava 
se potrošaču da dovrši ciklus uporabe.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Cavex Bite&White je gel za izbjeljivanje zuba 
koji se koristi za posvjeljivanje boje prirodnih 
zuba. Cavex Bite&White se smije samo isporučiti 
od i l i po preporuci stomatologa. Prije bilo kojeg 
postupka izbjeljivanja preporučuje se konzultacija 
sa kvalif iciranim stomatologom da bi se isključil i 
oralni i l i zdravstveni problemi.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Preporučljivo je posavjetovati se sa liječnikom kod: 
- Trudnica il i doji lja
- Osoba koje se trenutno l iječe od teške bolesti
- Djece mlađe od 18 godina

KLINIČKI POSTUPAK
-  Zabilježite početnu nijansu boje, procijenite 

trenutno zdravlje zubi i provjerite ima li pacijent 
realna očekivanja o konačnim rezultatima.

-  Provizorne il i privremene proteze il i mostovi 
mogu promijeniti boju tijekom procesa 
izbjeljivanja, dok kompozitni i l i polikarbonatni 
materijali ostaju nepromijenjeni. Stoga se 
pacijenti s kompozitnim protezama il i mostovima 
moraju obavijestiti da postojeći kompoziti mogu 
zahtijevati zamjenu, jer će samo prirodni zubi 
izbijeliti .

-  Za pacijente kojima su potrebne estetske i l i 
adhezivne proteze, pričekajte 2 tjedna nakon 
posljednjeg tretmana izbjeljivanja kako bi se 
omogućila stabil izacija boje. Sve proteze trebaju 
biti netaknute i l i dobro zaštićene odgovarajućim 
privremenim materijalima.

-  Treba savjetovati korištenje zubne paste za 
ublažavanje osjetljivosti počevši od 2 tjedna 
prije tretmana do 2 tjedna nakon tretmana.

-  Pacijente uvijek treba upozoriti na osjetljivost 
zubi i l i iritaciju desni tijekom tretmana. Područja 
desni koja dolaze u kontakt mogu postati crvena 
il i bijela, ali će vratiti svoju normalnu boju nakon 
nekoliko dana.

-  Kako biste izbjegli iritaciju mekog tkiva, savjetujte 
pacijentu da izbjegava prepunjene kalupe, da 
obriše sav višak gela s ruba desni i da temeljito 
ispere usta nakon tretmana.

-  Nakon svakog tretmana, pobrinite se da pacijent 
vrati kapicu na štrcaljku.

-  Pacijent ne smije jesti, piti i l i pušiti najmanje 30 

minuta nakon svakog tretmana.
-  Uputite pacijenta da prekine tretman i odmah 

vas kontaktira ako se pojavi bilo kakav problem.
-  Konačna nijansa bit će postignuta oko 2 tjedna 

nakon početka tretmana. Nakon tretmana 
potrebno je dogovoriti kontrolni pregled.

UPUTE ZA PRVU POMOĆ
-  Ako se proguta velika količina gela (više od 25% 

gela u šprici) odmah pijte vodu, ne izazivajte 
povraćanje i obratite se l iječniku.

-  U slučaju da gel uđe u oči, držite kapke otvorene 
i neprekidno ispirajte oko tekućom vodom 
barem 15 minuta i obratite se l iječniku.

-  U slučaju dodira sa odjećom, kožom il i kosom, 
skinite kontaminiranu odjeću i ispirajte kožu il i 
kosu tekućom vodom.

MOGUĆI ŠTETNI UČINCI 
Štetni učinci koji mogu biti povezani sa upotrebom 
Cavex Bite&White uključuju, ali nisu ograničeni na:

Osjetljivost zuba 
Neki pacijenti mogu tijekom tretmana doživjeti 
povećanu osjetljivost zuba na hladnoću, dok drugi 
mogu imati nespecif ičnu osjetljivost u zubima, 
desnima, jeziku, usnama il i grlu.  
Uglavnom bi simptomi trebali nestati u roku od 
nekoliko dana nakon prekida tretmana.Tretman se 
može nastaviti s kraćim, manje čestim primjenama 
dok željeni učinak izbjeljivanja nije postignut.  
Ako nelagoda i dalje ostaje, prekinite tretman.

 Iritacija desni 
Udlage koje se protežu do desni mogu izazvati 
blagu do tešku iritaciju mekog tkiva. Ako udlage 
dobro pristaju, provjerite dali pacijent primjenjuje 
pravilnu količinu gela na pravilan način. Možda 
pacijent mora smanjiti količinu gela u svojim 
udlagama.

SAVJET O SKLADIŠTENJU
-  Čuvati u hladnjaku (<8°C).
-  Čuvati na tamnom i suhom mjestu.
-  Izbjegavajte izlaganje izravnoj sunčevoj 

svjetlosti.
-  Materijal ne koristiti nakon isteka roka valjanosti.

ODLAGANJE 
Odložite materijal u skladu sa lokalnim zakonom  
o upravljanju otpadom.

KORAK C = KONDICIONIRANJE:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
      
OPIS
Cavex Bite&White ExSense je gel na vodenoj 
bazi sa aromom mente i sadrži hidroksiapatit i 
kalijev nitrat. Cavex Bite&White ExSense smanjuje 
osjetljivost i pojačava bjelinu zuba zahvaljujući 
remineralizaciji hidroksiapatitom.

AMBALAŽA
Tuba 42 ml – 50 grama (dovoljno za cca  
20 tretmana)

CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE GLAVNI SASTOJCI 
Hidroksiapatit 2%

SASTAV
Voda, sorbitol , glicerin, eritritol , l itij-magnezij-
natrij si l ikat, hidroksiapatit, kalijev nitrat, 
fenoksietanol, ksantan guma, tetranatrijev 
pirofosfat, vinska kiselina, ulje metvice (mentha 
spicata), natrijev saharin.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
 - Nakon izbjeljivanja zubi u stomatološkoj ordinaciji 
i/ili kod kuće

 - Nakon profesionalnog čišćenja zubi
 - Sprječavanje i kontrola osjetljivosti 

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Ne koristite Cavex Bite&White ExSense kod 
alergije na mentu i l i bilo koji od ostalih sastojaka.

PROCEDURA UPORABE
1 .  Četkicom za zube i zubnim koncem pripremiti  

i očistiti zube.
2.  Primjena:

Bez udlage: Temeljito operite ruke vodom 
i sapunom. Nanesite malu količinu Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense-a na čist prst. Lagano 
nanesite gel na sve površine gornjih i donjih 
zuba. Pustite da gel djeluje 10 minuta na zubima. 
Ispljunite eventualni višak gela i isperite usta 
vodom.

Sa udlagom: Nanesite Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
po cijeloj udlagi. Unesite udlagu i lagano ju 
okrećite l ijevo-desno da se gel dobro raspodijeli 
po zubima. Zatim lagano zagrizite udlagu i pustite 
da gel djeluje 10 minuta. Izvadite udlagu, ispljunite 
eventualni višak gela i isperite usta vodom. Udlagu 
isperite hladnom vodom.

3.  Uvijek zatvorite tubu čepom odmah nakon 
uporabe.

4.  Za najbolji rezultat: nemojte jesti i l i piti najmanje 
30 minuta nakon primjene.

5.  Koristite proizvod svakodnevno tokom 10 dana 
il i sl ijedite upute vašeg stomatologa.

UPOZORENJA I UPUTE ZA PRVU POMOĆ 
U slučaju dodira sa očima: temeljito ispirati sa 
puno vode i potražiti l iječničku pomoć.
Ne koristite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

SAVJET ZA ČUVANJE
Čuvajte na hladnom, suhom mjestu zaštićenom od 
mraza i direktnog sunca.

Proizvođač: Cavex Holland BV
Naš tehnički savjet usmeni, pismeni i l i putem 
pokusa dajemo u dobroj vjeri, ali bez jamstva; 
a to se odnosi i na slučajeve koji uključuju 
vlasnička prava neke treće strane. To vas ne 
oslobađa obveze testiranja proizvoda koje vam 
isporučujemo obzirom na njihovu prikladnost za 
područje primjene i uporabu. Primjena, uporaba 
i obrada proizvoda su izvan naše kontrole pa ste 
stoga isključivo vi odgovorni za njih.  
Ako se usprkos ove odgovornosti utvrdi neka šteta 
ona će se ograničiti na vrijednost isporučene i 
korištene robe. Mi ćemo naravno osigurati stalnu 
kvalitetu naših proizvoda u opsegu naših Općih 
uvjeta prodaje i isporuke robe.

Naputak za uporabuHR
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC-MASTERKIT:  
hjemmeblegesystem i 3 trin

TRIN A = AKTIVERING:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

BESKRIVELSE
Teeth Whitening Activator & Stain Removal Paste. 
Fjerner pletter og plak på tænderne. Forstærker 
blegningsbehandlingerne ved forhøjelse af pH-
værdien i munden.
- Mildt slibende for glans / dentin.
- Høje rensende – og polerende værdier.
-  Forhøjer pH-værdien i munden som forbehandling 

inden blegning af tænderne.
- Ikke beregnet til hyppigt brug.

EMBALLAGE
Tube 35ml – 50g

INGREDIENSER
Vand, sorbitol , hydreret si l ica, glycerin. Erythtritol , 
l itium-magnesium-natrium-sil ikat, poloxamer 
124, natrium-hexametafosfat, cel lulosegummi, 
xantangummi, phenoxyetanol, CI 42090, mentha 
arvensis-ekstrakt, l-l imonen, natriumsaccharin.

ADVARSLER
Opbevares uti lgængeligt for børn.
Begrænset holdbarhed efter åbning.

OPBEVARINGSRÅD
Må ikke opbevares ved temperaturer på over 
25 °C (77 °F). Opbevares på et mørkt, tørt sted 
(frostfrit). Undgå udsættelse for direkte sol lys. 
Materialet må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

TRIN B = BLEGNING: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
 
BESKRIVELSE
Hydrogenperoxid fungerer som blegemiddel 
i Cavex Bite&White. Det bliver ti lsat som 
karbamid peroxid for at opnå et ti lstrækkeligt 
stabilt produkt. Karbamid peroxid opløses 
hurtigt ti l i ltradikaler og vand. Under bleg nings-
processen angriber de frie radikaler de dobbelte 
kulstofforbindelser, som normalt er ki lden ti l 
misfarvning af tænderne.

EMBALLAGE
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml sprøjter

AKTIVE STOFFER 
-  16 % carbamidperoxid – svarende  

ti l 6 % brintoverilte
- 0,1 % natriumf luorid-desensibil isator

SAMMENSÆTNING
Glycerin, vand, ureaperoxid, polyakrylsyre, 
kaliumhydroxid, kaliumnitrat, natriumf luorid, EDTA, 
mentha arvensis-ekstrakt.

ADVARSLER
- Indeholder hydrogenperoxid 
- Indeholder natriumf luorid.
-  Undgå kontakt med øjnene Er produktet  

kommet i berøring med øjnene, skal de straks 
skyl les.

- Opbevares uti lgængeligt for børn. 
-  Undgå eksponering af tænder, der vides at 

være følsomme. 
-  Der må ikke spises, drikkes el ler ryges, mens 

bakken bæres. 
- Farlig ved indtagelse.
Hydrogenperoxid < 6%; Må ikke anvendes 
ti l personer under 18 år. Må kun sælges ti l 
tandlæger. For hver brugscyklus må produkterne 
den første gang kun anvendes af tandlæger 
el ler under en tandlæges direkte opsyn, hvis 
der garanteres et ti lsvarende sikkerhedsniveau. 
Bagefter sti l les produktet ti l rådighed for 
forbrugeren i resten af brugscyklen.

INDIKATION FOR ANVENDELSE
Cavex Bite&White er en gel ti l tandblegning, 
hvorved den naturlige tandfarve bleges.  
Cavex Bite&White må kun udleveres efter 
anvisning fra tandlæge. En konsultation 
hos en anerkendt tandlæge forud for hver 
blegningsbehandling anbefales for at udelukke 
mund- el ler sundhedsproblemer.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Det anbefales at konsultere en læge i følgende 
ti lfælde:
- gravide kvinder, og kvinder som ammer.
-  personen, som behandles for en alvorlig 

sygdom.
- børn under 18 år.

KLINISK PROCEDURE
-  Register startnuancen, kontrol lér den aktuelle 

tandsundhed, og sørg for, at patienten har 
realistiske forventninger ti l de endelige 
resultater.

-  Foreløbige el ler midlertidige reparationer 
kan blive misfarvet under blegeprocessen, 
hvorimod komposit- og polycarbonatmaterialer 
ikke påvirkes. Patienter med reparationer af 
kompositmaterialer skal derfor oplyses om, at 
eksisterende kompositmaterialer muligvis skal 
udskiftes, da kun naturlige tænder bliver lysere.

-  Hvis patienter skal have udført æstetiske el ler 
pålimede reparationer, skal der ventes 2 uger 
efter seneste blegebehandling for at sikre, at 
farven har stabil iseret sig. Alle reparationer skal 
være intakte el ler effektivt forseglet ved hjælp 
af egnede midlertidige materialer.

-  Det bør anbefales at bruge følsomhedslindrende 
tandpasta fra 2 uger  
før behandlingsprocedurens påbegyndelse ti l  
2 uger efter behandlingen.

-  Patienter skal altid advares om risiko for 
tandfølsomhed og tandkødsirritation under 
behandlingen. Tandkødsområder, der kommer 
i kontakt med produktet, kan blive røde eller 
hvide, men får deres oprindelige farve igen 

efter nogle dage.
-  Undgå irritation af blødt væv ved at anbefale 

patienten at undgå overfyldning af bakkerne, at 
tørre overskydende gel bort fra tandkødskanten 
og at skyl le munden omhyggeligt efter 
behandlingen.

-  Sørg for, at patienten er opmærksom på, at 
hætten skal sættes på sprøjten igen efter hver 
behandling. 

-  Patienten må ikke spise, drikke el ler ryge tobak i 
mindst 30 minutter efter hver behandling.

-  Instruer patienten om at afbryde behandlingen 
og kontakte dig omgående, hvis der viser sig 
problemer. 

-  Den endelige nuance opnås ca. 2 uger efter 
påbegyndelsen af behandlingen. Der bør 
aftales en tid ti l opfølgning efter behandlingen.

INSTRUKTION FOR FØRSTE HJÆLP
-  Hvis der sluges en større mængde gel (mere 

end 25% af sprøjtens gel): drik omgående vand, 
forcer ikke opkastning og rådfør med læge.

-  Hvis der kommer gel i øjnene: træk øjenlågene 
op, skyld øjet mindst 15 minutter uafbrudt med 
vand og rådfør med læge. Ved kontakt med 
tøj, hud el ler hår: fjern det beskadigede tøj og 
afskyl hud el ler hår under rindende vand.

MULIGE SKADELIGE VIRKNINGER
Skadelige virkninger, som kan henføres ti l brug 
af Cavex Bite&White er blandt andet, men ikke 
udelukkende: 

Følsomhed 
Nogle patienter kan under behandlingen erfare, 
at tænderne bliver ekstra følsomme for kulde; 
andre oplever uspecif ik følsomhed i tænder, 
tandkød, tunge, læber el ler hals. Normalt skal 
symptomerne forsvinde få dage efter behandlin-
gen. Behandlingen kan fortsættes med kortere, 
mindre frekvente applikationer ti l den ønskede 
blegningseffekt er opnået. Hvis ubehaget ikke 
ophører, bør behandlingen afsluttes. 

 Irritation af tandkød  
Blegningsske, som når hen over tandkødet, kan 
forårsage mindre ti l alvorlig irritation af væv. Hvis 
en ske passer godt, kontrol lér da om patienten 
har anvendt den korrekte mængde på den rigti-
ge måde. Måske skal patienten reducere mæng-
den af gel i deres ske.

OPBEVARINGSRÅD
- Opbevares på køl (<8 °C).
- Opbevares på et mørkt, tørt sted.
- Undgå udsættelse for direkte sol lys.
- Materialet må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

FJERNELSE
 Fjern produktet ifølge de lokale regler for affald.

TRIN C = KONDITIONERING:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  

BESKRIVELSE
Cavex Bite&White ExSense er en vandbaseret 
gel med myntearoma og indeholderen 
hydroxyapatit og kaliumnitrat. Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense formindsker følsomhed og forstærker 
tændernes hvide farve med re-mineralisering af 
hydroxyapatit.

EMBALLAGE
Tube 42 ml – 50 gram (ti lstrækkeligt ti l  
ca. 20 behandlinger)

HOVEDBESTANDDELE I 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hydroxyapatit 2%

SAMMENSÆTNING
Vand, sorbitol , glycerin, erythritol , l itium-
magnesium-natrium-sil ikat, hydroxyapatit, 
kaliumnitrat, phenoxyetanol, xantangummi, 
tetranatriumpyrofosfat, vinsyre, mentha  
spicata-olie, natriumsaccharin.

INDIKATIONER INDEN ANVENDELSE
 -  Efter blegning af tænder på tandklinik  
og/eller hjemme.

 - Efter en professionel tandrensning.
 - Modvirker og formindsker følsomhed.

KONTRA INDIKATIONER
Brug ikke Cavex Bite&White ExSense ved al lergi 
over for mynte el ler én af  de øvrige bestanddele.

FREMGANGSMÅDEN VED BRUG
1 .  Forberedelse af tænderne og rens ved  

at pudse og f losse.
2. Anvendelse: 

Uden blegeske: Vask hænderne grundigt med 
sæbe og vand. Anbring l idt Cavex Bite&White Ex-
Sense på en ren f inger. Fordel gelen let hen over 
al le over- og undertænders overf lader. Lad gelen 
indvirke i 10 minutter. Spyt eventuelt overf lødig 
gel ud og skyl ikke munden med vand.

Med blegeske: Anbring en stribe Cavex Bite&Whi-
te ExSense på hele blegeske. Indsæt ske og drej 
denne forsigtigt ti l venstre og højre, således 
at gelen fordeles godt henover tænderne. Bid 
derefter langsomt på skeen og lad gelen indvirke 
10 minutter.  
Fjern skeen, spyt eventuelt overf lødig gel ud og 
skyl ikke munden med vand. Afvask skeen med 
koldt vand.

3.  Drej hætten straks efter brug fast på tuben.
4.  For et optimalt resultat: spis og drik ikke inden 

for 30 minutter efter behandlingen.
5.  Brug produktet hver dag i 10 dage,  

el ler efter anvisning af din tandlæge. 

ADVARSEL OG FØRSTE HJÆLPS INSTRUKTIONER
Ved kontakt med øjnene: Skyl grundigt med 
meget vand og søg lægehjælp. Brug ikke 
produktet efter holdbarhedsdatoens udløb.

OPBEVARING
Opbevares på køligt, tørt (frostfrit) sted, beskyttet 
mod direkte sol lys.

Fremstil let af Cavex Holland BV
Vores tekniske rådgivning hvad enten den er 
givet mundtligt, skriftl igt el ler ved afprøvning af 
produktet gives i god tro, men er uden garanti. 
Dette gælder også i ti lfælde der involverer 
tredjeparts ejendomsret. Det fritager ikke 
brugeren for forpligtigelsen ti l at kontrol lere 
at det produkt vi har leveret er egnet ti l de 
fremgangsmåder og anvendelsesområder som 
det er påtænkt anvendt ti l . 
Da vi ikke har nogen kontrol over anvendelse, 
fremgangsmåde og behandling af dette produkt, 
sker brugen helt på brugerens ansvar. Skul le der, 
på trods af disse ansvarsbetingelser, opstå et 
retskrav vil dette være begrænset ti l værdien af 
produkter leveret af os og anvendt af Dem. Vi vil 
naturligvis levere produkter af at ensartet kvalitet 
inden for rammerne af vores generelle salgs- og 
leveringsbetingelser.

Brugsanvisn ingDK

8˚C
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT:  
3 lépéses otthoni fehérítő rendszer

A. LÉPÉS = AKTIVÁLÁS:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

LEÍRÁS
Fogfehérítő aktivátor és folteltávolító krém. 
Eltávolítja a felszíni foltokat és a plakkot a 
fogakról. A száj pH-jának optimálisra való 
beáll ításával fokozza a fehérítő kezelések hatását.
 - Enyhén koptató hatású a fogzománcra és a 
dentinre

 - Intenzív tisztító és polírozó hatású.
 - A fogfehérítést előkészítő kezelésként növeli a 
száj pH-ját.

 - Nem rendszeres használatra.

KISZERELÉS
Tubus, 35 ml – 50 g

ÖSSZETEVŐK
Víz, szorbit, hidratált szi l ícium-dioxid, glicerin, 
eritrit, l ítium-magnézium-nátrium-szil ikát, 
poloxamer 124, nátrium-hexametafoszfát, 
cel lulózgumi, xantángumi, fenoxietanol, CI 42090, 
mentha arvensis kivonat, l-l imonén, nátrium-
szacharin.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Tartsa gyermekektől elzárva. Korlátozott 
eltarthatóság a felbontás után.

TÁROLÁSI TANÁCSOK
Ne tárolja 25 °C-nál (77 °F) magasabb 
hőmérsékleten. Tárolja sötét, száraz helyen 
(fagymentesen). Kerülje a közvetlen napsugárzást. 
Ne használja az anyagot a lejárati dátum után.

B. LÉPÉS = FEHÉRÍTÉS:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE

LEÍRÁS
A Cavex Bite&White gél fehérítőszerként 
hidrogénperoxidot tartalmaz. A termék stabil itása 
érdekében ezt karbamid-peroxid formájában 
adják a gélhez. A karbamid-peroxid víz és 
oxigéngyök keletkezése közben, nagy sebességgel 
elbomlik. A fehérítési eljárás során a szabad 
gyökök megtámadják azokat a szén-szén kettős 
kötéseket, amelyek a fogon megjelenő színek 
(foltok) többségét okozzák.

KISZERELÉS
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml-es fecskendők

AKTÍV ÖSSZETEVŐK
-  16 % karbamid-peroxid – ami 6 % hidrogén-

peroxidnak felel meg
- 0,1 % nátrium-f luorid érzékenységcsökkentő

ÖSSZETÉTEL
Glicerin, víz, karbamid-peroxid, poliakrilát sav, 
kálium-hidroxid, kálium-nitrát, nátrium-f luorid, 
EDTA, mentha arvensis kivonat.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
- Hidrogén-peroxidot tartalmaz. 
- Nátrium-f luoridot tartalmaz.
-  Szembe ne kerüljön. Szembe kerülése  

esetén a szemet azonnal öblítsük ki.
- Tartsa gyermekektől elzárva.
- Kerülje az ismerten érzékeny fogak érintkezését.
-  Ne egyen, igyon vagy dohányozzon a sín 

viselése alatt.
- Lenyelve ártalmas.
Hidrogén-peroxid < 6%; 18 éves kor alatt nem 
alkalmazható. Csak fogorvosoknak értékesíthető. 
Használata minden alkalmazási ciklusban első 
ízben fogorvosok által , i l letve azok közvetlen 
felügyelete alatt és azonos biztonsági szint 
biztosítása mellett történhet. Ezután az 
alkalmazási ciklus hátralevő részére a fogyasztó 
rendelkezésére kell bocsátani.

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK
A Cavex Bite&White – fogfehérítő gél, amely a 
természetes fogak színének világosabbá tételére 
szolgál. A Cavex Bite&White gél csak fogászati 
szakember által , vagy annak rendeletére adható 
ki. A fehérítő eljárást megelőzően ajánlatos 
képesített fogszakorvossal konzultálni az esetleges 
rejtett szájüregi vagy egészségügyi problémák 
kizárása céljából.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
A következő esetekben ajánlatos orvosi tanácsot 
kérni:
- Terhes és szoptató nők
-  Súlyos betegség miatt kezelés alatt ál ló 

személyek
- 18 év alatti gyermekek

KLINIKAI ELJÁRÁS
-  Rögzítse a kezdeti árnyalatot, tekintse át a 

jelenlegi fogászati ál lapotot, és győződjön 
meg arról, hogy a páciens reális elvárásokkal 
rendelkezik a végleges eredményekkel 
kapcsolatban.

-  Az ideiglenes vagy átmeneti fogpótlások 
elszíneződhetnek a fehérítés során, míg 
a kompozit vagy polikarbonát anyagok 
változatlanok maradnak. Ezért f igyelmeztetni kel l 
a pácienst, hogy a meglévő kompozit tömések 
cserére szorulhatnak, mivel csak a természetes 
fogak fehérednek.

-  Esztétikai vagy ragasztásos fogpótlások esetén 
várjon 2 hetet az utolsó fehérítő kezelés után, 
hogy a szín stabil izálódjon. Minden fogpótlás 
legyen ép vagy jól záródó, megfelelő ideiglenes 
anyagokkal.

-  Javasolt érzékenységcsökkentő fogkrém 
használata 2 héttel a kezelés előtt, és folytatása 
2 héttel a kezelés után.

-  Figyelmeztesse a pácienst, hogy a kezelés alatt 
fogérzékenység vagy ínyirritáció jelentkezhet. 
Az íny vörösre vagy fehérre változhat, de 
néhány nap után visszatér a normál színéhez.

-  Az íny irritációjának elkerülése érdekében 
tanácsolja a páciensnek, hogy kerülje a tálcák 
túltöltését, törölje le az ínyről a felesleges gélt, és 

alaposan öblítse ki a száját a kezelés után.
-  Minden kezelés után el lenőrizze, hogy a páciens 

visszahelyezte-e a fecskendő kupakját.
-  A páciens ne egyen, igyon vagy dohányozzon 

legalább 30 percig a kezelés után.
-  Utasítsa a pácienst, hogy azonnal hagyja abba 

a kezelést, és vegye fel Önnel a kapcsolatot, ha 
bármilyen probléma merül fel.

-  A végleges árnyalat körülbelül 2 héttel a kezelés 
kezdete után alakul ki. Javasolt egy utánkövetési 
időpont megszervezése a kezelés után.

ELSŐSEGÉLYNYÚJTÁSRA VONATKOZÓ 
UTASÍTÁSOK
-  Nagy mennyiségű (a fecskendőben lévő gél 

25%-ánál több) gél lenyelése esetén azonnal 
igyon vizet, ne alkalmazzon hánytatást, és hívjon 
orvost.

-  Ha a gél a szembe kerül, tartsa széthúzva 
a szemhéjakat, legalább 15 percen át 
folyamatosan öblítse a szemet vízzel, és hívjon 
orvost.

-  Ha a gél a ruházatra, a bőrre vagy a hajra kerül, 
vegye le a szennyezett ruházatot, és folyóvízzel 
öblítse le a bőrt vagy a hajat.

LEHETSÉGES NEMKÍVÁNATOS HATÁSOK
A Cavex Bite&White használatával kapcsolatos 
nemkívánatos hatások többek között a következők 
lehetnek: 

Érzékenység
Egyes betegek a fogak fokozott 
hidegérzékenységét tapasztalják a kezelés során, 
mások pedig a fogak, az íny, a nyelv, az ajkak 
vagy a torok nem specif ikus érzékenységéről 
számolnak be. A tünetek általában a kezelés 
befejezése után néhány nappal megszűnnek. A 
kezelés rövidebb, kevésbé gyakori alkalmazásokkal 
folytatható a kívánt fehérítő hatás eléréséig. Ha 
a kel lemetlen érzés fennmarad, a kezelést abba 
kell hagyni. 

Ínyirritáció 
Az ínyre is ráhajló sínek a lágyszövetek enyhétől 
súlyosig terjedő irritációját okozhatják.
Ha a sínek pontosan il leszkednek, el lenőrizze, 
hogy a beteg a megfelelő módon, a megfelelő 
mennyiségű gélt alkalmazza-e. Lehet, hogy a 
betegnek csökkentenie kel l a sínekbe töltött gél 
mennyiségét.

TÁROLÁSI TANÁCSOK
-  Hűtve tárolja (<8 °C).
-  Sötét, száraz helyen tárolja.
-  Kerülje a közvetlen napsugárzást.
-  Ne használja az anyagot a lejárati dátum után.

HULLADÉKBA HELYEZÉS
Az eszközt a helyi hul ladékkezelési előírásoknak 
megfelelően kell hul ladékba helyezni.

C. LÉPÉS = KONDICIONÁLÁS:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
  
LEÍRÁS
A Cavex Bite&White ExSense – mentaaromával 
kiegészített, vizes bázisú gél, amely hidroxiapatitot 
és kálium-nitrátot tartalmaz. A Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense csökkenti az érzékenységet, és a 
hidroxiapatit útján történő remineralizáció 
segítségével fokozza a fogak fehérségét.

KISZERELÉS
Tubus, 42 ml – 50 gramm (körülbelül 20 kezelésre 
elegendő)

A CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE FŐ ÖSSZETEVŐI:
Hidroxiapatit 2%

ÖSSZETÉTEL
Víz, szorbit, glicerin, eritrit, l ítium-magnézium-
nátrium-szil ikát, hidroxiapatit, kálium-nitrát, 
fenoxietanol, xantángumi, tetrasodium-pirofoszfát, 
borkősav, mentha spicata olaj, nátrium-szacharin.

HASZNÁLATI JAVALLATOK
 -  Rendelőben vagy otthon végzett fogfehérítés után
 - Professzionális fogtisztítás után
 - Érzékenység megelőzése és csökkentése

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Mentaaromával vagy bármelyik összetevővel 
szembeni al lergia esetén ne használja a Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense gélt.

KEZELÉSI ELJÁRÁS
1 .  Készítse elő és tisztítsa meg a fogakat fogkefe és 

fogselyem segítségével.
2. Alkalmazás: 

Sín nélkül: Szappannal és vízzel alaposan mosson 
kezet. Nyomjon ki egy kevés Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense gélt egyik uj jára. Gyengéden kenje fel 
a gélt az alsó és felső fogak minden felületére. 
10 percig hagyja a gélt a fogakon. Köpje ki a 
fölösleges gélt, és ne öblítse ki a száját vízzel.

Sínnel: Nyomjon ki vékony szalagnyi Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense gélt végig az egész sínbe. 
Tegye be a sínt, és gyengéden mozgassa körbe, 
jobbra és balra, hogy a gél mindenhova eljusson 
a fogakon. Óvatosan harapjon rá a sínre, és 10 
percig hagyja a gélt a helyén. Vegye ki a sínt, 
köpje ki a fölösleges gélt, és ne öblítse ki a száját 
vízzel. Öblítse ki a sínt hideg vízzel.

3.  A tubust használat után azonnal zárja le a 
kupakkal.

4.  A legjobb eredmény érdekében az alkalmazás 
után legalább 30 percig ne egyen, ne igyon és 
ne dohányozzon.

5.  A terméket használja 10 napon át naponta, 
vagy kövesse az Önt el látó fogászati szakember 
utasításait.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS AZ 
ELSŐSEGÉLYNYÚJTÁSRA VONATKOZÓ 
UTASÍTÁSOK
Ha a termék szembe kerül, bő vízzel alaposan 
öblítse ki, és forduljon orvoshoz. A lejárati idő 
után nem szabad használni az anyagot. 

TÁROLÁSI TÁJÉKOZTATÓ
Hűvös, száraz (fagymentes) helyen, közvetlen 
napfénytől védve tárolandó.

Gyártja: Cavex Holland BV
Használati tanácsainkat cégünk részéröl a legjobb 
jóhiszemben adjuk, akár irásban, akár szóban, 
akár bemutató alapján, de a garanciavállalás 
kizárásával. Ugyanez vonatkozik arra az esetre 
is, ha harmadik személy tulajdonosi jogairól 
van szó. Ez nem mentesíti Önöket az alól , hogy 
az általunk szál l ított termékeket a felhasználás 
és az alkalmazás tekintetében alkalmasság 
szempontjából megvizsgálják. 
A termékek alkalmazására, felhasználására és 
feldolgozására nem lehetünk befolyásolással, 
ennélfogva az emlitettek teljes mértékben az 
Önök felelösségi körébe tartoznak. Amennyiben 
ezen kötelezettség következtében bármiféle 
károsodás keletkezne, anyagi felelösségünk 
legfeljebb a szál l itásunk tárgyát képezö, és 
az Önök által felhasznált termékek értékére 
korlátozódik. Mi a magunk részéröl természetesen 
termékeinkre ál landó minöséget biztositunk az 
Általános értékesitési és szál l ítási feltételeinknek 
megfelelöen.

Használat i  utas í tásHU
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ZESTAW ABC CAVEX BITE&WHITE: 
3-etapowy system do domowego wybielania 
zębów

KROK A = AKTYWACJA:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

OPIS
Aktywator do wybielania zębów i pasta do 
usuwania plam. Usuwa zabrudzenia powierzchni 
i kamień nazębny. Wzmacnia efekty wybielania, 
optymalizując wartość pH w ustach.
 - Lekko żrące dla szkliwa / zębiny.
 - Wysoka jakość czyszczenia i polerowania.
 - Zwiększa wartość pH w ustach jako wstępne 
działanie przed wybielaniem.

 - Nie jest przeznaczony do regularnego użytku.

OPAKOWANIE
Tubka 35 ml – 50 g

SKŁADNIKI:
Woda, sorbitol , uwodniona krzemionka, gliceryna, 
erytrytol, krzemian l itowo-magnezowo-sodowy, 
poloksamer 124, heksametafosforan sodu, guma 
celulozowa, guma ksantanowa, fenoksyetanol, 
CI 42090, ekstrakt z mentha arvensis, l-l imonen, 
sacharyna sodowa.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym  
dla dzieci. Ograniczony okres trwałości  
po otwarciu.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE PRZECHOWYWANIA
Nie przechowywać w temperaturze wyższej niż 
25°C (77°F).  Przechowywać w ciemnym, suchym 
miejscu (zabezpieczonym przed mrozem).
Unikać wystawiania na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.  Nie używać materiału po 
upływie daty ważności.

KROK B = WYBIELANIE: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
  
OPIS
Czynnikiem wybielającym w Cavex Bite&White 
jest nadtlenek wodoru. Jest on dodawany 
jako nadtlenek karbamidu w celu uzyskania 
odpowiednio stabilnego produktu. Nadtlenek 
karbamidu szybko rozkłada się na rodniki tlenowe 
i wodę. W czasie procesu wybielania wolne 
rodniki atakują podwójne wiązania węgla, które 
są źródłem większości przebarwień (plam) na 
zębach.

OPAKOWANIE
3 Cavex Bite&White, 3-mil i l itrowe strzykawki

SKŁADNIKI AKTYWNE  
-  16% nadtlenek karbamidu - odpowiednik  

6% nadtlenku wodoru
- 0,1% środek odczulający na bazie f luorku sodu

SKŁAD
Gliceryna, woda, nadtlenek mocznika, kwas 

poliakrylowy, wodorotlenek potasu, azotan potasu, 
f luorek sodu, EDTA, ekstrakt z mentha arvensis.

OSTRZEŻENIA
- Zawiera nadtlenek wodoru 
- Zawiera f luorek sodu.
-  Unikać kontaktu z oczami. W przypadku  

dostania się preparatu do oczu natychmiast 
przepłukać je wodą.

-  Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci. 

- Nie używać w przypadku nadwrażliwych zębów. 
-  Nie jeść, nie pić ani nie palić podczas noszenia 

łyżki. 
- Niebezpieczne w przypadku połknięcia.
Nadtlenek wodoru < 6%; Nie stosować u osób 
w wieku poniżej 18 lat. Wyrób przeznaczony 
do sprzedaży wyłącznie lekarzom dentystom. 
W każdym cyklu produkt po raz pierwszy musi 
być stosowany przez lekarza dentystę lub pod 
jego bezpośrednim nadzorem, o i le zapewnia to 
równoważny poziom bezpieczeństwa. Następnie 
wyrób wydaje się konsumentowi do dokończenia 
cyklu stosowania.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Cavex Bite&White to żel do wybielania zębów 
przeznaczony do rozjaśniania koloru naturalnych 
zębów. Cavex Bite&White powinien być 
wydawany wyłącznie przez stomatologa lub 
higienistę. Przed przystąpieniem do wybielania 
zaleca się zasięgnąć porady wykwalif ikowanego 
stomatologa, aby wykluczyć choroby jamy ustnej 
albo inne problemy zdrowotne.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Zaleca się zasięgnąć porady lekarza w przypadku 
stosowania:
-  przez kobiety w ciąży albo w czasie karmienia;
-  podczas leczenia ciężkiej choroby;
-  przez dzieci w wieku poniżej 18 lat.

POSTĘPOWANIE KLINICZNE
-  Odnotować początkowy odcień, ocenić 

obecny stan zdrowia zębów i upewnić się, że 
oczekiwania pacjent co do wyników końcowych 
są realistyczne.

-  Prowizoryczne lub tymczasowe uzupełnienia 
protetyczne mogą się przebarwić podczas 
procesu wybielania, natomiast materiały 
kompozytowe lub poliwęglanowe pozostaną 
nienaruszone.  - W związku z tym pacjentów 
z uzupełnieniami kompozytowymi należy 
poinformować, że może istnieć konieczność 
ich wymiany, ponieważ wybielone zostaną 
wyłącznie naturalne zęby.

-  Pacjenci wymagający uzupełnień estetycznych 
albo wkładów adhezyjnych powinni zaczekać 
2 tygodnie od ostatniego wybielania w celu 
ustabil izowania się koloru. Wszystkie wypełnienia 
powinny być nienaruszone albo dobrze 
zaplombowane przy użyciu odpowiednich 
materiałów tymczasowych.

-  Należy zalecić używanie pasty zapewniającej 
ulgę przy wrażliwości zębów w okresie 2 tygodni 

przed rozpoczęciem wybielania aż do 2 tygodni 
po jego zakończeniu.

-  Pacjent powinien zostać pouczony o 
możliwości wystąpienia wrażliwości zębów lub 
dziąseł podczas wybielania. - Dziąsła, które 
mają styczność ze środkiem, mogą zrobić 
się czerwone lub białe, ale po kilku dniach 
ponownie nabiorą normalnego koloru.

-  Aby uniknąć podrażnienia tkanki miękkiej, należy 
zalecić pacjentowi unikanie przepełniania łyżek 
do wybielania oraz usunięcie nadmiernej i lości 
żelu z l inii dziąseł i dokładne wypłukanie ust po 
zakończeniu wybielania.

-  Pouczyć pacjenta, że po każdorazowym 
wybielaniu należy zamknąć strzykawkę, 
nakładając na nią osłonkę. 

-  Pacjent nie powinien jeść, pić ani palić przez co 
najmniej 30 minuty po wybielaniu zębów.

-  Poinstruować pacjenta, aby w razie problemów 
natychmiast zaprzestać wybielania i 
skontaktować się ze stomatologiem. 

-  Ostateczny kolor ustala się po około 2 
tygodniach od rozpoczęcia zabiegu.  
Po zakończeniu należy umówić się na wizytę 
kontrolną.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE PIERWSZEJ POMOCY
-  W razie połknięcia dużej i lości środka (ponad 

25% żelu w strzykawce) niezwłocznie napić 
się wody i skontaktować się z lekarzem. Nie 
prowokować wymiotów.

-  Jeżeli żel dostanie się do oczu, należy otworzyć 
powieki i przemywać oczy pod bieżącą wodą 
przez co najmniej 15 minut oraz skontaktować 
się z lekarzem.

-  W razie kontaktu z ubraniem, skórą albo włosami 
zdjąć zabrudzone ubranie, natomiast skórę lub 
włosy przemyć pod bieżącą wodą.

POTENCJALNE NIEPOŻĄDANE SKUTKI 
Do niepożądanych skutków, jakie mogą być 
związane z używaniem Cavex Bite&White, należą 
między innymi: 

Wrażliwość 
Niektórzy pacjenci mogą odczuwać podczas 
wybielania zwiększoną wrażliwość zębów 
na zimno, natomiast u innych może wystąpić 
niespecyf iczna wrażliwość zębów, dziąseł, 
języka, ust albo gardła. W zasadzie takie objawy 
powinny ustąpić w ciągu kilku dni po zakończeniu 
wybielania. Można kontynuować wybielanie aż 
do osiągnięcia pożądanego rezultatu, aplikując 
środek krócej i rzadziej. Jeżeli dyskomfort nadal 
się utrzymuje, należy przerwać wybielanie. 

Podrażnienie dziąseł  
Tacki, które nachodzą na dziąsła, mogą 
spowodować podrażnienia tkanki miękkiej w 
stopniu lekkim do si lnego. Jeżeli tacka jest dobrze 
dopasowana, należy sprawdzić, czy pacjent 
używa odpowiedniej i lości środka we właściwy 
sposób. Może istnieć konieczność zmniejszenia 
i lości żelu na tackach.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE PRZECHOWYWANIA
- Przechowywać w lodówce (<8°C).
- Przechowywać w ciemnym, suchym miejscu.
- Unikać wystawiania na bezpośrednie działanie 
promieni słonecznych.
- Nie używać materiału po upływie daty ważności.

USUWANIE
Wyrzucać zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi usuwania odpadów.

KROK C = PIELĘGNACJA: 
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
 
OPIS
Cavex Bite&White ExSense to żel o aromacie 
mięty na bazie wody, który zawiera 
hydroksyapatyt i azotan potasu. Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense reguluje wrażliwość 
i pogłębia biel zębów dzięki remineralizacji za 
pomocą hydroksyapatytu.

OPAKOWANIE
Tubka 42 ml – 50 gramów (wystarcza na około 
20 aplikacji)

GŁÓWNE SKŁADNIKI  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hydroksyapatyt 2%

SKŁAD:
Woda, sorbitol , gliceryna, erytrytol, krzemian 
l itowo-magnezowo-sodowy, hydroksyapatyt, 
azotan potasu, fenoksyetanol, guma ksantanowa, 
pirofosforan tetrasodu, kwas winowy, olejek 
mentha spicata, sacharyna sodowa.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
 - Po wybielaniu zębów w gabinecie 
stomatologicznym albo w domu.

 - Po profesjonalnym wybielaniu zębów.
 - Ochrona i kontrola wrażliwości. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nie stosować Cavex Bite&White ExSense w razie 
uczulenia na aromat miętowy ani jakikolwiek inny 
składnik.

SPOSÓB POSTĘPOWANIA
1 .  Przygotować i wyczyścić zęby za pomocą 

szczoteczki i nitki dentystycznej.
2.  Stosowanie: 

Bez tacki: Dokładnie umyć ręce z użyciem mydła 
i wody. Nałożyć niewielką i lość Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense na czysty palec. Delikatnie nałożyć żel 
na całą powierzchnię górnych i dolnych zębów. 
Pozostawić żel na zębach przez 10 minut. Wypluć 
resztę żelu i nie płukać ust wodą. 
Z tacką: Nałożyć niewielki pasek Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense na całą tackę. Włożyć tackę 
i delikatnie obracać w prawo i w lewo, aby 

się upewnić, że żel został rozprowadzony na 
wszystkich zębach. Delikatnie przygryźć tackę  
i pozostawić żel na 10 minut.  
Wyjąć tackę, wypluć resztę żelu i nie płukać ust 
wodą. Zmyć tackę zimną wodą.

3.  Zawsze zamykać tubkę bezpośrednio po użyciu.
4.  W celu osiągnięcia najlepszych rezultatów nie 

pić ani nie jeść przez co najmniej  
30 minut od stosowania środka.

5.  Używać produktu codziennie przez 10 dni 
albo zgodnie z instrukcjami udzielonymi przez 
stomatologa lub higienistę.

OSTRZEŻENIA I INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
PIERWSZEJ POMOCY
W razie dostania się środka do oczu, przemyć  
je dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.  
Nie używać środka po dacie przydatności. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE PRZECHOWYWANIA
Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym 
(mrozoodpornym) miejscu i daleko od 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

Wyprodukował Cavex Holland BV
Informacje techniczne, zarówno te przekazywane 
w formie ustanej jak i pisemnej, oraz wynikające 
z doświadczeń, są zalecanymi poradami również 
odnośnie praw osób trzecich. Nie zwalnia to 
jednak Ciebie z obowiązku sprawdzenia produktu 
pod względem przydatności do planowanego 
wykoszystania. 
Ponieważ używanie naszych produktów odbywa 
sie poza nasza kontrolą, nie ponosimy z tego 
tytulu żadnej odpowiedzialności.

Ins trukcja zastosowaniaPL
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT:  
Sistema de branqueamento para utilização 
doméstica em 3 etapas

PASSO A = ATIVAÇÃO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

DESCRIÇÃO
Ativador de branqueamento de dentes e pasta 
para eliminação de manchas. El imina manchas 
superf iciais e placa dos dentes. Otimiza os 
tratamentos de branqueamento aumentando  
o valor do pH na boca.
 - Ligeiramente abrasivo para o esmalte/dentina
 - Alta capacidade de limpeza e polimento.
 - Aumenta o valor do pH na boca como tratamento 
prévio para o branqueamento dos dentes

 - Não concebido para utilização regular

EMBALAGEM
Tubo 35ml – 50g

INGREDIENTES 
Água, sorbina, síl ica hidratada, glicerina. Eritritol , 
si l icato de sódio de lítio- magnésio, poloxaleno 
124, hexametafosfato de sódio, goma de celulose, 
goma xantana, fenoxietanol, CI 42090, extrato de 
menta arvensis, l-l imoneno, sacarina de sódio.

ADVERTÊNCIAS 
Manter fora do alcance das crianças. 
Prazo de validade limitado após a  
abertura.

CONSELHOS DE ARMAZENAMENTO
Não armazenar em temperaturas superiores a 
25 °C (77 °F). Armazenar em local escuro e seco 
(sem gelo). Evite a exposição à luz solar direta. 
Não uti l ize o material após o prazo de validade.

PASSO B = BRANQUEAMENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE 

DESCRIÇÃO
O agente branqueador de Cavex Bite&White 
é o peróxido de oxigénio, que é adicionado 
como peróxido de carbamida, a f im de obter 
um produto suf icientemente estável. O peróxido 
de carbamida decompõe-se rapidamente em 
radicais de oxigénio e água. Durante o processo 
de branqueamento, os radicais l ivres atacam as 
l igações de carbono duplas responsáveis pela 
maior parte das manchas nos dentes.

EMBALAGEM
3 seringas de 3 mL Cavex Bite&White 

INGREDIENTES ACTIVOS 
-  16 % Peróxido de Carbamida  - equivalente  

a 6 % de peróxido de hidrogénio
- 0,1 % Dessensibil izante de f luoreto de sódio

COMPOSIÇÃO 
Glicerina, água, peróxido de ureia, ácido 
poliacríl ico, hidróxido de potássio, nitrato de 

potássio, f luoreto de sódio, EDTA, extrato de 
menta arvensis.

ADVERTÊNCIAS 
- Contém peróxido de hidrogénio 
- Contém f luoreto de sódio
-  Evitar o contacto com os olhos.  

Enxaguar imediatamente se o produto entrar 
em contacto com os olhos.

- Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
-  Evitar a exposição de dentes sensíveis 

conhecidos.
-  Não comer, beber ou fumar enquanto estiver a 

usar a bandeja. 
- Nocivo  quando engolidos.
Peróxido de hidrogénio <6%. Não uti l izar em 
menores de 18 anos. Só pode ser vendido a 
dentistas. Para cada ciclo de uti l ização, a primeira 
uti l ização só pode ser feita por dentistas, ou sob 
a sua supervisão direta se for assegurado um 
nível de segurança equivalente. Posteriormente, 
pode ser fornecido aos consumidores a f im de 
completar o ciclo de uti l ização.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Cavex Bite&White é um gel destinado ao 
branqueamento da cor natural dos dentes. 
Cavex Bite&White só deve ser dispensado por 
receita de prof issionais da área odontológica. 
Antes de qualquer processo de branqueamento, 
recomenda-se a consulta de um médico dentista 
para garantir que não existem problemas de 
saúde (oral).

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Recomenda-se a consulta de um médico nos 
seguintes casos:
- Mulheres grávidas ou a amamentar
- Pessoas sob tratamento de doença grave
- Crianças e jovens com menos de 18 anos

PROCEDIMENTO CLÍNICO
-  Registe a sombra inicial , revise a saúde dentária 

atual e certif ique-se de que o paciente tem 
expectativas realistas sobre os resultados f inais.

-  As restaurações provisórias ou temporárias 
podem mudar de cor durante o processo 
de branqueamento, enquanto os materiais 
compósitos ou de policarbonato não 
serão afetados. Portanto, os pacientes com 
restaurações de compósito devem ser avisados 
de que os compósitos existentes podem 
necessitar de substituição, uma vez que apenas 
os dentes naturais f icarão branqueados.

-  Para pacientes que necessitem de restaurações 
estéticas ou adesivas, aguardar 2 semanas 
após o último tratamento de branqueamento 
para permitir a estabil ização da cor. Todas 
as restaurações devem estar intactas ou bem 
vedadas com materiais temporários adequados. 

-  Deve ser aconselhável o uso de uma pasta de 
dentes para alívio da sensibil idade, começando 
2 semanas antes do procedimento de 
tratamento e até 2 semanas após o tratamento. 

-  Os pacientes devem ser sempre alertados sobre 

sensibil idade dentária ou irritação gengival 
durante o tratamento. As áreas gengivais que 
entram em contato podem f icar vermelhas ou 
brancas, mas retornarão à sua cor normal após 
vários dias. 

-  Para evitar irritação dos tecidos moles, 
aconselhe o paciente a evitar encher demais 
as bandejas, a l impar o excesso de gel da l inha 
das gengivas e a enxaguar bem a boca após o 
tratamento. 

-  Após cada tratamento, certif ique-se de que o 
paciente substitui a tampa da seringa. 

-  O paciente não deve comer, beber ou fumar 
tabaco durante pelo menos 30 minutos após 
cada tratamento.

-  Instrua o paciente a interromper o tratamento 
e entre em contato imediatamente caso surja 
algum problema. 

-  A tonalidade f inal será alcançada cerca 
de 2 semanas após o início do tratamento. 
Uma consulta de acompanhamento deve ser 
marcada após o tratamento.

INSTRUÇÕES DE PRIMEIROS SOCORROS
-  Se for ingerida uma grande quantidade de 

produto (mais de 25% do gel na seringa), beber 
água de imediato, não induzir o vómito e 
consultar um médico.

-  Se o gel entrar em contacto com os olhos, 
manter as pálpebras abertas e lavar os olhos 
continuamente com água corrente durante pelo 
menos 15 minutos e contactar um médico.

-  Em caso de contacto com vestuário, com a pele 
ou com o cabelo, retirar a roupa contaminada e 
lavar a pele ou o cabelo com água corrente.

POSSÍVEIS EFEITOS ADVERSOS
Os efeitos adversos eventualmente associados à 
uti l ização de Cavex Bite&White incluem, mas não 
estão l imitados a: 

Sensibilidade
Alguns pacientes podem sentir maior sensibi-
l idade dentária ao frio durante o tratamento, 
enquanto outros podem sentir sensibil idade  
não específ ica nos dentes, gengivas, l íngua,  
lábios ou garganta. Em geral, os sintomas 
devem desaparecer dentro de alguns dias após 
a interrupção do tratamento. O tratamento 
pode ser continuado com aplicações mais 
curtas e menos frequentes até que o efeito de 
branqueamento desejado tenha sido alcançado. 
Se o desconforto persistir, o tratamento deve ser 
interrompido.

Irritação das gengivas 
As moldeiras que entram em contacto com as 
gengivas podem causar irritação ligeira a grave 
nos tecidos moles. Se as moldeiras encaixarem 
corretamente, verif icar se o paciente aplica a 
quantidade correta e de forma adequada.  
O paciente pode ter de reduzir a quantidade  
de gel nas moldeiras.

CONSELHOS DE ARMAZENAMENTO
- Conservar refrigerado (<8°C). 
- Armazenar em local escuro e seco.
- Evite a exposição à luz solar direta.
- Não uti l ize o material após o prazo de validade.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Elimine os resíduos do produto de acordo com  
as regulamentações locais sobre resíduos.

PASSO C = CONDICIONAMENTO:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
        
DESCRIÇÃO
Cavex Bite&White ExSense é um gel à base 
de água com aroma de menta que contém 
hidroxiapatite e nitrato de potássio.  
Cavex Bite&White ExSense diminui a sensibil idade 
e aumenta a brancura dos dentes por 
remineralização com hidroxiapatite.

EMBALAGEM
Tubo 42 ml – 50 gramas (suf iciente para cerca de 
20 tratamentos)

PRINCIPAIS INGREDIENTES DE CAVEX BITE&WHITE 
EXSENSE
Hydroxyapatite 2%

COMPOSIÇÃO
Água, sorbina, síl ica hidratada, glicerina. eritritol , 
si l icato de lítio magnésio e sódio, hidroxiapatita, 
nitrato de potássio, fenoxietanol, goma xantana, 
pirofosfato tetrassódico, ácido tartárico, óleo de 
mentha spicata, sacarina sódica.
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
 - Após branqueamento dentário na clínica  
ou em casa

 - Após limpeza dentária prof issional
 - Prevenção e controle da sensibilidade

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Não usar Cavex Bite&White ExSense em caso de 
alergia à menta ou a qualquer um dos restantes 
ingredientes.

PROCEDIMENTO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO
1 .  Preparar e l impar os dentes usando escova  

de dentes e f io dental.
2. Aplicação: 

Sem moldeira: Lavar as mãos cuidadosamente com 
água e sabão. Colocar uma pequena quantidade 
de Cavex Bite&White ExSense sobre o dedo limpo. 
Aplicar o gel suavemente em todas as superf ícies 
dos dentes superiores e inferiores. Deixar o gel 
atuar nos dentes durante 10 minutos. Cuspir o gel 
em excesso e não enxaguar a boca com água. 

Com moldeira: Colocar uma pequena tira de 
Cavex Bite&White ExSense sobre toda a moldeira. 

Inserir a moldeira e movimentá-la suavemente 
da esquerda para a direita de forma a assegurar 
que o gel é distribuído entre os dentes. Morder 
suavemente a moldeira e deixar o gel atuar 
durante 10 minutos. Retirar a moldeira, cuspir 
o gel em excesso e não enxaguar a boca com 
água. Enxaguar a moldeira com água fria.

3.  Colocar sempre a tampa no tubo 
imediatamente após a uti l ização.

4.  Para obter os melhores resultados, não beber 
ou comer durante pelo menos 30 minutos após 
a aplicação.

5.  Uti l izar o produto todos os dias, durante 10 dias, 
ou segundo as instruções do seu dentista.

AVISOS E INSTRUÇÕES DE PRIMEIROS 
SOCORROS
Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar 
abundantemente com água e consultar um 
médico. Não usar o produto após expiração da 
data de validade. 

CONSELHO DE ARMAZENAMENTO
Guardar em local fresco, seco (ao abrigo do 
gelo) e protegido da luz solar direta.

Fabricado por Cavex Holland BV
As nossas recomendações relativas à aplicação 
técnica oral, por escrito ou por meio de ensaios 
são, segundo os nossos critérios, de conf iança, no 
entanto apenas são válidas instruções/indicações 
sem compromisso, igualmente com respeito a 
eventuais direitos de protecção de terceiros. 
Eles não o i l ibem da obrigação de controlar os 
produtos que nós lhe fornecemos relativamente à 
sua respectiva capacidade face aos processos e 
objectivos em questão.
A aplicação, a uti l ização e a elaboração 
dos produtos tem lugar fora do nosso 
campo de controle. Elas são por isso de sua 
responsabil idade. Em caso de dano, esta última 
limita-se ao valor dos bens que nós fornecemos 
e que foram util izados por si. Naturalmente que 
garantimos a boa qualidade dos nossos produtos, 
em conformidade com os critérios mencionados 
relativos às nossas condições gerais de venda e 
de fornecimento.

Ins truções de ut i l i zaçãoPT
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER-SET: 
Hemblekningssystem i 3 steg

STEG A = AKTIVERING:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

BESKRIVNING
Tandblekningsaktivering & pasta för 
f läckborttagning. Tar bort f läckar på 
tandytan och plack från tänderna. Förstärker 
blekningsbehandlingar genom att pH-värdet i 
munnen höjs.
 - Milt slipande av emalj / dentin.
 - Höga rengörings- och poleringsvärden.
 -  Höjer pH-värdet i munnen som förbehandling vid 
tandblekning.

 - Inte avsett för regelbunden användning.

FÖRPACKNING
Tub 35 ml – 50 g

INGREDIENSER
Vatten, sorbitol , kiselhydrat, glycerin, erytritol , 
l itiummagnesiumnatriumsil ikat, poloxamer 
124, natriumhexametafosfat, cel lulosagummi, 
xanthangummi, fenoxyetanol, CI 42090, 
åkermyntaextrakt, l-l imonen, natriumsackarin.

VARNINGAR
Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
Begränsad hållbarhet efter att  
förpackningen har öppnats.

FÖRVARINGSREKOMMENDATION
Förvaras inte vid temperaturer över 25 °C. 
Förvaras mörkt och torrt (frostfritt). Undvik 
exponering för direkt sol ljus. Använd inte 
materialet efter bäst före-datumet.

STEG B = BLEKNING: CAVEX BITE&WHITE
 
BESKRIVNING
Blekmedlet i Cavex Bite&White är väteperoxid. 
Det läggs ti l l som karbamidperoxid för att få en 
ti l lräckligt stabil produkt. Karbamidperoxiden bryts 
snabbt ned ti l l syreradikaler och vatten. Under 
blekningsprocessen anfaller de fria radikalerna 
de dubbla kolbindningar som är käl lan ti l l de 
f lesta tandmissfärgningarna.

FÖRPACKNING
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 ml-sprutor

AKTIVA INGREDIENSER 
-  16 % karbamidperoxid – motsvarar  

6 % väteperoxid
- 0,1 % natriumf luorid-desensitizer

SAMMANSTÄLLNING
Glycerin, vatten, ureaperoxid, polyakrylsyra, 
kaliumhydroxid, kaliumnitrat, natriumf luorid,  
EDTA, åkermyntaextrakt.

VARNINGAR
- Innehåller väteperoxid 
- Innehåller natriumf luorid.
-  Undvik kontakt med ögonen. Skölj genast 

ögonen om produkten kommer i kontakt med 
dem.

- Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. 
- Använd inte på överkänsliga tänder. 
-  Ät, drick el ler rök inte när du har brickan i 

munnen. 
- Farligt att svälja.
Väteperoxid < 6%; Får inte användas ti l l personer 
under 18 år. Får endast säljas ti l l tandläkare. 
Första gången i varje behandlingsomgång får 
produkterna endast användas av tandläkare 
el ler under direkt överinseende av dem om 
en l ikvärdig säkerhetsnivå kan garanteras. Får 
därefter ges ti l l konsumenten för att denne ska 
avsluta behandlingsomgången.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Cavex Bite&White är ett tandblekningsgel som 
används för att bleka färgen på naturliga tänder. 
Cavex Bite&White ska endast användas av 
el ler enligt instruktioner av tandvårdspersonal. 
Vi rekommenderar att du samråder med din 
tandläkare före varje form av blekning, för 
att utreda eventuella bakomliggande (tand)
hälsoproblem.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Vi rekommenderar följande grupper att kontakta 
läkare innan produkten används:
- gravida och ammande kvinnor 
-  personer som behandlas för en al lvarlig sjukdom 
- barn under 18 år

KLINISKT FÖRFARANDE
-  Registrera den ursprungliga färgen, bedöm 

tändernas aktuella hälsa och kontrol lera att 
patienten har realistiska förväntningar på 
slutresultatet.

-  Provisoriska el ler ti l lfäl l iga tandlagningar kan 
missfärgas under blekningen, medan komposit 
el ler polykarbonatmaterial inte påverkas. Därför 
ska al la patienter med kompositlagningar 
informeras om att bef intl ig komposit kanske 
måste bytas ut, eftersom det endast är naturliga 
tänder som blir vitare.

-  Vänta i två veckor efter blekningen med 
behandlingen av patienter som behöver en 
estetisk el ler häftande lagning, då hinner färgen 
stabil isera sig. Alla lagningar ska vara intakta, 
el ler väl förseglade med de korrekta ti l lfäl l iga 
materialen.

-  Vi rekommenderar att tänderna borstas med 
tandkräm för känsliga tänder under två veckor 
före behandlingen och två veckor efteråt.

-  Varna al ltid patienten om att tänderna kan 
bli känsliga och att tandköttet kan bli irriterat 
under behandlingen. Den del av tandköttet som 
kommer i kontakt med medlet kan bli rött el ler 
vitt, men efter ett par dagar får det ti l lbaka sin 
normala färg igen.

-  Rekommendera patienten att undvika att fyl la 

brickan med för mycket material och att borsta 
bort överf lödigt gel vid tandköttsgränsen, för  
att förebygga irritationer på mjukvävnaderna, 
samt att skölja munnen noga efter behandlingen.

-  Se ti l l att patienten sätter ti l lbaka locket på 
sprutan efter varje behandling. 

-  Under minst 30 minuter efter varje behandling 
får patienten inte äta, dricka el ler röka.

-  Instruera patienten om att avbryta 
behandlingen och omedelbart kontakta dig om 
det skul le uppstå några problem. 

-  Den slutgiltiga färgen kommer fram cirka två 
veckor efter att behandlingen har inletts.  
Efter behandlingen ska patienten komma ti l lbaka 
för en kontrol l .

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR FÖRSTA HJÄLPEN
-  Om du svalt en större mängd (mer än 25 % av 

gelet i sprutan): drick genast vatten, tvinga inte 
fram kräkningar och kontakta läkare.

-  Om det kommit gel i ögonen ska du dra upp 
ögonlocken, skölja ögat med vatten i minst 15 
minuter och kontakta läkare. 

-  Om gel kommer på kläderna, huden eller i 
håret: ta av kläderna och skölj huden eller håret 
under rinnande vatten.

MÖJLIGA BIVERKNINGAR
Biverkningar som kan uppstå i samband med 
användning av Cavex Bite&White omfattar, men 
är inte begränsade ti l l :

Känslighet 
Vissa patienter upplever under behandlingen att 
tänderna blir känsligare för kyla, andra kan känna 
av en icke-specif ik känslighet i tänder, tandkött, 
tunga, läppar el ler hals. I al lmänhet ska symtomen 
försvinna ett par dagar efter att behandlingen 
har avslutats. Behandlingen kan fortsättas med 
kortare, mindre frekventa användningar ti l ls du 
har erhåll it önskad blekningsnivå. Om obehagen 
kvarstår ska behandlingen avslutas. 

Irriterat tandkött 
Brickor som sträcker sig över tandköttet kan ge en 
måttl ig ti l l al lvarlig irritation av mjukvävnad. Om 
brickorna passar bra: kontrol lera att patienten 
använder rätt mängd på rätt sätt. Patienten 
kanske måste minska mängden gel på brickorna.

FÖRVARINGSREKOMMENDATION
- Förvaras svalt (<8°C).
- Förvaras mörkt och torrt.
- Undvik exponering för direkt sol ljus.
- Använd inte materialet efter bäst före-datumet.

KASSERING
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala 
avfal lsregler.

STEG C = UNDERHÅLL:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
 
BESKRIVNING
Cavex Bite&White ExSense är ett vattenbaserat 
gel med mintarom, som innehåller hydroxiapatit 
och kaliumnitrat. Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
minskar känsligheten och gör tänderna vitare 
tack vare remineralisering med hydroxiapatit.

FÖRPACKNING
Tub 42 ml – 50 gram (räcker ti l l cirka  
20 behandlingar)

VIKTIGASTE INGREDIENSER I  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:
Hydroxiapatit 2 %

SAMMANSTÄLLNING
Vatten, sorbitol , glycerin, erytritol , 
l itiummagnesiumnatriumsil ikat, hydroxyapatit, 
kaliumnitrat, fenoxyetanol, xanthangummi, 
tetranatriumpyrofosfat, vinsyra, krusmyntaolja, 
natriumsackarin.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
 -  Efter blekning inom tandvården och/eller i 
hemmet

 - Efter professionell rengöring av tänderna
 - Förebyggande och begränsning av känslighet

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Använd inte Cavex Bite&White ExSense om du är 
al lergisk mot mintarom eller mot någon annan av 
ingredienserna.

HANTERING
1 .   Förbered och rengör tänderna med tandborste 

och tandtråd. 
2. Applikation: 

Utan bricka: Tvätt händerna noga med tvål och 
vatten. Tryck ut l ite Cavex Bite&White ExSense på 
ett rent f inger. Anbringa gelet försiktigt på al la 
tandytor, både de övre och de nedre.  
Lämna gelet på tänderna i 10 minuter.  
Spotta ut överf lödigt gel och skölj inte munnen 
med vatten. 

Med bricka: Tryck ut en smal remsa Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense över hela brickan. För in 
brickan i munnen och rotera den försiktigt år 
höger och vänster för att se ti l l att gelet sprids 
över tänderna. Bit ihop försiktigt i brickan och låt 
gelet verka i 10 minuter. Ta ut brickan, spotta ut 
överf lödigt gel och skölj inte munnen med vatten. 
Skölj brickan med kallt vatten.

3.  Sätt al ltid på locket på tuben omedelbart  
efter användningen.

4.  För att uppnå bästa resultat ska du inte äta  
el ler dricka något under minst 30 minuter  
efter behandlingen.

5.  Använd produkten dagligen i 10 dagar el ler 
enligt tandvårdspersonalens instruktioner.

VARNINGAR & INSTRUKTIONER FÖR  
FÖRSTA HJÄLPEN
Om det kommit gel i ögonen ska du skölja ögat 
med mycket vatten och kontakta läkare.  
Använd inte materialet efter det angivna bäst 
före-datumet. 

FÖRVARINGSREKOMMENDATION
Förvaras svalt och torrt (frostfritt) och skyddat 
från direkt sol ljus.

Til lverkat av Cavex Holland BV
Vårt tekniska råd, antingen verbalt, skriftl igt 
el ler grundat på erfarenhet, har getts  i god 
tro men utan garantier. Detta gäller också där 
äganderättsförhållanden för tredje part blir 
aktuella. Det befriar ej er från skyldigheten 
att testa de produkter som ti l lhandahålles av 
oss avseende deras lämplighet för avsedda 
behandlingar och indikationer. 
Applikationen, användningen och hanteringen 
av produkterna l igger utanför vår kontrol l och 
är helt och hållet ert ansvar. Skul le vi trots detta 
hållas ansvarsskyldiga begränsas ansvaret ti l l 
värdet av det gods som levererats av oss och 
använts av er. Vi garanterar, naturligtvis, en jämn 
kvalitet på våra produkter inom ramarna för 
gällande leveransbestämmelser.

Bruksanvisn ingSV

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT: 
3-adımlık Evde Beyazlatma sistemi

ADIM A = ETKILEŞME(AKTIVE ETME)  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

AÇIKLAMA
Diş Ağartma Aktif leştirici & Leke Kaldırma 
Macunu. Dişlerdeki yüzey lekelerini ve plakları 
kaldırır. Ağızdaki pH’ ini optimize ederek ağartma 
tedavilerini arttırır.
 - Diş minesi / dentin için haf if aşındırıcıdır.
 - Yüksek temizleme ve parlatma değerleri vardır.
 - Diş ağartma tedavisinin hazırlığı olarak ağız  
pH’sini arttırır.

 -  Düzenli kullanım için amaçlanmamıştır.

PAKETLEME
Tüp 35ml – 50g

BİLEŞENLERİ
Su, sorbitol , hidratl ı si l ika, gliserin. eritritol , l ityum 
magnezyum sodyum sil ikat, poloksamer 124, 
sodyum heksametafosfat, selüloz gum, ksantan 
sakızı , fenoksietanol, CI 42090, mentha arvensis 
özü, l-l imonen, sodyum sakarin.

UYARILAR
Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın. 
Açıldıktan sonra raf ömrü sınırl ıdır. 

SAKLAMA TAVSİYESİ
25 °C (77 °F) dereceden daha yüksek bir ısıda 
saklamayın. Karanlık, kuru bir yerde saklayın 
(donmayan yerde). Doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz 
kalmasından kaçının. Malzemeyi son kul lanma 
tarihinden sonra kul lanmayın.

ADIM B = AĞARTMA: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
  
AÇIKLAMA
Hidrojen peroksit Cavex Bite&White içindeki 
ağartıcıdır. Yeterince kararl ı bir ürün elde etmek 
için bu karambit,(karbamid) peroksit olarak 
eklenmiştir. Karambit (karbamid)peroksit hızl ıca 
oksijen radikal leri ve su olarak ayrı l ır. Serbest 
radikal ler ağartma süreci sırasında dişlerdeki 
çoğu renk (leke) kaynağı olan çifte karbon 
bağlarına yönelirler.

PAKETLEME
3 Cavex Bite&White 3 mL şırıngalar

ETKİN İÇİNDEKİLER 
-  % 16 karbamid peroksit - % 6 hidrojen peroksite 

eşdeğer
- % 0.1 hassasiyet giderici sodyum f lüorür

BİLEŞİM
Gliserin, su, üre peroksit, poliakril ik asit, potasyum 
hidroksit, potasyum nitrat, sodyum f lorür, EDTA, 
mentha arvensis özü.

UYARILAR
-  Hidrojen peroksit içerir. 
-  Sodyum f lorür içerir. 
-  Gözlerle temasından kaçının. Ürün gözle  

temas ettiğinde derhal durulayın. 
-  Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın. 
-  Hassas olduğu bil inen dişlerin buna maruz 

kalmalarından kaçının. 
-  Kalıp takı l ı olduğunda hiçbir şey yemeyin, içecek 

veya sigara içmeyin. 
-  Yutulduğunda zararl ıdır.
Hidrojen peroksit < %6; 18 yaşından küçük kişi ler 
için kul lanı lmayacaktır. Sadece diş hekimlerine 
satı lacaktır. Her kul lanım devri için, i lk kul lanım 
sadece diş hekimi tarafından veya eşdeğer bir 
güvenlik seviyesi sağlandığı takdirde onların 
doğrudan gözetimi altında yapılacaktır.
Sonradan kul lanım devrini tamamlamak üzere 
tüketiciye temin edilecektir.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
Cavex Bite&White doğal dişin rengini 
azaltmak(ağartmak) için kul lanı lan diş ağartma 
jelidir. Cavex Bite&White sadece bir diş uzmanı 
tarafından veya onun talimatı üzerinden dağıtı l ır. 
Herhangi bir ağartma prosedüründen önce 
uzman bir diş hekimine danışı lması, bunun 
altında(yanı sıra) ağız veya sağlık sorunları 
olmamasından emin olmak üzere tavsiye edil ir.

CONTRA-ENDİKASYONLAR
Aşağıdaki durumlarda bir doktora başvurmak 
tavsiye edil ir:
-  Hamile ve emziren kadınlar
-  Şu anda ciddi bir hastal ık için tedavi görenler
-  18 yaşından küçük çocuklar

KLİNİK PROSEDÜR
-  Başlangıç rengini kayıt altına al ın. Mevcut diş 

sağlığını inceleyin ve hastanın beklentisinin nihai 
sonuç hakkında gerçekçi olduğundan emin olun.

-  Kompozit veya polikarbonat materyaller 
etkilenmeden aynen kalırken, geçici veya 
muvakkat restorasyonlar beyazlatma prosedürü 
esnasında renk değiştirebil ir. Bu sebepten 
dolayı, ağzında kompozit restorasyon bulunan 
hastalara mevcut kompozitlerinin değişmesi 
gerekebileceği, çünkü sadece doğal dişlerin 
beyazlayabileceği söylenmelidir.

-  Estetik veya adeziv restorasyonlara ihtiyacı olan 
hastalar için, renk stabil izasyonunu sağlamak 
amacıyla son beyazlatma tedavisinden sonra 
2 hafta bekleyin. Tüm restorasyonlar sağlam 
olmalı veya uygun geçici materyallerle iyice 
kapatı lmalıdır.

-   Tedaviden 2 hafta önce başlamak ve 2 hafta 
sonrasına kadar devam etmek suretiyle hastaya 
hassas dişler için bir hassasiyet giderici dış 
macunu kul lanmasını tavsiye edilecektir.

-  Tedavi esnasında hastanın dişlerinde hassasiyet 
veya dişetlerinde tahriş oluşabileceğine 
dair hasta uyarı lmalıdır. Ürünün temas ettiği 
dişetlerinde kızarıkl ık veya beyaz renk oluşabil ir, 
ancak birkaç gün sonra normal rengine 
dönüşecektir.

-  Yumuşak doku tahrişini önlemek için, hastaya, 
kal ıpları çok fazla doldurmaması, dişeti 
kenarındaki fazla jeli si lmesi ve tedavi sonrasında 
ağızı iyice çalkalayarak temizlemesi gerektiği 
konularında uyarıda bulunun.

-  Her tedaviden sonra şırınganın kapağının 
kapatı lması gerektiğine dair hasta uyarı lmalıdır. 

-  Her tedaviden sonra hasta en az 30 dakika 
gıda ya da içecek tüketmemelidir ve sigara 
kul lanmamalıdır.

-  Herhangi bir sorun yaşandığı zaman, tedavinin 
durdurulması ve diş hekimine danışı lması 
gerektiğine dair hastaya talimat verin. 

-  Nihai diş rengine tedavi başlangıcından yaklaşık 
2 hafta sonra ulaşı lacaktır. Tedaviden sonra bir 
takip randevusu düzenlenecektir.

UYARILAR
-  Flüorit içerir. 
-  Hidrojen Peroksit içerir.
-  Gözle temas edilmesinden kaçınınız.
-  Çocukların ulaşı lmayacak yerde saklayınız.
-  Bil inen aşırı hassas dişlerin buna maruz 

kalmasından kaçınınız.
-  Kişiye uygun kalıplar dolu takı l ı kaldığı müddetçe 

hiçbir şey yemeyiniz, içecek almayınız veya 
sigara içmeyin.

-  Yutulduğunda zararl ıdır.

İLK YARDIM TALİMATI
-  Büyük bir miktar (şırıngadaki jelin %25’ inden 

fazlası) yutulması durumunda hemen su içiniz, 
kusmayı tetiklemeyiniz ve doktorla irtibata 
geçiniz.

-  Jel göze geldiğinde göz kapaklarını ayrı tutunuz 
ve gözü en az 15 dakikal ık bir süre akan suyla 
aralıksız durulayın ve bir de doktorla irtibata 
geçiniz.

-  Giysi, deri veya saçla temas olduğunda bulaşmış 
giysiyi çıkartınız ve deri ya da saçı akan suyla 
durulayınız.

OLASI YAN ETKİLERİ
Cavex Bite&White kul lanımı i le i lgisi olabilecek yan 
etkiler aşağıdakileri içerir fakat bununla sınırlı değildir: 

Hassasiyet 
Bazı hastalar tedavi sırasında dişlerinin soğuğa 
karşı daha fazla hassas olmasını yaşamayabil irler,  
diğer hastaların ise diş, dişeti, dil , dudak veya 
boğazlarında nonspesif ik hassasiyetleri olabil ir.  
Genel olarak bu tür belirti lerin tedaviye son 
verilmesinden sonra birkaç gün içinde kaybolması 
gerekir. İstenilen ağartma etkisi elde edil inceye 
kadar daha kısa, daha seyrek uygulamalarla 
tedaviye devam edilebil ir. Rahatsızl ıklar devam 
ettiğinde tedaviyi durdurunuz.

Dişeti tahrişi 
Dişetine kadar uzanan kalıplar haf iften ciddiye 
kadar yumuşak doku tahrişine neden olabil ir. 
Kal ıplar tam oturtulduğunda hastanın istenen 
miktarı gerekli şekilde uygulayıp uygulamadığını 
kontrol ediniz. Hastanın kal ıplarına konulan jel 
miktarını azaltması gerekebil ir.

SAKLAMA TAVSİYESİ
- Buzdolabında saklayın (<8°C).
- Karanlık, kuru bir yerde saklayın.
-  Doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalmasından 

kaçının.
-  Malzemeyi son kul lanma tarihinden sonra 

kul lanmayın.

ATMA
Cihazı yerel atık yönetmeliğine uygun  
olarak atınız.

ADIM C = KONDISYONLAMA:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
      
AÇIKLAMA
Cavex Bite&White ExSense hidroksiapatit ve 
potasyum nitrat içeren nane aromalı su bazl ı bir 
jeldir.  
Cavex Bite&White ExSense hassasiyeti kontrol 
ederek, hidroksiapatli tekrar mineralleştirme ile 
diş beyazl ığını arttırır.

PAKETLEME
Tüp 42 ml – 50 gram (yaklaşık 20 tedavi seansı için 
yeterlidir)

CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE ANA BİLEŞENLERİ:
Hidroksiyapatit (hidroksiapatit)%2,  

BİLEŞİM
Su, sorbitol , gliserin, eritritol , l ityum magnezyum 
sodyum sil ikat, hidroksiapatit, potasyum nitrat, 
fenoksietanol, ksantan sakızı , tetrasodyum 
pirofosfat, tartarik asit, mentha spicata yağı, 
sodyum sakarin.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
 -  Muayenehanedeki ve/veya evdeki diş ağartmadan 
sonra

 -  Profesyonel diş temizliğinden sonra
 - Hassasiyetin önlenmesi ve kontrolü

CONTRA-ENDİKASYONLARI
Nane aroması veya diğer bileşenlere karşı alerji 
olunması durumunda Cavex Bite&White ExSense’yi 
kul lanmayınız.

KULLANMA PROSEDÜRÜ
1 .  Diş fırçası ve diş ipl iği kul lanarak dişi hazırlayınız 

ve temizleyiniz.
2.   Uygulama: 

Kalıpsız (Plaksız): El leri sabunla suyla iyice 
yıkayınız. Küçük bir miktar Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense’yi temiz bir parmağa koyunu. (koyunuz)
Üst ve alt dişlerin tüm yüzeylerine jeli kibarca 
(nazikçe)sürünüz. Jelin dişte 10 dakikal ık bir süre 
kalmasını sağlayınız. Fazladan jeli tükürerek atınız 
ve ağzınızı suyla durulamayınız. 

Kalıpla (Plakla): Tüm kalıba ince bir şerit Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense sürünüz. Kalıbı yerine sokunuz 
ve jelin dişlerden yayılmasını sağlamak üzere kalıbı 
sola sağa çeviriniz. Kal ıbı yavaşça ısırınız ve jeli 10 
dakikal ık bir süre yerinde bırakınız. Kal ıbı kaldırınız, 
fazladan jeli tükürerek atınız ve ağzınızı suyla 
durulamayınız. Kal ıbı soğuk suyla durulayınız.

3.  Kul lanımdan hemen sonra tüpün ağzını kapakla 
kapatınız.

4.  En iyi sonuçlar için uygulamadan sonra en az 
30 dakika hiçbir şey yemeyiniz içmeyiniz.

5.  Ürünü 10 gün boyunca her gün veya diş 
uzmanınızın verdiği talimatlara göre kul lanınız.

UYARILAR & İLK YARDIM TALİMATI
Gözle temas edilmesi halinde bol suyla durulayınız 
ve doktor yardımı isteyiniz. Maddeyi son kul lanım 
tarihinden sonra kul lanmayınız. 

SAKLAMA TAVSİYESİ
Serin, kuru yerde (donma olmayan) ve doğrudan 
güneş ışığından korunmuş şekilde saklayınız.

Cavex Holland BV tarafından imal edilmiştir
Sözlü, yazı l ı veya denemelerle verdiğimiz teknik 
tavsiyeler güvenle ancak garanti verilmeden 
yapılmıştır, ve bu aynı zamanda üçüncü kişi lerin 
mal sahipliği haklarını da kapsar. Bu sizi belirti len 
prosesler ve kul lanımlar için tarafımızdan 
sağlanan ürünleri test etmek zorunluluğundan 
uzaklaştırmaz. 
Ürünlerin uygulanması, kul lanımı ve prosesleri 
bizim kontrolümüzün ötesindedir ve bu yüzden 
tamamen sizin sorumluluğunuzdur. Bu sorumluluğa 
rağmen belirti len herhangi bir zarar bizim 
tarafımızdan verilen ve sizin tarafınızdan kul lanı lan 
malların değerleriyle l imitl i olacaktır. Tabii ki, 
ürünlerimizin uygun kalitesini Genel Satış ve 
Dağıtım Koşul larımızın içinde sağlayacağız.

Kul lan ım ta l imat ıTR
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE ABC MASTER KIT:  
Σύστημα λεύκανσης στο σπίτι σε 3 βήματα

ΒΗΜΑ A = ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ
Ενεργοποιητής λεύκανσης δοντιών & πάστα για την 
αφαίρεση κηλίδων. Αφαιρεί επιφανειακές κηλίδες 
και πλάκα από τα δόντια. Ενισχύει τις θεραπείες 
λεύκανσης με τη βελτιστοποίηση του pH στο στόμα.
 - Ελαφρά λειαντικό για αδαμαντίνη / οδοντίνη.
 - Ύψηλές τιμές καθαρισμού και στίλβωσης.
 - Αυξάνει το pH του στόματος ως προθεραπεία για  

 λεύκανση δοντιών.
 - Δεν προορίζεται για τακτική χρήση.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΊΑ
Σωληνάριο 35ml – 50g

ΣΥΣΤΑΤΊΚΑ
Νερό, σορβιτόλη, ένυδρο οξείδιο πυριτίου, γλυκερίνη. 
Ερυθριτόλη, λίθιο μαγνήσιο πυριτικό νάτριο, 
πολοξαμερές 124, εξαμεταφωσφορικό νάτριο, κόμμι 
κυταρίνης, κόμμι ξανθάνης, φαινοξυαιθανόλη,  
CI 42090, εκχύλισμα μίνθης arvensis, l-λιμονένιο, 
σακχαρινικό νάτριο.

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ
Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
Περιορισμένη διάρκεια ζωής μετά το άνοιγμα.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ
Να μην αποθηκεύεται σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των  
25 °C (77 °F). Να φυλάσσεται σε σκοτεινό, ξηρό μέρος 
(χωρίς παγετό). Να αποφεύγεται η άμεση έκθεση στο 
ηλιακό φως. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την 
ημερομηνία λήξης.

ΒΗΜΑ B = ΛΕΥΚΑΝΣΗ: CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
  

ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ
Το υπεροξείδιο υδρογόνου είναι ο λευκαντικός 
παράγοντας στο Cavex Bite&White. Έχει προστεθεί 
ως υπεροξείδιο καρβαμιδίου για την επίτευξη ενός 
επαρκώς σταθερού προϊόντος. Το υπεροξείδιο του 
καρβαμιδίου διασπάται γρήγορα σε ρίζες οξυγόνου 
και νερό. Κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας λεύκανσης, 
οι ελεύθερες ρίζες προσβάλλουν τις διττανθρακικές 
ενώσεις, στις οποίες οφείλονται οι περισσότεροι 
αποχρωματισμοί (πλάκες) των δοντιών. 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΊΑ
 3 Σύριγγες Cavex Bite&White 3 mL 

ΕΝΕΡΓΑ ΣΥΣΤΑΤΊΚΑ
-  16 % Ύπεροξείδιο του καρβαμιδίου – ισοδύναμο με  

6 % υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου
- 0.1 % Απευαισθητοποιητής φθοριούχου νατρίου

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Γλυκερίνη, νερό, υπεροξείδιο της ουρίας, 
πολυακρυλικό οξύ, υδροξείδιο του καλίου, νιτρικό 
κάλιο, φθοριούχο νάτριο, EDTA, εκχύλισμα μίνθης 
arvensis.

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ
- Περιέχει υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου. 
- Περιέχει φθοριούχο νάτριο.
-  Να αποφεύγεται η επαφή με τα μάτια. Ξεπλύνετε 

αμέσως τα μάτια, αν έλθουν σε επαφή με το προϊόν.
- Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά. 
- Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε γνωστά ευαίσθητα δόντια. 
-  Μην τρώτε, πίνετε ή καπνίζετε ενώ φοράτε το 

δισκάριο. 
- Επιβλαβές σε περίπτωση κατάποσης.
Ύπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου < 6%; Να μη 
χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα κάτω των 18 ετών. 
Να πωλείται μόνο σε οδοντιάτρους. Για κάθε 
κύκλο χρήσης, η πρώτη χρήση γίνεται μόνο από 
οδοντιάτρους ή υπό την άμεση εποπτεία τους, εάν 
διασφαλίζεται ισοδύναμο επίπεδο προστασίας. 
Στη συνέχεια παρέχεται στον καταναλωτή για την 
ολοκλήρωση του κύκλου χρήσης.

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το Cavex Bite&White είναι ένα λευκαντικό τζελ δοντιών 
που χρησιμοποιείται για να φωτίζει το χρώμα των 
φυσικών δοντιών. Το Cavex Bite&White πρέπει να 
χορηγείται μόνο με εντολή ειδικού. Πριν από κάθε 
διαδικασία λεύκανσης, συνιστάται να συμβουλεύεστε 
έναν οδοντίατρο, προς αποφυγή στοματικών 
προβλημάτων ή προβλημάτων υγείας.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ
Συνιστάται να συμβουλεύονται γιατρό οι παρακάτω 
κατηγορίες:
-  Έγκυες και θηλάζουσες γυναίκες
-  Άτομα που υποβάλλονται αυτή τη στιγμή σε 

θεραπεία για σοβαρή ασθένεια
-  Παιδιά κάτω των 18 ετών

ΚΛΊΝΊΚΗ ΔΊΑΔΊΚΑΣΊΑ
-  Καταγράψτε το αρχικό χρώμα, ελέγξτε την τρέχουσα 

οδοντική υγεία και βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ασθενής έχει 
ρεαλιστικές προσδοκίες για τα τελικά αποτελέσματα.

-  Οι πρόχειρες ή προσωρινές αποκαταστάσεις 
μπορεί να αποχρωματιστούν κατά τη διαδικασία 
λεύκανσης, ενώ τα σύνθετα ή πολυανθρακικά 
υλικά θα παραμείνουν ανεπηρέαστα. Επομένως, οι 
ασθενείς με σύνθετες αποκαταστάσεις θα πρέπει να 
ενημερώνονται ότι τα υπάρχοντα σύνθετα μπορεί να 
χρειαστούν αντικατάσταση, δεδομένου ότι μόνο τα 
φυσικά δόντια θα λευκάνουν.

-  Για ασθενείς που χρειάζονται αισθητικές ή 
αυτοκόλλητες αποκαταστάσεις, περιμένετε 2 
εβδομάδες μετά την τελευταία θεραπεία λεύκανσης 
που επιτρέπει το χρώμα να σταθεροποιηθεί. Όλες 
οι αποκαταστάσεις πρέπει να είναι άθικτες ή καλά 
σφραγισμένες με κατάλληλα προσωρινά υλικά.

-  Θα πρέπει να συνιστάται η χρήση μιας οδοντόκρεμας 
για την ανακούφιση της ευαισθησίας από 2 
εβδομάδες πριν την θεραπεία μέχρι 2 εβδομάδες 
μετά την θεραπεία.

-  Οι ασθενείς θα πρέπει πάντα να προειδοποιούνται 
για την ευαισθησία των δοντιών ή τον ερεθισμό των 
ούλων κατά τη διάρκεια της θεραπείας.  Οι περιοχές 
των ούλων που έρχονται σε επαφή μπορεί να 
κοκκινήσουν ή να ασπρίσουν αλλά θα επανέλθουν 
στο κανονικό τους χρώμα μετά από κάποιες ημέρες.

-  Για να αποφύγετε τον ερεθισμό των μαλακών 

ιστών, συμβουλεύστε τον ασθενή να αποφεύγει να 
υπερχειλίζει τα δισκάρια, να σκουπίζει κάθε περιττή 
ποσότητα τζελ από τη γραμμή των ούλων και να 
ξεπλαίνει καλά το στόμα μετά τη θεραπεία.

-  Μετά από κάθε θεραπεία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ασθενής 
αντικαθιστά το καπάκι της σύριγγας. 

-  Ο ασθενής δεν πρέπει να τρώει, να πίνει ή να 
καπνίζει καπνό για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά μετά από 
κάθε θεραπεία.

-  Δώστε οδηγίες στον ασθενή να σταματήσει τη 
θεραπεία και να επικοινωνήσει αμέσως μαζί σας εάν 
παρουσιαστεί κάποιο πρόβλημα. 

-  Η τελική απόχρωση θα επιτευχθεί περίπου 2 
εβδομάδες μετά την έναρξη της θεραπείας. Μετά τη 
θεραπεία θα πρέπει να κανονιστεί ένα ραντεβού 
παρακολούθησης.

ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΠΡΩΤΩΝ ΒΟΗΘΕΊΩΝ
-  Εάν καταπιείτε μια μεγάλη ποσότητα (περισσότερο 

από 25% του τζελ στη σύριγγα), πιείτε αμέσως 
νερό, μην προσπαθήσετε να κάνετε εμετό και 
συμβουλευθείτε ένα γιατρό.

-  Εάν πάει τζελ στα μάτια, κρατήστε ανοιχτά τα 
βλέφαρα και ξεπλύνετε το μάτι με τρεχούμενο νερό 
χωρίς διακοπή επί 15 τουλάχιστον λεπτά, και ελάτε 
σε επαφή με ένα γιατρό.

-  Σε περίπτωση επαφής με ρούχα, επιδερμίδα ή 
μαλλιά, αφαιρέστε τα λερωμένα ρούχα και ξεπλύνετε 
την επιδερμίδα ή τα μαλλιά με τρεχούμενο νερό. 

ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΊΕΣ
Παρενέργειες που μπορούν να συνδέονται με τη 
χρήση του Cavex Bite&White είναι μεταξύ άλλων οι 
ακόλουθες, όχι όμως αποκλειστικά: 

Ευαισθησία 
Ορισμένοι ασθενείς ενδέχεται να έχουν κατά τη 
διάρκεια της θεραπείας αυξημένη ευαισθησία των 
δοντιών στο κρύο, ενώ άλλοι ενδέχεται να έχουν 
απροσδιόριστη ευαισθησία στα δόντια, τα ούλα, τη 
γλώσσα, τα χείλη ή το λαιμό τους. Κατά γενικό κανόνα, 
τα συμπτώματα θα εξαφανισθούν μέσα σε μερικές 
μέρες αφού διακόψετε τη θεραπεία. Η θεραπεία 
μπορεί να συνεχιστεί με συντομότερες, λιγότερο 
συχνές εφαρμογές ώσπου να επιτευχθεί το επιθυμητό 
λευκαντικό αποτέλεσμα. Εάν η ενόχληση επιμένει, 
τερματίστε τη θεραπεία.

Ερεθισμός των ούλων  
Δισκάρια που εκτείνονται πάνω στα ούλα μπορούν 
να προκαλέσουν ήπιο μέχρι σοβαρό ερεθισμό 
του μαλακού ιστού. Εάν τα δισκάρια εφαρμόζουν 
καλά, ελέγξτε αν ο ασθενής χρησιμοποιεί τη σωστή 
ποσότητα με το σωστό τρόπο. Ο ασθενής ενδέχεται να 
πρέπει να μειώσει την ποσότητα τζελ στα δισκάρια.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ
- Να αποθηκεύεται σε ψυγείο (<8°C).
- Να φυλάσσεται σε σκοτεινό, ξηρό μέρος.
- Να αποφεύγεται η άμεση έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως.
-  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μετά την ημερομηνία 

λήξης.

ΑΠΟΡΡΊΨΗ
Να απομακρύνετε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς για τα σκουπίδια. 

ΒΗΜΑ Γ = ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΟΝΤΊΣΊΟΝΕΡ:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE  
         

ΠΕΡΊΓΡΑΦΗ
Το Cavex Bite&White ExSense είναι ένα τζελ 
υδατικής βάσης με άρωμα μέντας, το οποίο περιέχει 
υδροξυαπατίτη και νιτρικό κάλιο. Το Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense περιορίζει την ευαισθησία και αυξάνει τη 
λευκότητα των δοντιών χάρη στην αναμετάλλωση του 
υδροξυαπατίτη.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΊΑ
Σωληνάριο 42 ml – 50 g (αρκετό για περίπου  
20 θεραπείες) 

ΣΥΣΤΑΤΊΚΑ-ΚΛΕΊΔΊΑ ΤΟΥ CAVEX BITE&WHITE 
EXSENSE:
Ύδροξυαπατίτης 2%

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ
Νερό, σορβιτόλη, γλυκερίνη, ερυθριτόλη, λίθιο 
μαγνήσιο πυριτικό νάτριο, υδροξυαπατίτης, 
Νιτρικό κάλιο, φαινοξυαιθανόλη, κόμμι ξανθάνης, 
πυροφωσφορικό άλας νατρίου, τρυγικό οξύ, έλαιο 
μέντας spicata, σακχαρινικό νάτριο.

ΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
 - Ύστερα από λεύκανση δοντιών στο γραφείο και/ή  

 στο σπίτι
 - Ύστερα από επαγγελματικό καθαρισμό δοντιών
 - Πρόληψη και περιορισμός ευαισθησίας

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΊΞΕΊΣ
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το Cavex Bite&White ExSense 
σε περιπτώσεις αλλεργίας στο άρωμα μέντας  ή σε 
κάποιο άλλο από τα συστατικά. 

ΔΊΑΔΊΚΑΣΊΑ ΧΕΊΡΊΣΜΟΥ
1.  Προετοιμάστε και καθαρίστε τα δόντια 

χρησιμοποιώντας οδοντόβουρτσα και οδοντικό 
νήμα.

2.  Εφαρμογή: 

Χωρίς δισκάριο: Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας πολύ καλά με 
σαπούνι και νερό. Βάλτε μια μικρή ποσότητα Cavex 
Bite&White ExSense σε ένα καθαρό δάχτυλο. Βάλτε 
απαλά το τζελ σε όλες τις επιφάνειες της επάνω και της 
κάτω οδοντοστοιχίας. Αφήστε το τζελ στα δόντια επί 
10 λεπτά. Φτύστε όσο τζελ ενδεχομένως περισσεύει 
και μη ξεπλύνετε το στόμα σας με νερό. 

Με δισκάριο: Βάλτε μια γραμμή Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense από τη μια ως την άλλη άκρη του δισκαρίου. 
Εισαγάγετε το δισκάριο και γυρίστε το ήρεμα αριστερά 
και δεξιά ώστε να μοιραστεί καλά το τζελ στα δόντια. 
Δαγκώστε απαλά το δισκάριο και αφήστε το τζελ να 
ενεργήσει επί 10 λεπτά. Βγάλτε το δισκάριο, φτύστε 
όσο τζελ ενδεχομένως περισσεύει και μη ξεπλύνετε 
το στόμα σας με νερό. Ξεπλύνετε το δισκάριο με κρύο 
νερό.

3.  Να κλείνετε πάντα το σωληνάριο με το καπάκι 
αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.

4.  Για να έχετε το καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα, μη πίνετε 
και μη τρώτε επί 30 λεπτά τουλάχιστον μετά την 
εφαρμογή.

5.  Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν καθημερινά επί 10 
ημέρες, ή ακολουθήστε τις   οδηγίες του οδοντιάτρου 
σας.

ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΕΊΣ & ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΠΡΩΤΩΝ ΒΟΗΘΕΊΩΝ
Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε πολύ 
καλά με άφθονο νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το υλικό μετά την παρέλευση της 
ημερομηνίας λήξης. 

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ ΔΊΑΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ
Διατηρείται σε μέρος κρύο, στεγνό (χωρίς πάγο) και 
προστατευμένο από απευθείας έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. 

Κατασκευάζεται από την Cavex Holland BV
Οι τεχνικές μας συμβουλές, είτε προφορικές, γραπτές 
είτε μέσω δοκιμών, παρέχονται καλή τη πίστη χωρίς 
ωστόσο εγγύηση, και αυτό ισχύει επίσης για τα 
αποκλειστικά δικαιώματα τρίτων. Δεν αναιρούν 
την υποχρέωση σας για δοκιμή των προϊόντων τα 
οποία προμηθεύεστε από εμάς, σε ό,τι αφορά την 
καταλληλότητα τους για τις διαδικασίες και χρήσεις για 
τις οποίες προορίζονται. 
Η εφαρμογή, χρήση και επεξεργασία των προϊόντων 
είναι πέραν της δικής μας δικαιοδοσίας, και κατά 
συνέπεια αποτελεί αποκλειστικά δική σας ευθύνη. 
Εάν παρόλη την ευθύνη αυτή διαπιστωθεί υπαιτιότητα 
για τυχόν βλάβη, αυτή περιορίζεται μέχρι ποσού ίσου 
με την αξία των προϊόντων τα οποία προμηθευτήκατε 
από εμάς, και τα οποία εσείς χρησιμοποιείτε. Φυσικά 
προσφέρουμε σταθερή ποιότητα προϊόντων στα 
πλαίσια των δικών μας Γενικών Όρων Πωλήσεων και 
Παράδοσης.

Οδηγίες χρήσηςGR

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F
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CAVEX BITE&WHITE НАБОР ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТЕЙ ABC: 
3-х ступенчатая система для отбеливания зубов в 
домашних условиях

ШАГ A = АКТИВАЦИЯ:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE STAINLESS

ОПИСАНИЕ
Паста активатор для отбеливателя зубов и 
удаления пятен. Для удаления поверхностных 
пятен и налета с зубов. Усиливает отбеливание 
благодаря повышению кислотности в полости 
рта.
 - Мягкое абразивное воздействие на эмаль  

 и дентин.
 - Высокое очищающее и полирующее  

 воздействие.
 -  Повышает кислотность в полости рта с целью 
подготовки к отбеливанию.

 - Частое использование не рекомендуется.

УПАКОВКА
Тюбик 35мл – 50г

ИНГРЕДИЕНТЫ 
Вода, сорбит, гидратированный кремний, 
глицерин, эритритол, силикат лития-магния-
натрия, полоксамер 124, гексаметафосфат 
натрия, целлюлозная камедь, ксантановая 
камедь, феноксиэтанол, CI 42090, экстракт 
мяты обыкновенной, l-лимонин, сахарин натрия.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
Срок годности после вскрытия ограничен.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ
Не храните при температуре выше 25 °C (77 °F). 
Храните в темном, сухом месте (защищенном 
от замерзания). Избегайте попадания прямых 
солнечных лучей. Не используйте материал по 
истечении срока годности.

ШАГ B = ОТБЕЛИВАНИЕ:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE  
  
ОПИСАНИЕ
В качестве отбеливающего средства Cavex 
Bite&White входит перекись водорода в форме 
перекиси карбамида с целью стабилизации 
продукта. Перекись карбамида быстро 
растворяется в кислородсодержащих радикалах 
и воде. В процессе отбеливания свободные 
радикалы атакуют двойные углерод-углеродные 
связи; именно эти соединения являются 
причиной изменения цвета зубной эмали.

УПАКОВКА
3 шприца Cavex Bite&White 3 мл

АКТИВНЫЕ ИНГРЕДИЕНТЫ 
-  16 % перекиси карбамида, что эквивалентно  

6 % перекиси водорода
- 0,1 % десенсибилизатора фторида натрия

СОСТАВ 
Глицерин, вода, перекись мочевины, 
полиакриловая кислота, гидроксид калия, 
нитрат калия, фторид натрия, ЭДТА, экстракт 
мяты обыкновенной.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ 
-  Содержит перекись водорода.
-  Содержит фторид натрия.
-  Избегайте попадания в глаза. При попадании 

в глаза немедленно промойте их.
-  Храните в недоступном для детей месте. 
-  Избегайте воздействия на чувствительные 

зубы. 
-  Не ешьте, не пейте и не курите во время 

процедур. 
-  Вреден при проглатывании.
Перекись водорода < 6%; не предназначена 
для использования лицами младше 18 лет. 
Продается только практикующим стоматологам. 
При каждом цикле применения первая 
процедура должна проводиться только 
практикующими стоматологами или под их 
непосредственным наблюдением при условии 
обеспечения соответствующего уровня 
безопасности. После этого средство будет 
предоставлено потребителю для завершения 
цикла использования.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Cavex Bite&White - это гель для отбеливания 
зубов, осветляющий цвет природной 
эмали. Cavex Bite&White предоставляется 
только по рекомендации зубного врача. Во 
избежание нанесения вреда полости рта 
или ущерба здоровью, рекомендуется перед 
каждым применением консультироваться у 
компетентного зубного врача.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Предварительная консультация с врачом 
требуется для следующей категории лиц:
-  беременные и кормящие женщины;
-  лица, состоящие на лечении в связи с 

серьезным заболеванием;
-  дети до 18-и лет.

КЛИНИЧЕСКАЯ ПРОЦЕДУРА
-  Запишите начальный оттенок, 

проанализируйте текущее состояние зубов 
и убедитесь, что у пациента реалистичные 
ожидания относительно конечных 
результатов.

-  В процессе отбеливания цвет временных 
реставраций может измениться, в то время 
как композитные материалы или поликарбонат 
остаются неизменными. Поэтому пациенты с 
композитными реставрациями должны быть 
проинформированы о том, что существующие 
композитные протезы могут потребовать 
замены, поскольку отбеливаются только 
натуральные зубы.

-  Пациентам, которым требуется эстетическая 
или адгезивная реставрация, следует 
подождать 2 недели после последней 

процедуры отбеливания, чтобы цвет 
стабилизировался. Все реставрации 
должны быть неповрежденными или хорошо 
запечатанными на время с помощью 
соответствующих материалов.

-  Рекомендуется использовать зубную пасту 
для снижения чувствительности за 2 недели 
до процедуры и в течение 2 недель после ее 
окончания.

-  Пациентов следует всегда предупреждать 
о повышенной чувствительности зубов или 
раздражении десен во время процедур. 
Соприкасающиеся участки десен могут 
покраснеть или побелеть, но через несколько 
дней они вернутся к своему обычному цвету.

-  С целью избежания раздражения мягких 
тканей, посоветуйте пациенту избегать 
переполнения ванночек, вытирать излишки 
геля с линии десен, а также тщательно 
полоскать рот после процедуры.

-  После каждой процедуры обязательно 
надевайте колпачок на шприц. 

-  Пациент не должен есть, пить или курить 
табак в течение как минимум 30 минут после 
каждой процедуры.

-  В случае возникновения каких-либо проблем 
пациент должен прекратить лечение и 
немедленно связаться с вами. 

-  Окончательный оттенок будет достигнут 
примерно через 2 недели после начала 
лечения. После окончания лечения следует 
записаться на повторный прием.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОКАЗАНИЮ ПЕРВОЙ ПОМОЩИ
-  При попадании вовнутрь большого количества 

геля (более 25% геля, содержащегося 
в шприце): сразу выпить обильное 
количество воды, не вызывать рвоты и 
проконсультироваться с врачом.

-  При попадании геля в глаза: широко открыть 
веки, прополоскать глаз, непрерывно, в 
течение 15 минут и обратиться к врачу.

-  При попадании на одежду, кожу или волосы: 
снять одежду, на которую попало средство, 
и прополоскать кожу или волосы обильным 
количеством воды.

ВОЗМОЖНЫЕ ВРЕДНЫЕ ПОСЛЕДСТВИЯ
Вредные последствия, возможно связанные с 
использованием геля Cavex Bite&White, могут в 
числе прочего включать: 

ПОВЫШЕННАЯ ЧУВСТВИТЕЛЬНОСТЬ ЗУБОВ
Некоторые пациенты в процессе 
процедур могут испытывать повышенную 
чувствительность зубов к холоду; другие могут 
испытывать неспецифическую повышенную 
чувствительность зубов, десен, губ или горла. 
Как правило, данные симптомы исчезают через 
несколько дней после прекращения процедур. 
В таком случае применение средства может 
быть продолжено в виде укороченных сеансов 
при увеличении промежутков между ними, 
до достижения желаемого отбеливающего 
эффекта. Если неприятные ощущения при этом 

не прекращаются, то процедуры требуется 
прекратить. 

  РАЗДРАЖЕНИЕ ДЕСЕН 
Капы для отбеливания, соприкасающиеся с 
деснами, могут вызвать среднюю, или даже 
серьезную форму раздражения тканей. Если 
капы для отбеливания пригнаны хорошо, 
проверьте, правильно ли пациент использовал 
указанное количество геля.  Возможно, 
потребуется уменьшить количество геля, 
наносимое на капы.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ
- Хранить в холодильнике ( <8°C).
- Хранить в темном сухом месте.
- Избегать попадания прямых солнечных лучей.
-  Не использовать материал по истечении срока  

годности.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Утилизируйте продукт с учетом местных 
предписаний по утилизации отходов.

ШАГ C = ЗАВЕРШЕНИЕ:  
CAVEX BITE&WHITE EXSENSE 
 

ОПИСАНИЕ
Cavex Bite&White ExSense - средство в 
виде геля на водной основе со вкусом 
мяты, содержащее гидроксиапатит и нитрат 
калия. Cavex Bite&White ExSense снижает 
чувствительность и делает цвет зубов 
белее, благодаря тому, что  гидроксиапатит 
способствует реминерализации эмали.

УПАКОВКА
Тюбик 42 мл – 50 грамм (для приблизительно 
20 процедур)

ОСНОВНЫЕ ИНГРЕДИЕНТЫ СРЕДСТВА CAVEX 
BITE&WHITE EXSENSE:

гидроксиаптит 2%

СОСТАВ
Вода, сорбит, глицерин, эритрит, силикат 
лития-магния-натрия, гидроксиапатит, нитрат 
калия, феноксиэтанол, ксантановая камедь, 
тетранатриевый пирофосфат, винная кислота, 
масло мяты перечной, сахарин натрия.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
 -  После отбеливания зубов в 
стоматологическом кабинете и (или) в 
домашних условиях

 -  После профессиональной очистки зубов
 -  Предотвращает и смягчает чувствительность

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не рекомендуется применять Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense при аллергии к мяте или другим 
компонентам.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
1.  Подготовить зубы, почистив их щеткой и 

очистив пространство между зубами зубной 
нитью.

2.  Применение: 

БЕЗ КАПЫ: Тщательно помойте руки водой 
и мылом. Нанесите небольшое количество 
Cavex Bite&White ExSense на чистый палец. 
Постепенно распределите гель по всем 
поверхностям верхних и нижних зубов. 
Оставьте на 5-10 минут для воздействия.  
При необходимости, выплюнуть избыток геля и 
прополоскать полость рта водой. 

С КАПОЙ: Выдавите полосочку Cavex Bite&White 
ExSense, покрыв им поверхность капы. 
Нанесите капу и медленно подвигайте ее влево 
и вправо, чтобы тщательно распределить гель 
по поверхности зубов. Медленно прикусить капу 
и оставить ее на 5-10 минут для воздействия. 
Снять капу, при необходимости, выплюнуть 
избыток геля и прополоскать полость рта водой. 
Промыть капу для отбеливания холодной водой.

3.  Всегда после использования сразу 
закрывайте тюбик колпачком.

4.   Для оптимального результата: не пить и не 
принимать пищи, по крайней мере, в течение 
30 минут после процедуры.

5.  Используйте продукт ежедневно в течение 
10 дней или следуйте рекомендациям вашего 
консультанта-дантиста.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПЕРВОЙ ПОМОЩИ
При контакте с глазами: тщательно 
прополоскать обильным количеством воды и 
обратиться к врачу. Не используйте продукт 
после истечения срока годности. 

МЕТОД ХРАНЕНИЯ
Хранить в прохладном, сухом месте (при 
плюсовой температуре), защищенном от 
попадания прямых солнечных лучей.

ПРОИЗВОДСТВО ФИРМЫ CAVEX HOLLAND BV
Наши рекоммендации, устные или письменные, 
или практические выданы честно, но без 
гарантии, и применимы в случаях, когда 
затронуты права собственности третьих сторон. 
Вы не освобождаетесь от обязательства 
проверять поставляемую нами продукции как на 
пригодность для предназначенных случаев, так 
и пригодность к использованию. Использование 
продуктов- вне нашего контроля и поэтому 
вся ответственность ложится на вас. В случае 
какого-либо ущерба возмещение ограничивается 
стоимостью товара поставляемого нами и 
использованного вами. Мы гарантируем качество 
нашего товара в соответствии с Общими 
Условиями Продаж и Поставок.

Инструкция по применениюRU

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F

8˚C
46˚F

 4˚C
39˚F



 etihW & etiB XEVAC المكونات النشطة في
 - أكسيد الكرباميد 61٪- أي ما يعادل 6٪ من بيروكسيد 

الهيدروجين
- 1.0 ٪ من مادة فلوريد الصوديوم المزيل للحساسية

التكوين
جليسرين، ماء، بيروكسيد اليوريا، حمض البولي أكريليك، 

هيدروكسيد البوتاسيوم، نترات البوتاسيوم، فلوريد الصوديوم، 
ثنائي أمين الإيثيلين رباعي حمض الأسيتيك ATDE، خلاصة 

النعناع الحقلي.

التحذيرات
- يحتوي على بيروكسيد الهيدروجين.

- يحتوي على فلوريد الصوديوم. 
-  تجنب ملامسة العينين. اشطف العينين على الفور في حالة 

ملامستهما للمنتج. 
- يحفظ بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال. 

- تجنب تعريض الأسنان المعروف بأنها حساسة. 
- لا تأكل أو تشرب أو تدخن أثناء ارتداء الصينية. 

-  ضار عند بلعه.
لا يجوز استخدام بيروكسيد الهيدروجين > 6٪ للأشخاص 

الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 81 عامًا. يجب أن يتم بيعه فقط 
لأطباء الأسنان. بالنسبة لكل دورة استخدام، يجب أن يتم 

الإستخدام الأول فقط بواسطة أطباء الأسنان أو تحت 
إشرافهم المباشر، 

إذا تم ضمان مستوى مكافئ من الأمان.
بعد ذلك يتم توفيره للمستهلك 

لاستكمال دورة الاستخدام.

تعليمات الإستعمال
كافيكس بايت آند وايت هو جل لتبييض الأسنان، حيث يعمل 
على تبييض لون الأسنان الطبيعية. ولا يجوز صرف كافيكس 

بايت آند وايت إلا بروشتة طبية من طبيب الأسنان. وينصح 
بإستشارة طبيب الأسنان قبل بدء أي علاج للتبييض و ذلك 

لتجنب أي مشاكل صحية أو مشاكل في الفم.
  

موانع الإستعمال
ينصح باستشارة الطبيب في الحالات التالية:

- النساء الحوامل والمرضعات؛
- الأشخاص الخاضعون للعلاج من مرض خطير؛

- الأطفال الذين تقل أعمارهم عن 81 عاماً.

الإجراء ات العلاجية
-  قم بتسجيل لون الأسنان، وقم بمراجعة صحة الأسنان 
الحالية وتأكد من أن لدى المريض توقعات واقعية فيما 

يتعلق بالنتائج النهائية.
-  قد يتغير لون الترميمات المؤقتة للأسنان أثناء عملية 

التبييض، في حين لن تتأثر مادة الكمبوزيت )الحشوات 
الضوئية( أو البولي كربونات.  ولذلك يجب إخطار المرضى 
الذين لديهم ترميمات من الكمبوزيت )الحشوات الضوئية(، 

أنه قد يكون من الضروري استبدال الكمبوزيت، لأن الأسنان 
الطبيعية فقط هي التي سيتم تبييضها.

-  يجب الإنتظار في حالة المرضى الذين يحتاجون لترميمات 
تجميل أو ترميمات لاصقة لمدة أسبوعين بعد آخر علاج 

تبييض وذلك حتى يتمكن اللون من الثبات.  ويجب أن تكون 
كافة الترميمات سليمة أو مغطاه بإحكام بواسطة المواد 

المؤقتة الصحيحة.

- لا تستخدم المادة بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية

نصيحة الحفظ
التخلص من المنتج تخلص من المنتج طبقا للوائح والقواعد 

المحليةالخاصةبالتخلص من النفايات.

ExSenceCavex BITE&WHITE :الخطوة ج: التلطيف
كافيكس بايت آند وايتاكسنس

الوصف
ExSenceCavex BITE&WHITEكافيكس بايت آند 
وايتاكسنس هو جل على أساس مائي برائحة النعناع 

و يحتوي على هيدروكسيأباتيت و نترات البوتاسيوم.  يحد 
ExSenceCavex BITE&WHITEكافيكس بايت آند 

وايتاكسنسمن الحساسية و يساعد على زيادة تبييض الأسنان 
بواسطة الهيدروكسيأباتيت وعودة التمعدن.

التعبئة
انبوب 24 مل - 05 جم )كافية للإستخدام حوالي 02 مره 

للعلاج(

ExSenceCavex BITE&WHITE المكونات الأساسية لـ
كافيكس بايت آند وايتاكسنس

هيدروكسيأباتيت ٪2

التركيب
ماء، سوربيتول، جليسرين، الإريثريتول، سيليكات الصوديوم و 
المغنيسيوم و الليثيوم، هيدروكسيل أباتيت، نترات البوتاسيوم، 
الفينوكسي إيثانول، صمغ الزانثان، بيروفوسفات الصوديوم،  
حمض الطرطريك، زيت النعناع المدبب، سكارين الصوديوم.

تعليمات الإستعمال
-  بعد تبييض الأسنان سواء في المكتب و/أو المنزل

- بعد عملية تنظيف مهنية للأسنان
- يمنع الحساسية و يحد منها 

موانع الإستعمال
لا تستخدم ExSenceCavex BITE&WHITEكافيكس بايت 

آند وايت اكسنس في حالة وجود حساسية للنعناع أو احدى 
المكونات الأخرى.

إجراءات الإستعمال
1.   قم بتحضير و تنظيف الأسنان بإستخدام الفرشاة و خيط 

الأسنان.
2. الإستخدام:

بدون صينية تبييض: اغسل يديك جيدا بالماء و الصابون. 
ExSenceCavex BITtE&WHITE ضع كمية صغيرة من

كافيكس بايت آند وايت اكسنس على اصبع نظيف. قم بتوزيع 
الجل بلطف على جميع اسطح الأسنان العليا و السفلى. اترك 

الجل على الأسنان لمدة 01 دقائق. ابصق أي كمية زائدة 
منالجل من فمك و لا تشطف فمك بالماء.

 ExSenceCavexبصينية التبييض: ضع شريط صغير من
BITE&WHITEكافيكس بايت آند وايت اكسنس ليغطي 

صينية التبييض بأكملها. ادخل صينية التبييض و قم بلفها 
في اتجاه اليسار و اليمين، حتى يتم توزيع الجل جيدا على 

الأسنان. قم بالعض ببطء على صينية التبييض و اترك الجل 
ليعمل لمدة تتراوح بين 5 إلى 01 دقائق. اخرج صينية التبييض، 
ابصق أي جل زائد من فمك و لا تشطف فمك بالماء. اشطف 

الصينية بالماء البارد.

3.  اغلق دائما الأنبوب بالغطاء بعد الاستعمال مباشرة.
4.  للحصول على أفضل النتائج، يرجى عدم تناول الطعام أو 

الشراب لمدة 03 دقيقة على الأقل بعد استخدام الجل.
5. استخدم المنتج كل يوم لمدة 01 أيام أو حسب تعليمات 

طبيب الأسنان الخاص بك.

التحذيرات و تعليمات الإسعافات الأولية
في حالة ملامسة العين، قم بغسيل العين بكمية كبيرة من 

الماء و قمباستشارة طبيب. لا تستخدم المادة بعد انتهاء 
تاريخ الصلاحية.

نصيحة الحفظ
 يحفظ في مكان بارد و جاف )لا يجمد( و لا يتعرض لضوء 

الشمس المباشر.

إنتاج كافيكس هولاند بي ڤي
ونود الاشارة هنا الى أن الرأي الفني الخاص بالشركة سواء 

كان شفهياً أو خطياً أو عن طريــــق 
التجارب هو رأي دون الالتزام بأي ضمان تجاه أي فرد أو أفراد 
يتعاملون مع مثل هذه الأصناف ولا يمنع ذلك ان يقوم كل من 
نقوم بتزويده بهذه الأصناف بتجربتها أو اجراء أي تجارب عليها . 
واشرافنا  سيطرتنا  نطاق  خارج  التجارب  هذه  ان  وحيث 
يتعاملون  اللذين  والتجارب هي مسؤولية هؤلاء  فالاختبارات 

مع هذه الأصناف .
الأصناف  هذه  تجاه  المحدودة  مسؤوليتنا  وضمن  ونحن 
وحسب ماجاء سالفاً على اتم الاستعداد لتعويض المستهلك 
بقيمة الأصناف فقط التى أستلمت     واستخدمت من هؤلاء 
لجميع  المستمرة  الجودة  بالتالي  ونضمن  معها  المتعاملون 
أصنافنا ضمن ما جاء في البنود العامة للبيع والتوريد الخاصة 

بشركتنا . 

Cavex Bite&WhiteABC-Masterkit

كافيكس بايت آند وايت ايه بي سي – الصندوق الأساسي: 
نظام تبييض الأسنان في المنزل في ثلاثة خطوات

StainLessCavexBite&White :الخطوة أ = التفعيل
كافيكس بايت آند وايت ستينليس

الوصف
منشط و معجون تبييض اسنان لإزالة البقع. يزيل البقع 

السطحية و الطبقة الجيرية من الأسنان. يعمل على تقوية 
علاج التبييض بواسطة زيادة نسبة القوةالهيدروجينية.

كشط خفيف لميناء/عاج الأسنان.  •
درجة عالية من التنظيف و التلميع.  •

•  يزيد من نسبة القوة الهيدروجينية في الفم كمعالجة 
تمهيدية لعملية تبييض الأسنان.

غير مخصص للإستخدام المنتظم.  •

التعبئة
أنبوب 53 مل – 05 جم

المكونات
ماء، السوربيتول، السيليكا المائية، الجليسرين. إيريثريتول، 
سيليكات الصوديوم و المغنيسيوم و الليثيوم، بولوكسامر 

421، سداسي ميتافوسفات الصوديوم، صمغ السليلوز، صمغ 
الزانثان، الفينوكسي إيثانول، IC 09024، خلاصة النعناع 

الحقلي، ل-ليمونين، سكارين الصوديوم.

التحذيرات
يحفظ بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.
فترة صلاحية محدودة بعد الفتح.

نصائح التخزين
لا تقم بتخزينه في درجات حرارة أعلى من 52 درجة مئوية 
)77 درجة فهرنهايت(. قم بتخزينه في مكان مظلم وجاف 

)خالي من الصقيع(.
تجنب تعرضه لأشعة الشمس المباشرة. لا تستخدم المادة 

بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.

الخطوة ب: التبييض:CavexBite&Whiteكافيكس بايت 
آند وايت

الوصف
يعمل بيروكسيدالهيدروجينكعامل تبييض في 

CavexBite&Whiteكافيكس بايت آند وايت. و يتم إضافته 
في شكل بيروكسيدالكارباميد لضمان ثبات المنتج بالقدر 
الكافي. و يذوب بيروكسيدكارباميدسريعافيالجذور الحرة 

للأكسجين 
و الماء.وأثناءعمليةالتبييضتقومالجذورالحرةبمهاجمةمركب
اتالكربونذاتالرابطةالمزدوجة،والتي عادة ما تكونالمصدر 

الأساسيلتغيرلونالأسنان.

التعبئة
 3 حقن - 3 مل من CavexBite&Whiteكافيكسبايتآندوايت

المواد النشطة في Cavex BITE&WHITEكافيكس بايت 
آند وايت

-  61٪بيروكسيدالكارباميد - أي ما يعادل 6٪ من 
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-  يجب النصح باستخدام معجون الأسنان الخاص بالأسنان 
الحساسة لمدة أسبوعين قبل بدء برنامج العلاج ولمدة 

أسبوعين بعد توقف العلاج.
-  يجب تحذير المريض دائما من احتمالية حدوث حساسية في 
الأسنان أو تهيج للثة أثناء فترة العلاج.  قد يتغير لون مناطق 
اللثة التي تلامس المادة إلى اللون الأحمر أو الأبيض، إلا أنها 

ستعود إلى لونها الطبيعي بعد بضعة أيام.
-  لتجنب تهيج الأنسجة اللينة، ينبغي أن تنصح المريض بألا 
يفرط في ملء صينية التبييض، وأن يقوم بإزالة الكمية 

الزائدة من الجيل من على خط اللثة و أن يقوم بشطف 
الفم جيدا بعد العلاج.

-  تأكد من أن يقوم المريض بوضع الغطاء مره أخرى على 
الحقنة بعد كل علاج.  

-  لا يسمح للمريض بتناول الأطعمة أو المشروبات أو التدخين 
لمدة لا تقل عن 03 دقيقة بعد كل علاج. 

-  يجب لفت انتباه المريض بأن عليه وقف العلاج والإتصال بك 
على الفور في حالة ظهور أي مشكلة.  

-  سيظهر اللون النهائي بعد أسبوعين تقريباً من بدء العلاج.  - 
يجب تحديد موعد للمتابعة بعد العلاج. وينبغي بعد العلاج 

عقد موعد للاستشارة و المتابعة.

تعليمات الإسعافات الأولية
-  - في حالة ابتلاع كمية كبيرة من الجل )أكثر من 52٪ من 

كمية الجل الموجود في الحقنة(: اشرب ماء على الفور، لا 
تجبر نفسك على التقيؤ و قم باستشارة الطبيب.

-  إذا دخل الجل في العين: ارفع الجفن لفتح العين، 
واشطف العين بالماء بدون توقف لمدة 51 دقيقة متواصلة 

على الأقل و قم باستشارة الطبيب.
-  في حالة ملامسة الجلد أوالشعر أو الملابس: اقلع الملابس 

التي تلوثت واشطف الجلد أو الشعر بماء الصنبور الجاري.

الآثار الجانبية الضارة المحتملة
تشمل الآثار الجانبية الناتجةعن استخدام كافيكس بايت آند 

وايت على الأمور التالي ذكرها، مع التنويه بأنها ليست قاصرة 
على تلك النقاط فقط:

حساسية الأسنان
قد يشعر بعض المرضى أثناء فترة العلاج بزيادة حساسية 
الأسنان للبرودة؛كما قد يعاني البعض الآخر من حساسية 

غير محددة في الأسنان، أو اللثة، أو اللسان، أو الشفتين 
أو الحلق. و بصفة عامة، يجب أن تختفي هذه الأعراض 

بعد انتهاء العلاج ببضعة أيام . ويجوز الإستمرار في العلاج 
باستخدام تطبيقات أقصر و لمرات أقل إلى أن يتم الوصول 

إليدرجة التبييض المنشودة. وفي حالة استمرارالشكوى يجب 
وقف العلاج.

 تهيج اللثة
قد تسبب صواني التبييض التي تمتد حتى اللثة تهيجاً قد 
يكون معتدل إلى شديد للأنسجة اللينة. إذا كان مقاس 

صواني التبييض ملائما، تأكد من أن المريض يستخدم الكمية 
الصحيحة و بالطريقة الصحيحة. قد يكون على المريض تقليل 

كمية الجل في صواني التبييض. 

نصائح التخزين
- يتم تخزينه في البراد )>8 درجة مئوية(

- يتم تخزينه في مكان مظلم وجاف
- تجنب تعرضه لأشعة الشمس المباشرة.
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